P




IMPORTANT

STARTING AND OPERATING OF NEW ENGINES

Careful breaking in of a new engine will greatly increase its life and resuls
in trouble-free operation. A factory test is not sufficient to establish the
polished bearing surfaces, which are so necessary to the proper perform-
ance and long life of an engine. Neither is there a quick way to force the
establishment of good bearing surfaces. These can only be obtained by
running a new engine carefully and under reduced speeds and loads for
a short time, as follows:

First, be sure the engine is filled to the proper level with a good quality
of engine oil, see “Grade of Oil” chart.

Before a new engine is put to its regular work, the engine should be opes-
ated at low idle speed (1000 to 1200 R.P.M.) for one half hour, without
load. The R.P.M. should then be increased to engine operating speed,
still without load, for an additional two hours.

If at all possible, operate the engine at light loads for a period totaling
about eight hours, before maximum load is applied. This will greatly in-
crease engine life.

The various bearing surfaces in 2 new engine have not been glazed, as they
will be with continued operation, and it is in this period of “running in,”
chat special care must be exercised, otherwise the highly desired glaze will
never be obtained. A new bearing surface that has once been damaged by
carelessness will be ruined forever.

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY

A copy of this manual is sent out with each engine. All points of opera-
tion and maintenance have been covered as carefully as possible but if
further information is required, inquiries sent to the factory will receive
prompt attention.

When writing the factory ALWAYS GIVE THE MODEL AND SERIAL
NUMBER of engine referred to.

Manual Price $1.50

WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53246




BOOK OF INSTRUCTIONS

WISCONSIN Air-Cooled

TWO CYLINDER ENGINES

A T T O OO O O O OO

AL NSANSAS NG AL AR AR AR A 1 ) T

READ THE STARTING AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY BEFORE
STARTING A NEW ENGINE. BECOME ACQUAINTED WITH THE ENGINE COMPONENTS:
THEIR LOCATION, MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

MODEL TE MODEL TF
3" Bore 34" Bore
3V4” Stroke 34" Stroke
45.9 cu. in. Disp. 53.9 cu. in. Disp.

ASM

DSARSAAL

1|

(ESASAS

e

Modilpe, S
Models TF

ISSUE MM:243.C

NOTE: Engines having Stellite Exhaust Valves and Innr;;
are designated as Models TED and TFD.

A A A A OO

O A O O O T O O O O A A O O T T R e e




Backfires Through Carburetor ... i
Battery Igmifion Distributor ..o

Sattery Ignition — Wiring and Timing Diagram....

°

Coarboretor Adjustment ...

Carburetor Repair — See Manufacturer’s bulletin
a back of Manual.

Ehatehs Adgestment ...

Corgression

Cross Seclon of Engine ... e s

Distribator — Battery Ignition ..o

Elsctic Starter and Generator ...

g Crder
:-'!
Fued Pomp
Goss =e Stoine
Gesxs —Timing (Fig. 22) ... ......coce
Generz! Information ond Design

"3

Mi-317

Compression — Restoring.. ..ot isiasiia

Gromkslenlt—End Play ... s

"yl inders — Oversize (See Cylinder Block)........

s=csemtling ond Reassembling......c....oc...

PAGE

17
11
13
10

10
16

Illustration of Engines .............
Knocks —Engine.......to—o i ees
IrShrrcation . S L D
Lubrication System —Diagram ...
Magneto Breaker Point Adjustment __
Magneto Ignition Spark .eooovvecee

Magneto Repair — See Manufacturer's bulletin
in back of Manual.

Magneto Timing Diagram........c.ccoeo.
Magneto Timing ..ovooocvveccviccmice e
Oil SGradeiof .. ..o i
Oil Pump — Engine Base and ...
Qil Spray Nozzles .......cciwewaen
e T ke e L R L e
Elcy e ¢ S N
Piston — Rings — Rod Clearances........
Reduction Gears o i ans
Safety Precautions .......ccu e vooson oo e
Service Station Directory, See back of Manual.
SparkiPlogs. cores s e

Starting and Operating Instructions _

Starting — Cranidh e e
Starting Ditfictslfies SN IG NS ——
Stop Engine — Vapor Lock and Dieseling ............
Storage of Engine for Winter........cocoviiionn.
Stxaing or Balloping .. i
Troubles — Causes and Remedies...........ccccoone..
Valves —Grinding and Tolerances .......c.ccovveeiecene
N Ol ER B OPDETS R I . . i AR e

'Wurm~Up Period, Ovprspeeding ................

PAGE

-

Gl

17

10
10

12
10

20
23
17
27
21
25
15

14

15
16
15
25
17
16
22
23
15




PAGE
3-4
17

-6 . OIL BATH
AIR CLEANER
10

& _— EXHAUST MUFFLER

No.1 SPARK PLUG
10 VARIABLE SPEED

GOVERNOR CONTROL

12

AIR ¥ HOLE
10 IR VENT

IN TANK CAP

20
23
17
27
21
25
15

FUEL TANK

GASOLINE
STRAINER

MAGNETO
14 STOP SWITCH

15

FUEL
15

23

e ~ FUEL PUMP
PRIMER HANDLE
= OIL DRAIN PLUG  OIL FILLER

2 AND SABER
23
15

189168C
Fig. 1

TAKE-OFF (Side Mount Tank) VYIEW OF ENGINE




AIR VENT HOLE IN TANK CAP

EXHAUST MUFFLER

|
|
|
| \
AIR CLEANER
-

FUEL TANK

CARBURETOR

L DRAIN PLUG

148496C
Fig. 2

POWER UNIT FAN END VIEW OF ENGINE



.
HNYHD ONILHYLS
v 00M DHILITINNGD HI TW0H 10 : dfind 110+ TIIHMATS -NYA
ond NIYa 110 27
-
¥31714 ONY .
\\\\\\\\\\\MMmtnwo=;5.=o . N
T i e ALy =i _
\ _~ d¥2 HOLNAIYLSIO _ \
_ o W6253a52h2§21
[ S s
~-9N7d NYYdS 2 aN OL =
= (L)
~9MTd HYYdS 1 sN oL —— 4
g = | i
\ " HIATT ONYH ONININd T LavHERYS L.
4 Q
dind 13nd ==sui) bl
| m | Asenassy & m o
== | WINIVYLS INITOSYO HONYIADD R
| =TT0H N3 | - L =
WNYL 1304 | e _ b
i -13dd¥L INTYA = NoLLfi BHOHD w
TIZZON AVHdS 110 - =] :
_J«m‘ﬁl Wy
7 300 10 AR S0k = _ Ve
Q04 ONILIANNOD - ol (-l NOLSId 40 301S L1ds H==N 43AIT 0D M
NOLSId v ."..w A/ Jigmebeey - ONIHdS 109 o
UNOYHS HIY HOLTYNAHY) = T T
_ e P :;ﬂﬁﬂm R \
. . S \
A= M2 eN T4 TaN " YINYITO 1Y HLYA 110
i HOLIMS NOLLINOT OLINOVI—_ S M3HDS ONILSNINGY HOMYIAOD
OLINOYM -
=

148496C

TANK
ABER



HAONNTd dwnd
N33UDS YANIVHULS
AIAONITS 10

LAVHSINYYD dWNd 7110 3dALl ¥IONNTTd 9N1d NIvHa 10 an7d Nlv¥a 10

¥3EVS ANV

¥3gys 39Ny 110 NO
4aid 1o

[ =" cHa¥YW MO ANV T171N4

(F51
29
N
N
o
=z
>
<
i
o
7]
=
o
Fig. 4
LUBRICATION SYSTEM

1 JVHSHNYHD ANV SA0d HNILDINNOD HON¥IA09 OL 3NIT IO

(3INIDN3 40 3als)
(QNVH LHOIH NO) JHL 440 NMO¥HL LSIW d0 AvVddS
ATEWASSY HONAIAQD 9NILLIA a3idiyLsad 10 FHL AG dILVDI¥ENT 3dY D13 ANV |

¢oONIAY3E 'LAVHSWYD 'SIATYA ‘s13ddvl
eNId "SNOLSIA ‘SONIY ‘S¥IANITIAD
:310N

MI-321




148942C-1

148943C-1

GENERAL INFORMATION

¥ sceesin heavy duty air cooled engines are of the
ses: =pproved design, built in a modem factory,
woocooec with the latest machinery available. Only
w c=st matenals, most suitable for the particular
ser= =re used. During production every part is sub-
c=< to the most rigid inspection, as are also the
swmpletely assembled engines, After assembly every
== is operated on its own power, for several
==, on a dynamometer. All adjustments are care-
% » made so that each engine will be in perfect op-
w==== condition when it leaves the factory.

Sz ::f the Wisconsin Motor Corporation is fifty
engineering experience in the design of gas-
agines for every conceivable type of service.
rformance of these engines is pmof of the
: "'lbfar:tory service you too can expect from

ES eNE ine,

_w= 2!l fine machinery an engine must be given reg-
care and operated in accordance with instmc-

Leep this book handy at all times, familiarize
yourse ' f with the operating instructions.

GENERAL DESIGN

¥ =consin engines are of the four cycle type,inwhich
=== of the four opemations of suction, compression,
sizznsion and exhaust requires a complete stroke.
3 sves one power stroke per cylinder for each
« - revolutions of the crankshaft,

COOLING

“ling is accomplished by a flow of air, circulated
== the cylinders and heads of the engine, by a
~o=ination fan-flywheel encased in a sheet metal
~wd. The air is divided and directed by ducts and

= plates to insure uniform cooling of all parts.

Never operate an engine with any part of the
strouding removed, because this will retard the
=ir cooling.

CARBURETOR

—coper combustible mixture of gasoline and air
=—ished by a balanced carburetor, giving correct
air ratios for all speeds and luads.

SSITION

oark forignition of the fuel mixture is fumish-
7 gh tension magneto driven off the timing
== =t crankshaft speed. The magneto is fitted
== impulse coupling, which makes possible a
westzl spark for easy starting. Also, the impulse
=z zutomatically retards the timing of the spark
s=rung, thus eliminating danger of a kick back
gine when starting. When electric starter
=esator are fumished, battery ignition is used.

LUBRICATION

A plunger type pump supplies oil to a spray nozzle
which directs oil streas a1 1st holes in the con-
necting rods, and to an eader line, connected to
the govemor housing, w
gear train. Part of the Jii

B

:‘ i};
l a

oles in the rods and the
balance of the oil forr::s a2 spray or mist which lubri-
cates the cylinders and zall other intemal parts of the
engine. See Fig. 4.

GOVERNOR

A govemor of the centmfugal flyball type controls
the engine speed by varying the throttle opening to
suit the load imposed upon the engine,

ROTATION

The rotation of the crankshaft is clockwise when
viewing the flywheel or starting end of the engine.
This gives counter-clockwise rotation when viewing
the power take-off end of the crankshaft.

HORSE POWER

R.P.M. TE TF

1400 7.2 8.7
1600 8.3 10.1
1800 9.3 11.4
2000 10.0 12.4
2200 10.6 13.2
2400 10.9 14.0
2600 112 14.6

HORSE POWER

The horse power given in the above chart is for an
atmospheric temperature of 60° Fahrenheit, at sea
level, and at a Barometric pressure of 29,92 inches
of mercury.

For each inch lower Barometer reading deduct 3%
from above horsepower.

For each 10° higher temperature there will be a re-
duction in horsepower of 1%,

For each 1000 ft, altitude above sea level there will
be a reduction in horsepower of 3%:%.

The friction in new engines cannot be reduced to the
ultimate minimum during the regular block test, but
engines are guaranteed to develop at least 85 per
cent of maximum power when shipped from the fac-
tory. The power will increase, as friction is reduced,
during a few days of operation. The engine will
op at least 95% of power shown on chart v
is reduced to a minimum.

vhen facSes

For continuous operation allow 20% of Soes

shown, as a safety factor.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR
STARTING AND OPERATING

sm= of Sese engines are fumished with a house, as

w= = Fiz. 2, and are called power units. Others
7= Sssmsshed without a house, as shown in Fig. I,
2 =0= called open engines.,

[
[

i
i

D= esgines with a house the side doors should
='ways Se removed when operating.

‘ore s=ring the engine, fill the oil base with good
e oil up to FULL line on oil gauge
ig. 4. The combination oil gauge sabre
on the magneto side of the standard

l]"

J= e=g=es with generator and distributor ignition,

tm= oul lewel gauge plug is a separate unit mounted
Sirectly bem=zfh the distdbutor. The oil filler cap is
=oe=tes along side of the generator.

= ==c= e=phasis cannot be given to the matter of

ction rngn grade oil of the body suited to the
o= m=menis of your engine isthe most important sin-
> ew i t-e economical operation of the unit, yet
':ee_:-est item of operating cost. Select your
2l solely on guality and suitability—never on price—
for zo oze :'n".g is so sure to bring about unsatisfac-
tory :e*::::a"ce and unnecessary expense as incot-

35 r:-g—_=:'e fighly refined oils corresponding in body

e S.A.E. (Society of Automotive Engineers)
tv Numbers listed in the following chart will
xove ?mﬂzical and assure long engine life,

'GRADE OF OIL

SEASON OR GRADE
TEWPERATURE OF OIL ERAMELE
Sorimg, Sommer

or Amtumn SAE 30 Mobiloil A

+120°F to +40°F
A o SAE 20-20W | Mobiloil Arctic
,:_7:*-'“% SAE 10W Mobiloil 10W
Crankcase Capacity 315 Qts.

Important: S.A.E. Viscosity Numbers classify oils in
terms of :--:-."j.‘ only, without consideration of quality
or character, therefore we list certain grades of Mobil
oil as typical examples of lubrcants possessing the
qualities we believe desirable in oils for Wisconsin
engines, We plainly state that these grades of Mobil-
oils are listed because of their recognized quality
and world-wide distribution. There are other high
quality oils on the market that are equally satisfac-
tory for Wisconsin engines.

MI-323.2

GRADE OF OIL

Follow summer recommendations in winter if engine
is housed in warm building.

Check oil level every 8 hours of operation.

The old oil should be drained and fresh oil
added after every 50 hours of operation.

To drain oil remove drain plug. See Fig. 4. Oil should
be drained while engine is hot, as it will then flow
more freely.

AIR CLEANER

The air cleaner is an essential accessory, filterng
the air entering the carburetor, and thereby prolonging
the life of the engine,

COVER AND
FILTER ELEMENT

ASSEMBLY

Fig. 5 148487C-1

Remove the cover and filteting element from the air
cleaner. See Fig, 5. Fill bowl to oil level line with
the same grade of oil as used in the crankcase. The
filtering element should be washed in solvent if it
shows signs of collected dust. Detailed instructions
are printed on the Air Cleaner.

The air cleaners must be serviced frequently, depend-
ing on the dust conditions where the engines are op-
erated. When the oil in the bowl becomes dirty it
should be removed and replaced with new oil. This
sewicing will vary from a few days of operation in
comparatively clean conditions to twice a day in
dusty conditions.




enfine

ion.

oil

should
n flow

tering
longing

148487C-1

ym the air
line with
case. The
vent if it
structions

y, depend-
es are op-
s dirty it
oil. This
yeration in
a day in

Operating the engine under dusty conditions
without oil in the air cleaner or with dirty oil,
may wear ouf cylinders, pistons, rings and bear-
ings in a few days time, and result in costly
repairs,

Daily attention to the air cleaner is one of the most
important considerations in prolonging engine life,

The gear cover breather is mounted underneath the
air cleaner bracket. See Fig. 5 which shows the
treather removed, This breather should be removed
periodically and thoroughly cleaned to be sure that
the check ball is free, If the breather becomes dirty
so that the check ball is not free to function proper-
ly, a pressure will be built up in the gear cover caus-
ing oil leakage at seal and poor oil economy.

FUEL

These engines are furnished either with gravity feed
tanks mounted above the level of the carburetor, or
with side mount tanks, or tanks mounted below the
engine, In the latter two cases, fuel pumps are fur-
nished on the engines, to pump the fuel up to the
carburetor,

The fuel tank should be filled with a good quality of
gasoline free from dirt and water. Some of the poorer
grades of gasoline contain gum which will deposit
on valve stems, piston rings, and in varous small
passages in the carburetor and thus cause serious
trouble in operating, and this might prevent the en-
gine from operating at all,

Use only reputable, well known brands of Regular
gasoline. Fuels with the lowest possible lead con-
tent, but not below octane mting 74 (Research Meth-
od), are best, Fuel with a lower octane rating will
cause detonation, and if operation is continued under
this condition, severe damage will result to the en-
gine. The cylinders and pistons will be scored, head
gaskets blown out, bearings will be damaged, etc.

Be sure to open the shut off valve in the gasoline
strainer before starting. Also, be sure air vent hole
in fuel tank cap is open, otherwise gas cannot flow
to carburetor.

GASOLINE STRAINER

The gasoline strainer is very necessary to prevent
sediment, dirt and water from entering the carburetor
=nd causing trouble or even complete stoppage of the
enzine. This strainer has a glass bowl and should be
=spected frequently, and cleaned if dirt or water are
sresent, To remove bowl, first shut off fuel valve,
t5en loosen the knurled nut below bowl and swing the
=ire bail to one side, After cleaning bowl and screen
replace the parts, being sure the gasket is in good
condition; otherwise use a new gasket, See Fig 6
#aich shows the gasoline strainer mounted to the fuel

‘2nk of a power unit, On open engines the strainer is
=ounted to the inlet of the fuel pump.

FUEL PUMP
“= engines equipped with fuel pumps, when starting

FUEL VALVE

SCREEN

71051C
Fig. 6

the first time, or when engines have been out of op-
eration for a while, the hand primer lever on the fuel
pump should be used before attempting to start, so
that fuel may be pumped into the dry carbwretor, other-
wise starting would be very difficult. When priming
by hand lever, a distinct resistance of the fuel pump
diaphragm should be felt. If this is not the case the
engine should be turned over a revolution so that the
fuel pump cam will be rotated from its upper position
which would prevent hand priming,

JAINER BOWL

~ HAND PRIMER
- FEVER

189166C

Fig. 7

Assuming the gasoline straine: is empty, approximate-
ly 25 strokes of the primer lever are required to fill
the bowl. See Fig. 7. After strainer bowl is full, 2a
additional 5 to 10 strokes are required to fill &=

carburetor bowl. When the carluretor is full the

fuel pump maintenance and repair are lo
back of this manual.




Before starting a cold engine close the choke on the
carl tor by pulling out the choke button at the fly-

started the choke should be opened grad-
engine warms up. More choking is nec-
n starting in cold weather than in warm

operator will soon gain expenence in

how =uch choking is necessary. The choke button
should zlways be pushed in after the engine is warm-

is closed when button is pulled out, and

CAREBURETOR ADJUSTMENT

The === =eterng jet in the carburetor is of the fixed
type, T2t is, it requires no adjustment. The idle nee-
‘= ssoulc be adjusted for best low speed operation ,
= =:le carburetor throttle is closed by hand. For illus-
tr=toms and more information see Carburetor Manu-
tum=:'s Instruction Bulletin in back of this manual.

GMITION SWITCH

Wzg-eto 1omition is standard on these engines, with

T itch, on the side of the magneto,
s in the on or running position, except
d for stopping the engine. See Fig. l.

==z==s with a house, the ignition switch is on
tsice of the house at the flywheel end. See

WAGKETO BREAKER POINT ADJUSTMENT

sz=tos are properly adjusted before leaving fac-
- ker point gap on the Fairbanks-Morse
megmeto and Vico magneto should be .015” at full
—— L spark becomes weak after continued
necessary to readjust these

T first remove the end cover on the
=== See Fig. 8 and Fig. 9 which show the end

BREAKER POIHL

Fic. 8 189167C

MI-325

coit.—— - |
CONDENSER ——

MEASURE BREAKER
POINT GAP WHEN
OPEN. ADJUST TO
0.015 INCH.

FULCRUM PIN
SNAP RING

BREAKER ARM —

LOCKING SCREWS ==

ADJUSTING SLOT ——@&

TERMINAL SCREW

OPEN END VIEW OF FAIRBANKS-MORSE MAGNETO
Fig. 9

cover of the Fairbanks-Morse magneto removed. The
crankshaft should then be rotated with the starting
crank, (this also rotates the magneto), until the
breaker points are wide open. The opening or gap
should then be measured with a feeler gauge and if
necessary reset as shown in Fig, 9. To readjust
points first loosen the lock-screw on the breaker
point plate,then insert the end of a small screwdn ver
into the adjusting slot and open or close breaker
points until proper gap is attained, then be sure to
retighten lock-screw, All of these parts are shown in
Fig. 9. After tightening lock-screw, recheck breaker
point gap, to make sure it has not changed. If itis
found that the breaker points have become rough,
they should be smoothed with a breaker point file be-
fore the above adjustments are made. Then replace
magneto end cover carefully so that it will seal prop-
erly. Do not force cover screws too tightly otherwise
cover may crack. For further information see Fair-
banks-Morse or Wico Magneto Maintenance Instruc-
tions in back of this manual.

MAGNETO IGNITION SPARK

I1f difficulty is experienced in starting the engine or
if engine misses firing, the strength of the ignition
spark may be tested by removing the ignition cable
from No. 1 spark plug and holding the terminal 1/8
inch away from the cylinder head shroud, as shown
in Fig. 10. Turn the engine over slowly by the start-
ing crank as shown.

When the impulse coupling on the magneto snaps
there should be a good spark at the ignition cable
terminal. If there is a weak spark, or none at all, first
check breaker point opening as mentioned in preced-
ing paragraph under ‘Magneto’, If this does not remedy
the trouble, it may be necessary to install a new
condenser, See Magneto Manufacturer’s Maintenance
Instmctions in back of this manual.

MAGNETO TIMING

The magneto is properly timed at the factaory, but if




ved, The
starting
atil the
o or gap
e and if
readjust
breaker
ewdn ver
- breaker
> sure to
shown in
. breaker

If itis
e rough,
t file be-
1 replace
eal prop-
rthe rwise
ee Fair-
Instmc-

sngine or
> 1gnition
on cable
ninal 1/8
as shown
the start-

to snaps
ion cable
- all, first
n preced-
ot remedy
1l a new
ntenance

ry, but if

NO. 1 SPARK PLUG

V8" GAP

Fig. 10 148498C

for any reason it is necessary to retime the magneto,
t2= following instrctions will be helpful,

First remove the screen over the flywheel air intake
spening by taking out the screws holding the screen
= place, This will expose the timing marks on fly-
==el shroud for timing magneto. See Timing Dia-
=m, Fig, 11,

“ext, remove the spark plug that is closest to the
“ywheel end of the engine. This is the No. 1 cyl-
=<=r spark plug. Then, hold the thumb over the spark
‘oz hole and turn the engine over slowly with the
ung crank until a definite pressure can be felt,
mg to push the thumb away from the spark plug
sole. When this occurs, the No. 1 piston is coming
=z on compression stroke.

d |

(1]

e flywheel is marked with the letters ‘DC’ near
f the air circulating vanes. This vane is further
s=atified by an ‘X’ matk, cast on the end. See Mag-
=to Timing Diagram, Fig. 11, With the No. 1 piston
coming up on the compression stroke, continue tum-

= e starting crank until the edge of the ‘X’ mark-
=2 w=ne on the flywheel is in line with the vertical
==i=rline mark on the shroud as shown on Timing
Su=gzam, Fig. 11. Then leave flywheel in this posi-
“om, as the No. 1 piston is now on top dead center,

R

* |

“ex=, remove the inspection hole plug from the mag-
== tming opening in the engine gearcover as shown

mFiz. 11,

Assuming that the magneto has been removed from
the engine, the following proceedure should be fol-
lowed before replacing magneto:

Turn the magneto gear in a clockwise rotation until
the impulse snaps. Then, holc the gear in this posi-
tion and mount the magneto to the engine, meshing
the gears so that the ‘X’ marked tooth on the magneto
gear is centrally located in the inspection hole of the
gear cover as shown on magneto Timing Diagram,
Fig. 11, Tighten the two magneto mounting screws
and be sure the magneto flange gasket is in place.

The split-coil magneto fumished on these engines,
has no distributor or intemal timing gears, and pro-
vides two sparks simultaneously (one for each ter-
minal) every 360° of rotation. One spark is used for
ignition, the other is wasted in the exhaust, There-
fore, either tower can be used to connect the igni-
tion wires to the spark plugs, but for convenience in
assembly the tower on the magneto nearest the engine
is used as the No. 1 spark plug tower,

Early model engines had a distributor type magneto
in which alternate firing of the spark plugs occured
and each plug fired every 720° of rotation. Thus the
firing of No. 1 spark plug terminal had to be deter-
mined before mounting magneto to engine.

The proper spark advance is 27° For checking timing
with a neon light, the advance mark is located on the
flywheel shroud, 27° or about 2%’ to the left of the
vertical centerline, as shown on Fig. II. With the
engine operating at normal speed, the ignition spark
takes place when the ‘X’marked vane on the flywheel
lines up with the running spark advance mark on the
shroud.

The magneto rotates at crankshaft speed in a clock-
wise direction when viewing driving gear end of mag-
neto.

BATTERY IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR

When these engines are furnished with electric start-
ers and generators, battery ignition is used, instead
of magneto ignition. The ignition timer and distrib-
utor are mounted on the end of the generator.

The distributor is of the automatic advance type and
it is driven off an engine speed shaft through a pait
of two to one ratio helical gears, thus giving the
distributor one half engine speed ina counter-clock-
wise direction when viewed from above.

The proper spark advance for normal speeds is 27°,
the same as for magneto ignition.

The distributor is of course properly timed at the fac-
tory, but the following instructions are given as a
help in retiming if this becomes necessary for any

reason.

First remove the screen over the flywheel air iz
opening by taking out the screws holding
in place. This will expose the tim
flywheel shroud, also the vane on >
by an ‘X’ and the letters DC. See Fiz 12 Thes




(SNOILONHLSNI Q¥34) NMOHS SY
034207 SI TIIHMATY NIHM ONIN3O
AHHL FI9ISIA HLOOL HYVI9 QINUWN -

N

OLINOYH -

e

ONd MUVeS & aN 0L

9NTd MU¥dS | &N Ol

INIONG 40 ON3 T3IHMA TS
0L 153HYIN S1 HIANITAD TN

HYI9  LAWHSHNYHD

8

HY3I9 LAVHSHYD

Y39 OLINOVH.

on1d 3100/
NOILI3dSNI

YYD HONWIA0S/ / [N /

2 I !
ONOHHS NO MHYM HLIM 3NIT o ..____ | ____\
NI INVA GINHYA 30 39037 / |

I
(M3LNID avIQ dOL) \ /
HHYW INITHILINID T¥21LHIN

f

I
LHOIT NOIN HLIM 9NINDIHD 04 [/
MUY JONYAQY MuvdS ONINNNY'

Fig. 11

MAGNETO TIMING DIAGRAM

12

M1-327




N33YDS 13IHMATD ANOEHS diY 133HMATS

Il
i HOLNaIHLSIO (I [ ]ls

S9NTd § WdvdS

3 @
v 39HYH D o IOHYHOGID
HILINWY

1

I

| =
e RoTNe HOLIMS ONLLHYLS =
1 310W3Y =
._
_

Fig. 12

AIIHMATS ND

BATTERY IGNITION — WIRING AND TIMING DIAGRAM

=
ANYA HIY GIMEYH WHM
[k
1 1
(3§ IMUD071D) Iy S S~ i
NOILYIOH 3IMION3 m =,
= HOLIME HILHVLE / AH3LLvE
= 40 39v7d NI/
ONILYYLS 3LON3Y mouﬁ
ANIIHALNAD — /_..
MY2ILIHAA NO HHYW —— e s
1
b~ —
......
H3ILHVYLS

,JJ.‘

I1HDI1T NO3N HOLIMS ONILHVLS
¥ HLIM 9NIM2IHD HOd QION3T08
— WHYA ONIWIL 3DNVAQY

HILIMS H3ILWVLS




H IN :—C'LJS[NG

BREAKER POINTS
UST BEGINNING

ROTATE BODY | aocﬁwuss
DIRECTION AS INDICATED 3Y
ARROW .

Fig. 13 148493C

zr plug from No. 1 eylinder and turn en-
s owly, by the starting crank until the com-
:=ssion blows the air out of the spark plug hole,

= furning starting crank until the leading edge

rked vane on flywheel is in line with the
line mark on the flywheel shroud, See
“iz. /2. The No. 1 piston is now on top dead center.

iributor cap by disengaging snap hooks,
== distributor should be assembled to the generator
#1150 i8e rotor lined up with center of the notch in the
distributor housing. See Fig: 13.

=& spark advance lever should now be locked firmly
; v the advance lever lockscrew, as a man-
advance is not used with these engines,

(]

® the distributor clamp screw loose, see Fig. 13,
turn the distributor body slightly in a counter-
direction until the breaker points are firm-
»sed. Then turn the distributor body in a clock-
tion until the breaker points are just begin-

At thiq point a slight resistance can be

so the jl‘;ti'lbut()l’ will be held firmly in
»sition. The breaker point gap should be .018
inches. This opening should be checked be-

ations Lhe spark timing should be
!'-3: satisfactory operation, however
park advance with a neon lamp, as des-

ommended.

el ow 1S rec

NEON LAMP TIMING

t the lamp in series with No. 1 spark
plug. Chalk or paint the end of the ‘X' marked vane
on the flywheel, white. Then with the engine op-
erating at 1800 R.P.M. or over, allow the flash from
the neon lamp to illuminate the whitened vane. At the
time of the flash, the leading edge of the vane should
line up with the running spark advance timing mark
on the flywheel shroud. See Fig. 12. If it does not,

Ml1=329.3

14

the distributor clamp screw should be loosened as
shown in Fig. I3, and the distributor body turned
slightly clockwise or counter-clockwise, as required,
until the advance timing mark and the white vane co-
incide. Be sure the distributor clamp screw is then
carefully tightened. If the engine is running below
1800 R.P.M. when timing, the automatic advance in
the distributor will not be fully advanced and the
timing would not be accurate,

The inner tower inthe distributor cap which is in line
with the notch in the distributor body is for No. 1
spark plug cable. The center tower from the distrib-
utor is comnected to the ignition coil and the outer
tower is for No. 2 spark plug cable.

The grease cup on the distributor and generator
should be given one turn every 50 hours of operation.
Use a high melting point grease. Do not over lubri-
cate, otherwise grease will enter the generator and
the distributor and may cause trouble.

FIRING ORDER

The cylinders in these engines fire 360 degrees or
one crankshaft revolution apart. In other words the
power strokes are evenly divided, thus giving a mini-
mum of fluctuation in rotative speed. This is espe-
cially valuable in electric generator drives, as with
these engines no flicker in lights is noticeable,

SET GAP .030)

104713C

Fig. 14

SPARK PLUG

The spark plug gap should be thirty thousandths
(.030) of an inch, and plugs should be kept clean
both inside and out. See Fig. I4. If the porcelain
insulator is cracked, replace with a new plug of
correct heat range, like Champion No. D-16, AC
No. C86 Commercial, or equal. The spark plug thread
is 18 millimeter. Be sure to use a good gasket under
the spark plug. Tighten spark plugs, 24 to 26 foot
pounds torque.

ELECTRIC STARTER AND GENERATOR

The electric starter is an optional accessory, furnish-
ed only upon request when engine is purchased. The
starter and generator cannot be mounted in the field
unless provisions were made when engine was pur-
chased. The starter and generator are products of the
Electric Auto-Lite Company, Toledo, Ohio, and it is
recommended that all repairs for this accessory be
done through their zuthorized Service Stations. For
wiring diagram, see Fig. 12. Battery is not furnished
by engine manufacturer.




_

ened as
y turned
required,
vane co-
- is then
g below
vance in
and the

s in line
or No. 1
= distrib-
the outer

generator
peration.
ver lubri-
rator and

sgrees or
vords the
g a mini-
is espe-
, as with
able.

030)

S

104713C

wusandths
kept clean
. porcelain
=w plug of
D-16, AC
slug thread
asket under
to 26 foot

R

ry, furnish-
hased. The
in the field
e was pur-
lucts of the
o, and it is
cessory be
stions. For
ot furnished

SUPPLEMENT

HIGH TEMPERATURE SAFETY SWITCH

As a safety precaution, some engines have a high
temperature safety switch mounted on the cylinder
head near the No. 2 spatk plug, which will automat-
ically stop the engine when head temperatures rise
beyond a safe degree.

This switch is set by the manufacturer to operate at
the correct temperature. Consequently, the adjusting
screw on the top of the switch should not be tamper-
ed with, If the cylinder head temperature at the spatk
plug reaches 550°F., the switch will automatically
short out the magneto, or distributor, and stop the
engine. A waiting petiod of 3 to 5 minutes will be
required before the switch has cooled off sufficiently
to re-start the engine. An overheated engine will
score the cylinder walls, burn out connecting rod and
crankshaft bearings, also warp pistons and valves.
The cause of the ovetheating condition will have to
be temedied before the engine is re-started. See
Engine Overheats paragraph in Troubles, Causes and
Remedies section.

(On next revision, include in TE, TF manuadl)

14A



STARTING

The engine, less electdc starter, is started by apply-
ing the crank as shown in Fig. 3 and pulling up brisk-
Iy on the crank in a clockwise direction. Do not at-
tempt to spin the engine with the starting crank. If
the engine does not start on the first pull up of the
crank re-engage the crank and repeat the operation,

WARM-UP PERIOD

When starting a gasoline engine for its days work,
the engine should be allowed to warm up to operating
temperature, before the load is applied. This requires
only a few minutes of running of the engine at mod-
erate speed.

Racing an engine or gunning it, to hurry the warm-up
period, is very desfructive to the polished wearing
surfaces on pistons, rings, cylinders, bearings, etc.,
zs the proper oil film on these vardous surfaces can-
not be established until the oil has warmed up and
become sufficiently fluid. This is especially import-
ant on new engines and in cool weather,

Racing an engine by disconnecting the governor, orby
doing anything to interfere with the govemor control
of the speed of the engine, is extremely dangerous.
Juite naturally the operator of the engine desires to
zet ail possible power out of an engine, and the en-
zine manufacturer does his best to supply this want,
sut if all of this power is used merely to speed up the
engine, without any load being imposed upon it, dan-
zerously high speeds will result.

The governor is provided as a means for controlling
the engine speed to suit the load applied,and also as
= safety measure to guard against excessive speeds,
which not only overstrain all working parts, but which
might cause wrecking of the engine, and possible
mjury to bystanders.

41] parts of the engine are designed to safely with-
stand any speeds which might normally be required,
out it must be remembered that the stresses set up in
ratating parts, increase with the square of the speed.
That means that if the speed is doubled the stresses
will be guadrupled, and if the speeds are trebled the
stresses will be nine times as great.

Strict adherence to the above instructions cannot be
too strongly urged, and greatly increased engine life
will result as o reward for these easily applied
recommendations.

RESTORING COMPRESSION

On a new engine or on one which has been out of op-
=ration for some time, the oil may have drained off
the cylinder so that compression will be weak. This
—ay cause difficulty in starting. To remedy this con-
Zition, remove the spark plugs and pour about a fluid
~unce of crankcase oil through the spatk plug hole
into each cylinder,

Turn the engine over several times with the sifarting
~rank to distribute the oil over the cylinder wall,
Then replace the spark plugs and compression should
== satisfactory,

TO STOP ENGINE

Engines, less house, have a lever type stop switch
on the side of the magneto. On these, to stop engine,
depress lever and hold down until engine stops. See
Fig. 1. Others with house have an ignition switch on
front panel of house as shown in Fig. 2. On these, to
stop engine with magnetoignition, pullout the switch;
with battery ignition, push in the switch.

If the engine has been running hard and is hot,do not
stop it abruptly from full load, but remove the load
and allow engine to run idle at 1000 to 1200 R.P.M.
for three to five minutes, depending on how hot the
engine has been. This will reduce the internal tem-
perature of the engine much faster than stopping the
engine, and of course the external temperature, in-
cluding the manifold and carburetor will also reduce
faster, due to the air circulation from the flywheel.

Two main troubles resulting from abrupt shutting off
a hot engine are vapor lock and dieseling. Vapor lock
will prevent the flow of fuel in the fuel lines and
carburetor passages, which will result in hard start-
ing of the engine. This can be overcome by choking
the engine when cranking or waiting until the engine
has cooled off sufficiently to overcome the vapor lock.

Dieseling, is caused by the carbon and lead deposits
in the cylinder head being heated up to such an ex-
tent that they continue to fire the engine and keep it
running after the ignition has been shut off. By idling
the engine, as previously mentioned, the carbon and
lead deposits cooloff, break up and will blow out thru
the exhaust. Have the carburetor throttle partially
open when engine is shut off.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Never fill fuel tank while engine is in operation ot
hot, as danger from fire would be incurmed.

Never operate engine in a closed building unless the
exhaust is piped outside., This exhaust contains car-
bon monoxide, a poisonous, odorless and invisible
gas, which if breathed into the lungs would cause
serious illness and possible death.

Never make adjustments on machinery while it is
connected to the engine, without first removing the
ignition cables from the spark plug, Turning over the
machinery by hand during adjusting or cleaning might
start the engine, and machinery with it, causing seri-
ous injury to the operator.

Always keep all parts of the engine clean. This
will prolong engine life, and give more safis-
factory operation.

Every 4 to 8 hours depending on dust conditions,
check air cleaner and change oil. See Fage 8.

Every 8 hours check crankcase oil level. Keep filled
to full mark on oil gauge sabre, but no more. Sece
Fig. 4.

Every 50 hours drain crankcase and refill with fe=ss
oil. See Lubrication, Pages 6 and &.




TROUBLES
CAUSES AND REMEDIES
= requisites are essential to starting and

satisfactory operation of gasoline en-
ey are:

1. A proper fuel mixfure in the cylinder.

—. Good compression in the cylinder.

-~

3. Good spark, properly timed, to ignite the mixture.

== of these conditions do not exist the en-
be started, There are other factors which

il contribute to hard starting; such as, too heavy a
for the engine to turn over at a low starting
long exhaust pipe with high back pressure,
onditions may affect the starting, but do

ecessarily mean that the engine is improperly

> locating any difficulties which might
fcllowing causes are listed under the three
Fuel Mixture, Compression, and Ignition.

I= ==c= case the causes of trouble are given in the
wnich they are most apt to occur. In many
cases the remedy is apparent, and in such cases no

furiher remedies are suggested,

STARTING DIFFICULTIES
FUEL MIXTURE

> fzel in tank or fuel shut-off valve closed.

_actmretor oot choked sufficiently, especially if en-
gme is cold. See ‘Choke’, Pagel(.

zter_ Zirt, or gum in gasoline interfering with free
¢ fzel o carburetor.
Soor z=ce or stzle gasoline that will not vaporize
sefficee=tly to form the proper fue] mixture.

ssturetor flooded, caused by too much choking espe-
3 hot. See ‘Choke’, Pagel0.

D=t or z== holding float needle valve in carburetor
= concition would be indicated if fuel con-
trwes to drip from carburetor with engine standing
3 tloat chamber of the carbu-
wood handle of a screw
t will remedy this trouble.

the mixture in the cylinder, due
too rich to start the engine, start-
it will usually correct the
choke should be left open.

i1 fuel should have entered
the cylinder in T 1 ; start the engine, the
mixture will most likely be too rich to burn. In that
case the spark plugs should be removed from the cyl-
inders and the engine then turned over several times
with the starting crank, so the rich mixture will be

MI-331

16

blown out through the spark plug holes. The. choke
on the carburetor should of course be left open during
this procedure. The plugs should then be replaced
and starting tried again.

To test for clogged fuel line, loosen fuel line nut at

carburetor slightly. If line is open, fuel should drip
out at loosened nut.

COMPRESSION

If the engine has proper compression, considerable
resistance will be encountered in the pull on the
starting crank on compression strokes. If this resist-
ance is not encountered, compression is faulty. Fol-
lowing are some reasons for poor compression:

Cylinder dry due to engine having been out of use for
some time, See ‘Restoring Compression’, Page I5.

Loose or broken spark plug. In this case a hissing
noise will be heard in cranking engine, due to escap-
ing gas mixture on compression stroke.

Damaged cylinder head gasket or loose cylinder head.
This will likewise cause hissing noise on compres-
sion stroke.

Valve stuck open due to catbon orgum on valve stem.
To clean valve stems, see ‘Valves’, Page 22.

Valve tappets adjusted with insufficient clearance
under valve stems. See ‘Valve Tappet Adjustment’,

Page 23.

Piston rings stuck in piston due to carbon accumu-
lation. If rings are stuck very tight this will neces-
sitate removing piston and connecting rod assembly
and cleaning parts. See ‘Piston and Connecting Rod’
Page 20.

Scored cylinders. This will require reboring of the
cylinders and fitting with new pistons and rings. If
scored too severely an entirely new cylinder block
may be necessary,

IGNITION

See ‘Magneto Ignition Spark’ Page 10 or ‘Distributor-
Battery Ignition’ Page 11 . No spark may also be at-
tributed to the follqwing:

Ignition cable disconnected from magneto or spark |
plugs.

Broken ignition cables, causing short circuits.
Ignition cables wet or oil soaked.

Spark plug insulators broken.

Spark plugs wet or dirty.

Spark plug point gap wrong. See Page I4.
Condensation on spark plug electrodes.

Magneto or Distributor breaker points pitted or fused.
Magneto or Distributor breaker arm sticking.

Magneto or Distributor condenser leaking or grounded.

Spark timing wrong. See ‘Magneto Timing’, Page 10,
or ‘Distributor-Battery Ignition’, Page 11.




choke
during
placed

nut at
1d drip

lerable
on the
resist-
v. Fol-

i1se for
15,

issing
escap-

r head.
mpres-

> Stem.,

arance
' ’
tment ,

Scumu-
neces-
sembly
g Rod’

of the
ngs, If
- block

thutor-
» be at-

- spark

fused.

sunded,

1ge 10,

ENGINE MISSES
Spatk plug gap incomect. See Page 14.
Worn and leaking ignition cables.

weak spark. See ‘Magreto Ignition Spark’, Page 10,
ot ‘Dis tri butor-Battery Ignition’, Page 11,

L oose connections at ignition cable.
Magneto or Distributor breaker points pitted or worn,
Water in gasoline,

Poor compression. See ‘Compression’, Page 16.

ENGINE SURGES OR GALLOPS

Carburetor flooding,

Governor sprng hooked into wrong hole in lever. See
‘Governor’, Page 23. Govemor tod incorrectly adjust-
ed, See ‘Governor’, Page 23.

ENGINE STOPS

Fuel tank empty.

Water, dirt or gum in gasoline.

Gasoline vaporized in fuel lines due to excessive
heat around engine (Vapor Lock).

Vapor lock in fuel lines or carburetor due to using
winter gas (too volatile) in hot weather.

Air vent hole in fuel tank cap plugged.
Engine scored or stuck due to lack of oil.

Ignition troubles. See ‘Ignition’, Page 16.

ENGINE OVERHEATS
Crankcase oil supply low. Replenish immediately.

Ignition spark timed wrong. See ‘Magneto Timing’,
Page 10, or ‘Distributor-Battery Ignition, Page 11 .

Low grade of gasoline.

Engine overloaded.

Restricted cooling air circulation,

Part of air shroud removed from engine.
Dirt between cooling fins on cylinder head.

Engine operated in confined space where cooling air
is continually recirculated, consequently becoming
00 hot.

“arbon in engine.
Dirty or incorrect grade of crankcase oil,
Sestricted exhaust.

Engine operated while detonating due to low octane
zasoline or heavy load at low speed.

ENGINE KNOCKS

Poor grade of gasoline or of low octane rating. See
‘Fuel’, Page 9 .

Zngine operating under heavy load at low speed,

17

Carbon or lead deposits in cylinder head.

Spark advanced too far. See ‘Magneto Timing’ Page 10
or ‘Battery Ignition Distributor’, Page l1.

Loose or burnt out connecting rod bearing,.

Engine overheated due to causes under previous
heading.

Worn or loose piston pin.

ENGINE BACKFIRES THROUGH CARBURETOR
Water or dirt in gasoline.

Engine cold.

Poor grade of gasoline.

Sticky inlet valves. See ‘Valves’, Page 22.
Overheated valves.

Spark plugs too hot. See ‘Spark Plug’, Pagel4.

Hot carbon particles in engine,

DISASSEMBLING AND
REASSEMBLING ENGINES

Engine repairs should be made only by a mechanic
who has had experience in such work, When disassem-
bling the engine it is advisable tohave several boxes
available so that parts belonging to certain groups
can be kept together, such as, the cylinder head
screws and etc. Capscrews of various lengths are
used in the engine, therefore great care must be ex-
ercised in reassembly so that right screws will be
used in the various places, otherwise damage may
result.

Tighten the capscrews and nuts of the manifold, cyl-
inder head, gear cover, engine base, connecting rods,
cylinder block, main bearing plate and the spark
plugs to the specified torque readings indicated in
the following paragraphs of reassembly.

With the disassembling operations, instructions on
reassembling are also given, as often, it will not be
necessary to disassemble the entire engine. If it is
desired to disassemble the entire engine the reassem-
bly instructions can be looked up later under the
headings of the various patts.,

While the engine is partly or fully dismantled, all of
the parts should be thoroughly cleaned. Remove all
accumulated dirt between the fins on cylinder and
head.

ACCESSORIES

Remove the muffler and disconnect the govemnor con-
trol, choke control, ignition switch, fuel lines and if
an electric starter and generator are used, these
should also be removed.

SHEET METAL HOUSE

With engines enclosed in a sheet metal house, &=
top or canopy should be removed by tzking ocut &=
screws holding it to the end panels.




4
Fig 15 148478C

FRONT PANEL

Be-—ove the air cleaner and bracket, the flywheel
scs==n 2nd the fouwr round head screws which support

i \ i k
/ REAR PANELw. “&r

FUEL TANK

Fig. 16 148477C

the panel to the side rails. The front house panel can
then be removed as shown in Fig. 15,

REAR PANEL AND FUEL TANK

The fuel tank assembly is removed by taking out the
six screws which hold it to the rear panel, The rear
house panel can then be removed by taking out the
screw holding it to the cylinder block, engine base
and side rails. See Fig. 16.

FLYWHEEL NUT

Fig. 17 148497C

FLYWHEEL

Loosen the flywheel nut with a monkey wrench or
1-3/8" open end wrench as shown in Fig. I7. Do not
remove the flywheel nut, but unscrew it about two or
three turns.

The flywheel is mounted to a taper on the crankshaft,
Take a firm hold on the flywheel fins, pull outward
and at the same time strike the end of the flywheel

FLYWHEEL NUT

UNSCREW FLYWHEEL
NUT 2or 3 THREADS

Fig. 18 18%9165C




he
ar
he
se

ft.
ird
el

mut with a babbitt hammer, See Fig. 18, The flywheel
wiil slide off the taper of the crankshaft and can be
removed after the flywheel nut is removed. Striking
the end of the flywheel nut instead of directly on the
crankshaft will prevent serious damage to the threads
at the end of the shaft. Also, do not use a hard ham-
mer as it may min the crankshaft and bearings. When
reassembling the flywheel, be sure the Woodruff key
is in position on the shaft and that the keyway in the
flywheel is lined up accurately with the key.

CYLINDER SHROUDING
™,

FLYWHEEL SHROUDING

Fig. 19 148495C

FLYWHEEL SHROUD

The three capscrews which mount the flywheelshroud
to the gear cover and the six screws to the cylinder
shrouding must be removed to disassemble flywheel
shroud from engine. See Fig. 19.

SIDE MOUNT FUEL TANK

If it is necessary the side mount fuel tank and brack-
et be disassembled, loosen the tank strap screws and
remove the tank. This will make the four screws for
mounting the tank bracket to the crankcase and en-
gine base accessible. Otherwise, just remove the two
screws holding the bracket to the crankcase and re-
move the tank and bracket assembly along with the
engine base when it is removed.

CARBURETOR AND MANIFOLD

Remove the cotter pin from the governor control rod
and pull the rod from the control lever. Take out the
two capscrews which hold the air cleaner connection
bracket to the gear cover and remove the two nuts and
square washers from the manifold studs. The com-
plete carburetor, manifold and air cleaner connection

Fig. 20 148490C
bracket can be removed as a complete unit, shown in

Fig. 20.

In reassembly, tighten the nuts for mounting the man-
ifold to 26 foot pounds torque. Tightening beyond
specification may cause the square washers to crack.

CYLINDER HEAD

Remove the cylinder head cover, heat deflector and
side shroud. If it is necessary to regrind valves or do
work on the piston rings or connecting rods, the cyl-
inder head will have to be removed. All the cylinder
head screws are plainly in view and can be easily re-
moved. Screws of different lengths are used but these
can be properly reassembled according to the various
lengths of cylinder head bosses. Before reassembling
the cylinder head, all carbon and lead deposits must
be removed. It is recommended that a new cylinder
head pasket be used in reassembly as the old gasket

L B

5/16" — 18 CAPSCREW

DOWEL PINS

Fig. 21




will be compressed and hard, and it may not seal
I ghten cylinder head screws to 22 to 24

f pounds torgue.

GEAR COVER

ct the governor linkage and oil line, Remove

rew 2 5/167-18 thread capscrew, having a 1-3/4”
—mmi=w= length of thread, into one of the flywheel
anting holes, see Fig, 21, Then, by lightly
opmg the gear cover through the magneto mounting
=ar cover will come off without damage to

GOVERNOR
GEAR

TIMING MARKS

e MAGNETO GEAR
I. mﬁ o

Fig 22 14848%9C

CAMSHAFT GEAR

Remove the three capscrews which hold the gear to
d he camshaft and pry it off with ascrew

lar wedge tool. Note that the mounting
camshaft gear are staggered in such a
gear can be assembled to the shaft
h will automatically time the gear
sar Train, Fig. 22. The

gear cover spacer plate can now be removed.
ENGINE BASE AND OIL PUMP

Be sure and dmin oil from engine base, Take out 8
capscrews which mount engine base to crankcase,
then turn engine on its side and take out the two cap

g

&

OIL PUMP N |
J_,_,”__ ]E
|
ENGINE BASE= .
— e <7
Fig. 23 148479C

screws from the bottom that hold the base to the case,
Remove engine base as shown in Fig, 23,

In reassembly, tighten capscrews to 22 to 24 foot
pounds torgue.

Dismantle the oil pump by taking out the three cap-
screws which hold it to the crankcase. See Fig. 23.
When servicing oil pump, be sure all ball checks and
other parts are reassembled in same position as when

taken apart. See Fig. 3.
N

OIL SPRAY PLUNGER

OIL PUMP
#

Fig. 24 148485C-1
Before assembling oil pump to crankcase, fill base
partially with engine oil and work pump plunger up
and down, see Fig. 24, to test if pump is operating
properly.

When assembling pump to crankecase, be sure that the
plunger rod is in position. Install the oil pump cup,
washer and strainer screen over the pump inlet before
the engine base is mounted to the crankcase.

PISTONS AND CONNECTING RODS

After removal of engine base and oil pump, the con-
necting rods will be accessible. Remove the palnuts




ise,

foot

ap-

23,
and
hen

5c-1

ase
I up
ang

cup,
fore

con-
uts

=S -exagm nuts, then by tapping the ends of the
seiz= lightly, being careful not to mar the threads,
o -:n';ectmg rod cap can be freed from the bolts.
Tae rod with the piston can nowbe pushed up through
&= cylinder, Be careful not to scare the crankshaft
wurmzls, by allowing the rod bolts to strike or scrape
sceoss them, when removing the connecting rod and

mston assemblies. Replace the caps on the rods im-
m=ciately so that they are in the cormect position for
s==ssembly, being sure that the shims are in place
s=iore the cap is put on. A number is stamped on the
suie of the rod and cap to match each connecting rod
%:5 its corresponding cap. These numbers must be
the same side of the connecting rod in reassembly.
Se= Fig. 25,

“'OlIL HOLE IN CAP

Fig 25 148483C
When assembling piston to connecting rod, the split
side of the piston should be on the opposite side of
the rod to the oil hole in connecting rod cap. See
Fig. 3. The connecting rods are assembled into the
engine with the oil hole in the cap pointing away from
the camshaft side of the engine. See Fig. 25.

Se sure piston and connecting rod assemblies are put

sack into the same bore from which they were remov-
ed. Use a suitable rng compressot in reassembly and
stagger the piston ring gaps 90° apatt around the
piston. Oil the pistons,rings, wrist pins, rod bearings
and cylinder walls before assembly.

Tighten connecting rod nuts to 22 to 24 foot pounds
torque, then install ‘Pal’ lock-nuts and tighten with
wrench % turn beyond ‘finger-tight’ position,

PISTON RINGS

Install rings by placing the open end of the ring on
piston first, as shown in Fig, 26. Spread ring only
far enough to slip over piston and into comect groove,
being careful not to distort ring.

The scraper ring and oil ring must be installed on the
piston with the scraper edge down, otherwise oil
pumping and excessive oil consumption will result.
See Fig. 27.

21

PLACE OPEN END OF
RING ON PISTON
FIRST AS SHOWN

71152C
Fig. 26

<-—— UPPER END OF PISTON

> COMPRESSION RINGS

i_'_:--—— SCRAPER RING

* «—— OIL RING

Fig 27 92200C-1

PISTON, RING AND ROD CLEARANCES CHART

Piston to Cylinder

at Piston Skirt :004 to .0045%

Piston Ring Gap .014 to .024"

Piston Ring Top Ring .002 to ,0035”

Side Clearance 2nd Ring .001 to .0025*

in Scraper Ring .001 to 00257
Grooves Oil Ring .0025 to .004"
Connecting Rod Diameter -0007 to ,0027
Crau'::lzJ Pin Side .004 to .010”

Piston Pin to

”»
Connecting Rod Bushing -0005 to ,001

CYLINDER BLOCK

The cylinder block assembly can be removed by tak-
ing off the six nuts which hold the block to the crank
case studs. See Fig. 28.

In reassembly, clean all dirt and other deposits from
fins. If the cylinders are worn more than .005 inch
oversize, they should be reground and fitted wit
oversize pistons and rings. This work should be done
at an authorized service station.

1) & 3

Tighten cylinder block mounting nuts to 32 & 3= fae
pounds torque.




148486C

o e VALVE LIFTER

% E . T ;._
S | EXHAUST VALVE

V& % 4 VALVE SEAT

VALYE SPRING

RE TAINER -C‘CKSYr.«"- /

Fig 29 194059C

tzappet inspection plate. Compress
2 standard automotive type
mend a No. 358 valve lifter
Tools of Lancaster, Penn., or
Insert a rag in the opening
nber so the valvespring

ses do n 1 into the engine crank-
cES -alve spring seat retaining locks,
sea and clean these, as well as
the § n and gum deposits.
Tag each th sembly they will be

mounted in th v were removed from.

The valve face is ground at 45 to the vertical center
line of the valve stem and the valve seat insert
should also be ground at a 45 angle. After grinding,
valves and inserts sho ed with a suitable
lapping compound or they will leak due to improper

MI1-337

seating within the first few hours of operation. After
valve seats have been cleaned, apply lapping com-
pound to the valve face and put the valves back into
their guides. Lap the valves by rotating them back
and forth with a reciprocating advancing valve tool.
Occasionally lift the valves and reseat them in a
different position to insure a uniform seat which will
show entirely around the valves. After valves have
been lapped in evenly, remove them from the block
and wash the valves and block thoroughly with gase-
line or kemsene.

The valve stems should have a cleamance of .003” to
005" in the guides. When the clearance becomes
.007”, the guides should be reamed and fitted with
valves that have a 0047 oversize valve stem. Later
Model Engines have replaceable valve guides thus
eliminating the necessity of using valves with over-
size stems, as the worn guides can be driven out and
replaced with new ones.

Fig. 30 148454C

CRANKSHAFT

To remove the crankshaft, first remove the oil slinger
from the flywheel end of the shaft and take out the
four capscrews holding the main bearing plate in
place at the take-off end of the crankshaft. The main
bearing plate can then be pried off and the crankshaft
removed from that end of the ctankcase as shown in
Fig. 30.

Be sure to keep the gaskets on the main bearing plate
in place, since they are necessary to give the proper
end play to the Timken main bearings on the crank-
shaft, This end play should be .001 to.004 inch when
engine is cold, There is practically no wear in the
Timken toller bearings so that no readjustment is
necessary after proper assembly.

When reassembling crankshaft, the timing marks on
the crankshaft gearand the camshaft gear must match
up, as shown in Fig. 22, otherwise engine will not
operate properly or if timing is off considerably, en-
gine will not mun at all.

Mount main bearing plate in the correct position in
reassembly. The word ‘TOP’ is cast on the outside
of the plate, and should be mounted in this position.
Tighten main bearing plate capscrews to 24 to 26
foot pounds torque. |




After
- com-
k into
| back
= tool.

in a
h will

have
block
gase-

3" to
omes

with
Later

thus
over-
t and

1 in
ide
on,

26

< X
o ' PULL VALVE TAPPETS
IN OUTWARD DIRECTION

Fig 31 148492C

CAMSHAFT

Bull the valve tappets outward so as to clear the
cams of the camshaft as it is removed from the crank
case, shown in Fig. 31. When replacing, be sure the
spring and thrust plunger, see Fig. 21, are in place
in the end of the camshaft, as these hold the cam-
shaft in position endwise,

YALVE TAPPET
ADJUSTING SCREW

148488C

Fig. 32
YALYE TAPPETS

The valve tappets are taken out after the camshaft is
removed. In reassembly, the tappets must of course
be inserted in proper position in crankcase, before
the camshaft is assembled.

After the cylinder block assembly has been mounted
to the crankcase, the tappets should be adjusted. See
Fig. 32, With the tappets in their lowest positions,
engine cold, the clearance should be:

Inlet and Exhaust Valves, .0117 to .013”, including
Stellite Exhaust Valves.

Engines having Stellite exhaust valves and inserts
are designated as Models TED and TFD. Carefully
check the model designation on name plate when ad-
justing valve tappet clearance,

OIL SPRAY NOZZLE

The oil spray nozzle is installed so that both meter-
ed holes can be seen when locking into the bottom of
the crankcase, When positioned correctly, the flats
on the hex body of the nozzle will be parallel with
the top and bottom machined surfaces of the crank-
case, The end of the spry nczzle should extend
about 1) inches from the boss it is screwed into, or
so that the restricted discharge holes line up with
the crankshaft centerline when it is installed. See
oil spray nozzle, Fig. 3 and Fig. 4.

GOVERNOR

The centrifugal flyball governor rotates on a station-
ary pin driven into the upper part of the timing gear
cover, and the governor is driven off the camshaft
gear at crankshaft speed.

The flyweights are hinged to lugs on the gear. Hard-
ened pins on the flyweights bear against the flanged
sliding sleeve, moving it back and forth as the fly-
weights move in or out. The motion of the sleeve is
transmitted through a ball thrust bearing to the gov-
ernor lever, which in turn is connected to the carbu-
retor throttle lever. A spring connected to the gover-
nor lever tends to hold the governor flyweights to
their inner position, also to hold the carburetor throt-
tle open. As the engine speed increases, the centrif-
ugal force in the flyweights acts against the spring
and closes the throttle to a point where the engine
speed will be maintained practically constant under
varying load conditions, This speed can be varied to
suit conditions by adjusting the governor spring to
suit,

The control rod from the governa to carburetor must
be adjusted to the proper length otherwise the gover-
nor action will be faulty. With the engine at rest the
governor spring will hold the flyweights ‘in’, and the
control rod must be of such length as to hold the
carburetor throttle wide open at that point, The ac-

CONTROL ROD

GOVERNOR SPRING @5
ADJUSTING SCREW wal

CARBURETOR
THROTTLE LEVER

GOVERNOR
GOV

TN




adjustment can be tested by discon-
rod from the governor lever, and then
i toward the carburetor as far as itwill
open the throttle wide, The bent end of
uid then exactly register with the hole in
lever. See Fig. 33. If it does nof, the
screwed into or out of the swivel block
etor lever, until the above mentlore"

=< to the governor lever. If this ad]ustme'lt
is motf made accurately the governor may cause the
==z =e speec to surge or otherwise be unsatisfactary.

ing the governor housing, after which
sernor canbe withdrawn from the station-
= :ratruct:on of the governor can be best
he sectional drawing of the engine, Fig. 3.

lever is furmnished with 12 holes, as
ollowing table, for attaching the gover-
t is very important that the spring is

' N

(i}

g
! (

* ..4

T |
a a W
.« T ] am
m w
s "

]

1

™
0

v

i=to the proper hole to suit the speed atwhich
%= emgne is operated. A table is given herewith
showicg Se full load and no load speeds of the en-
sine and the hole corresponding thereto. The full load
speed = from 150 to 125 revolutions less than
he ao lo peed
LOAD | NO LOAD| HOLE
2 P.M. R.P.M. NO. GOVERNOR
: = LEVER
1400 | 1530 2 HOLE
15 Fg -y | 3 NO.
16 1725 | 3 @ 12
e @ 11
1 4 ® 10
] 1925 4 ® +— 9
@ +—=8
- 2025
1 UL 5 . L 7
2 2150 6 ® 11— ¢
. 3 = . 5
L Ll L) 6 . 4
2 2350 | 7 e e
@ +— 2
230 2425 | 7 [ i (T
2400 | 2550 | 8
2500 | 2650 2 .
5 2725 | 9
|

mple, if the engine is to be operated at
utions per minute without load, the spring
oked into the 6th hole in the governor
oring tension adjusted by means of the
1 the spring to run 2150 revolutions
speed at full load will then be
000 revolutions per minute.

CLUTCH AND REDUCTION GEARS
CLUTCH

The clutch furnished with these models of engines is
of the disc type running in oil. Use the same grade

MI-339-2

24

T WY ET \

‘ FILL HERE
3 ! IN PECTEON PLATE
¥ o3 | l \

’ OIL LEVEL PLUG
OIL DRAIN PLUG
1 |
Fig. 34 140451C
of oil in the nl..tc‘h as is used in the crankcase of the

should be filled through the inspec-
o, to the height of the oil level plug.
pint of oil is required. See Fig. 34.

CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

If the clutch begins to slip it should be readjusted,
otherwise it would become overheated and damaged.

ADJUSTING COLLAR
(TURN IN CLOCKWISE
DIRECTION)

ADJUSTING LOCK

208067C
Fig. 35

First remove the clutch inspection plate. This will
expose the notched adjusting collar. Release clutch
engaging lever. Turn adjusting collar in clockw ise
direction with a screw driver or similar instrument.
See Fig. 35. The collar should be turned one notch
at a time until a definite pressure is felt on the
clutch lever when clutch is being engaged. Then re-
place inspection plate, being careful that the gasket
fits properly and is not broken,

On the clutch reduction gears, there is a no inspec-
tion plate directly over the clutch, A pipe plug is fur-
nished, however, and the clutch adjustment is made
through the pipe plug hole. See Fig. 36.




3E

451C

the
pec-
:lug.

34.

ted,

367C

will
atch
vise
ent.
otch

the
L re-
sket

pec-
fur-
1ade

104575C

OIL FILLER PLUG

OIL LEVEL PLUGS °
== « OIL DRAIN PLUG

Fia 37 76090C

REDUCTION GEARS

Reduction gears are furnished with several different
ratios, some with spur gears, others with chains. All
are of the same general design, except that some are
turnished with clutches, others without. These reduc-
tion gears require the same grade of il as is used in
the crankcase of the engire. For various installations
these gears are assembled to the engines in various
positions. Several plugs are furnished on these re-
duction gears so that the lubrication may be properly
taken care of regardless of the position of the in-
stallation. For instance, there will always be one
plug on top to be used for filling oil. There will al-
ways be one plug below for draining oil, and there
will be one plug on the side slightly above the bot-
tom, to be used as an oil level plug. See Fig. 37.

The oil should always b~ filled when the engine is at
rest. When the oil becomes dirty it should be drained,
while the engine is hot, and fresh oil added. The fre-
quency at which these oil changes should be made
depends entirelyon the kind of service in which these
gears are used, butever with light service the change
should be made at '~ast once every five hundred
nours of operatior. adding sufficient oil between
charges to keep the oil un to the oil level plug.

STORAGE OF ENGINE FOR WINTER

When the season’s work is completed, the following
instructions should be carried out very carefully to
protect the engine over winter,

The outside of the engine, including the cooling fins
on the cylinders and heads, should be thoroughly
cleaned of all dirt and other deposits.

The air cleaner at the carburetor intake should be
thoroughly cleaned of all oil and accumulated dust
and sediment removed from the oil cup at the bottom
of the cleaner,

To protect the cylinders, pistons, rings and valves
and keep them from rusting and sticking, a half and
half mixture of kerosene and good gas engine oil, (the
same kind of oil as used inthe crankcase of the en
gine), should be injected into the pipe tap opening
on the intake manifold while the engine is warm and
running at moderate speed. About a quarter of a pint
1S necessary, or enough so that a heavy bluish smoke
will appear atthe exhaust, The ignition switch should
then be shut off and the engine stopped. This opera-
tion will give a coating of oil on the above mentioned
parts, protecting them from the atmosphere.

All olid used oil should be drained from the crankcase
while the engine is warm, as the oil will then flow
more freely than when cold,

Drain fuel system, including gasoline lines, carbu-
retor, fuel pump and tank of all gasoline to prevent
lead and gum sediment interfering with future opera-
tion,

All exposed unpainted metal parts should be coated
with grease or heavy oil.

Before starting the engine again the next season, the
crankcase drain plug should again be removed, so
that any condensation, which may have collected dur-

ing the winter, may be drained before new crankcase
oil is added.

A good plan, and one that is recommended is to re-
move the crankcase oil base in the spring before
starting the engine for the new season, and scrubbing
off all sediment which may have collected there.

When replacing the engine base, a new gasket should
be used.

Be sure fo fill the crankcase with a good qual-
ity of crankcase oil to the high level point,
before starting the engine. Do not use any oil
heavier than SAE No. 30. Also be sure fo put
oil to the proper level in the air cleaner.

It is also recommended to use new spark plugs at the
beginning of the next season, especially if the en-
gine has given considerable service.

shown on preceding pages of this manual.

It is highly recommended that machines be stor-
ed inside a building through the winter. If this
is not possible, the engine should be profectes

from snow and ice by a proper covering.




CA-62-Etc. CRANKSHAFT JOURNAL DIMENSIONS
For Engine Models TE, TF and TH

i &T%J
D
& 7

Diameter — %;g:} inch

I:
Length - :gg inch

Radius — 1/8 inch




REPAIR PARTS LIST

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ORDERING PARTS

ATTACHED TO THE AIR SHROUD, MUST BE GIVEN WHEN ORDERING PARTS.

FILL IN THE ABOVE INFORMATION ON THE PHOTO OF THE NAME AND INSTRUCTION
PLATE SO THAT IT WILL BE AVAILABLE TO YOU WHEN ORDERING PARTS.

- |scousm
W _

RFM

e

GPERAﬂNG INSATRUCTIONS

Fill crankcase with good clean gas engine oil
to “FULL" mark on oil sabre, for temperatures
of 40°F. or over use S.A.E. No. 30 oil, for
temperatures of S°F. to 40°F. use 5.A.E. No.
20 oil, for colder weather use S.A.E. No. 10W
oil. Fill fuel tank with good clean gascline of

the REGULAR grade.

TO START ENGINE:

1. Open gasoline shut-off cock.

2. Magneto switch should be in **ON" or running
position. (Push button type switch is normally
in “ON" position, knurled button switch is “ON""
when turned clockwise.)-

3. Close choke on carburetor, choke must be
open after engine starts.

rank engine, ‘with hand crank or starter rope.
Repeat if necessary.

TO STOP ENGINE
Shut off magneto switch. (With push button type

switch, hold down until engine stops.)

CARE IMPROVES SERVICE REDUCES REPAIRS.

Drain old oll and refill with new oil after every
50 hours of operation. Spark plug gap should be
.030 inch. A good air cleaner on carburetor
must be used and cleaned daily. Firing order
of cylinders 360°. No. 1 cylinder is nearest
fiywheel. HEEP ENGINE CLEAN AT ALL
TIMES.

THE MODEL, SPEC AND SERIAL NUMBER OF YOUR ENGINE, SHOWN ON THE NAME PLATE

WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION — MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN-U.S.A.

193683C-2
TO INSURE PROMPT AND ACCURATE SBERVICE, THE FOLLOWING

INFORMATION MUST ALSG BE CGIVEN,

1, State exactly,quantity of each part and part number,

2, State definitely,whether parts are to be shipped by express, freight or parcel post.

SERVICE FACILITIES

Approved engine service stations, located throughout the U.S. and foreign countries, have
been carefully selected by the WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION in order to assure com-
plete and efficient repair and inspection service to owners of Wisconsin Air Cooled E ngines,
These service stations, equipped and trained for complete engine repair, also stock parts to
facilitate immediate delivery for all Wisconsin Air Cooled Engines.

A DIRECTORY OF SERVICE STATIONS CAN BE FOUND IN THE BACK OF THIS MANUAL

PARTS RETURNED FOR CREDIT

Before returning any parts, write a letter to the company from whom the parts were purchased,
giving an exact list and description of the materials, why you wish to return them, whether
for repairs credit or replacement, and also the model -apecificaticm and serial numbers of

tion charges must be prepaid and sender’s name marked on the outside of the box or package.

27 e =




MODELS TE AND TF

| . CARBURETOR, MANIFOLD AND
AlR CLEANER, FIG. 46

MAIN BEARING
PLATE, FIG.47

CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY
FIG. 45

CRANKSHAFT
PISTON AND CONNECTING - ASSEMBLY
FIG. 48

ROD, FIG. 48

MAGNETO, FIG. 47

FUEL TANK AND AIR :
SHROUDING, FIG.53 g i

FUEL PUMP, STRAINER
AND OIL GAUGE, FIG. 50

CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY
FIG. 47

GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY
FIG. 52

N¢ ™ —— ENGINE BASE, FIG. 47

CAMSHAFT AND
VALVE TAPPETS, FIG. 49

OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY
FIG. 51

=

\

GEAR COVER ASSEMBLY
FIG. 47

FLYWHEEL AND STARTING
CRANK, FIG. 48

151217C-1
Fig. 44, EXPLODED VIEW OF ENGINE

Refer to figure numbers for break down of parts.

MP-589 28




7

PARTS FOR MODELS TE AND TF ENGINES

0 wy
I~ ™~
o o~
% 4
? :} ) # |
3
{20
,rﬁ: P
g 3
151297C-1
Fig. 45, CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY
—as— | 59D 268
i, T

294

180

159
OPTIONAL
AIR CLEANER

160/ 224 157 156 110 -]\23?

Fig. 46, CARBURETOR, MANIFOLD AND AIR CLEANER GROUP e

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number.

29 s TELT




MODELS TE AND TF

151300C-1
Fig. 47, CRANKCASE, GEAR COVER, BASE AND MAGNETO GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number.

-L!il
LAl MP-591 30




3 Fig. 48, CRANKSHAFT, PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number,

31 w50




PARTS FOR MODELS TE AND TF ENGINES

300 332

300

226
251

Fig. 50, FUEL PUMP, OIL GAUGE AND OIL SPRAY NOZZLE GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number,

i MP-593-2 32




151
150

1 2 =T

Fig. 51, OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 51292¢-1

181 260 7
4
&

197

1261 147 326 296 219 265 340, ; -,
ﬁ 254

b
259
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. 252 COMPLETE GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY |

Fig. 52, GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY

Parts are identified by reference number, See parts list for correct part number.

33




PARTS FOR MODELS TE AND TF ENGINES

315 ——=1 5 190
204 e LA o 315
T~ 29

329 g M :v”mw

OPTIONAL
| FUEL TANK MOUNTING
/ WITH ELECTRIC STARTER

Al
151216C-1

Fig. 53, AIR SHROUDING AND FUEL TANK GROUP

GASKET SET-REF Ne 209 5
= N = & =
- S
~ AMD INLET AIR CLEANER FLEI;‘SK?,:‘FMP CARBURETOR GASKET o nio e

PORT GASKET BRACKET GASKET

|
|
|
(8]
S~
42{
N
)
) |
ll|'
2 /

< MAIN BEARING PLATE GASKETS GOVERNOR VALVE INSPECTION

- ——
L INDER BAsE HOUSING GASKET COVER GASKET
szmsT MAGNETO GASHKET
- S~ S— e o Q Q
e
=0 —a o
= b
."‘* y —_— N
= Y — )
o o

=~
o—c—=

CYLINDER HEAD
GASKET

NGINE BASE GASKET CRANKCASE GASKET GEAR COVER GASKET

Fig. 54, GASKET SET

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number.

fi
i MP-595 34




ENGINES HAVING STELLITE EXHAUST VALVES AND INSERTS ARE DESIGNATED AS MODELS TED AND TFD.

The following parts are for a standard engine without house,

PARTS LIST

MODELS TE and TF — 2 CYLINDER STANDARD ENGINE

If power unit house parts are required, refer to Page 42.

Ref. Part Number l No. MNet weighf
Description
Mo TE TF Req. | Lbs, [ 0z
101 | AA-85-522 | AA-86A-522 | CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY, standard.. v s (530
Complete with valves, guides, sprngs, seats locks and mserts
PC-110 Studs for mounting manifold must be ordered separately.
AA-86-822, replaced by AA-86A-S22.
AA-85-519 | AA-86A-S19  CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY, complete with STELLITE exhaust
(TED) (TFD) valves and inserts, guides, springs, seats, locks, studs, inspection
plate, gasket, screw and pin.
AA-86-S19, replaced by AA-80A-S19.
102 | AB-100-8 CYLINDER HEAD .. : 1 21 13
AB-80-E Cylinder i]ead replaced by AB IOO—B
AB-100 CYLINDER HEAD . 1 4
AB-86 Cylinder Ilead replaced bv AB 100
103 | DB-209 | PISTON, standard size.. 2 8
DB-187B-1 Piston, repldced by DB-")‘OQ
DB-208 Piston, replaced by DB-209.
NOTE: These pistons are interchangeable only in sets.
DB-210 PISTON, standard size. | 2 9
DB-190 Piston, replaced by DB-EIO 1nterchangeable cmlv in sets
Pistons are also furnished .0057, .010%, .020%, .030” oversize and
semi-finished.
104 | DR-19 DR-20 PISTON RING SET, standard SiZ€ .o s e v cvsncenssnnens | L 5
Consisting of: .
105 | DC-109 DC-112-A OIL RING . 2| 1
106 DC-163 DC-125-2 COMPRESSiON RING 4 1
107 | DC-163-1 | DC-210 SCRAPER RING . A 2 1
DC-125-3, replaced bv DC 21{}
Piston rings and ring sets are also fumished .005”, .0107, .020”
and .030” oversize.
110 | L-48-L L-48-1 CARBURETOR, Zenith Model 161-7 .....ocoooooiveves i mmme e ce oo | L Z | 15
| (ZENITH (ZENITH For engines with fuel pump.
No. 10627-B) | Mo. 10595-C) |
L-48L-1 L-48J-1 | CARBURETOR for engines with fuel pump and generator-dlstnbutor
(ZENITH . pEnabion ssaTissiannian e i e e e
Ne. 11774)
L-48-D L-48-C CARBURETOR, Zenith Model 161-7 . 1 2 15
(ZENITH (ZENITH For power unit engines with gravity feed fuel svbtem
No, 5.1548-B) | Mo, 5-1329-C)
L-48D-1 L-48C.1 CARBURETOR for power unit engines with generator—distributor
ipnition and gravity feed fuel system ... -
MNOTE: See carburetor bulletin in back of manual for service
rteplacement parts list,
115| XD-148 SCREW, 5/16”-18 thread x 1-5/8” long, hexagon head.........cn.| 1 2
For valve inspection cover plate, No. 1 cylinder.
XD-21 SCREW, 5/16”-18 thread x 1-1/27” long, hexagon head.......cann| 1 2
| For valve inspection cover plate, No. 1 cylinder.
Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plot=
35 -




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF

Ref Part o - No. | Net Wi.! Rei.[ Port ]— Sssemsion No. |Net Wi
Ne Nomser SeouRoD ReglLb|0z| [No.| Number i Reg|Lb |0z
119 AD-41 YALYE STEM GUIDE for engines begin 125 | BB-126-A iOIL PAN and ENGINE BASE ... | 1|21
ning with Serial No, 2247771 4 2 For cpen engine. I
120 AE-T5-B VALVE, inlet and exhaust, standard ..... | 4 3 BB-126A.1 ! ENGINE BASE, for engine covered with
| t metal h Has t d holes f
AEJS-D  STELLITE EXHAUST VALVE oo | 2 3 folee o el sote U toppad ole s
o | | mounting house panels) ....eeeecosciremmsian 21
For TED and TFD engines. | |
Valves are also furnished with .004" 126 | BD-103B-51 l GEAR COYER ASSEMBLY ... 1 8
oversize stem. nsisting of:
-
121  AF4%-A VALVE SPRING, standard womsmmsisssins 4 2 L DI 1055 Gear Shid
(2-5/16" approx. iree length) Bipe bty
; ; e Button
AF.51 YALVE SPRING, (1-31/32" approx. free il seal
length) for TED and TFD engines with Plug
Stellite exhaust valves ..o | 2 2 Governor shaft
S - over, repl d
122 | AG-26 SEAT for valve spring i i 4 1 —{F i Ebé-lofiB-Sl.
8 | AR-% LOCK for valve spring seat ......c.cueess | 4PF 1 127 | BG-209 BEARING RETAINER PLATE oo | 1 1
124 CRANKCASE ASSEMBLY ... 1 |30 Flywheel end.
e 128 | BG-224-51 | MAIN BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY..| 1| 4| &
f TK-50 gr;:m cc[se‘c. take-off end. Consisting of:
- ﬁa-zaz Primer p?c. mf‘ 1 BG-224 Bearing plate
3 .‘“C-SS? Sr ;ner sheldael 1 HE=261 Cork seal
B C- tuds
| BD-78 Nt 1 5D-43 Cork retainer
2 PE-3 Lockwashers BG-224-52 MAIN BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY ... 5
1 PE-46 Liockwasher Consisting of:
Z Pr-18 lugs 1 BG-224 Bearing plate
1 PM-163 Primer spring 1 HFE-261 Cork seal
1 QD-670 Gasket 1 ME-130-2 Main bearing cup
i Elbow 1 SD-43 Cork retainer
o el 120 | BI-286-51 AIR CLEANER BRACKET ASSEMBLY .| 1| 1 |1
Header tube i A
Phi Consisting of:
= 3 1 BI-286  Bracket
;: 3 | 1 L0o-84 Breather assembly
over
1 PC-447 tad
Frimer shaft < St
Primer handle 131 | BK-79-A BRACKET for fuel tank............ s 1 3|12
EEh. e BK-80 FUEL TANK BRACKET ..ccoiiiiiiinacniinn 5
Pauedel | b For engine with electric starter.
NOTE: The part number of the crankcase ) ]
is stamped on the case in the location 132 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY ... 1f26| @
shown in Fig. 1. ORDER BY THIS NUM- Consisting of:
BER and by giving the Model, Specifico- il Crankshaft
tion ond Serial Number of the engine. 1 GA-36A-1 Gear
1 ME-71 Bearing, flywheel end
1 ME-130 Bearing, take-off end
1 PL-53 Kay
NOTE: The part number of the crankshaft
will be found stamped on the counter-
weight as illustrated in Fig. 2. ORDER
{ BY THIS NUMBER and by giving Model
; Specification and Serial Number of the
engine.
Part
Number
: 152521C 152520
Fig. Fig. 2 <
|
| |
!
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT: Always aive Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
il
i MP-597 36




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF

T
F= Part | . |No. Net w;.! Ref. Part l e No. | Net Wi,
- Mucber I Description JR tslo No Nori= Description Redltb] 0
= - eq | Oz . m eq z
No. [ Nes == DA-5TB.S1 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY ... S I i —l 158 | LO.83 OIL BATH AIR CLEANER, United Spe- |
Reg| Lb Consisting of: | cialties No. T=12B12.iuniiiisonn. el i B (e 1
|}. DA-51-B Connecting rod (not furnished | | AJ |Service parts: United Specialties Part Na |
1|21 | separately). - 158 179B4 Cap and filter crsaerwly .............. 1
1|21 P ¥} | |
|I HG-157A Bushing | [ 1588 A-7419 Mounting gasket.. 1 ‘ 1
12 PBE-148 Bolts 2 PD-10 MNuts [ | !58 |615A1 Filter gasket...... 1
2 PD-181 Palnuts 2 QA-114 Shims ‘ [t 'saﬂ [176B8 Qil cup assembly 1 i
Con.necting rods are a furnished .010%, | I ILO-83, United Speciclties No., B-13845—
21 |.D?D' and .030% unders | replaced by L.0-83, United Specialties - !
17 8 28 DE.& PISTON PIN, standard size ... 9 [ 3| S:I-}:FIZEIA. Interchangeable as a unit ! |
Piston pins are also I.J.rniShEd 010" | | The old LO-83, United Specialties No. |
-020® and .030" oversize. ‘ I | I B-13825 consists of: |
= EA-106 CAMSHART o i 1) ha | ] ‘ 10792  Cap |
B F-61 YALVE TAPPET with lockscrew ........ 4 [ 4 .| g;;’ﬁi? o ‘ |
FA-40-B. Tappet—replaced by F-61, | ! R é‘qsket
B CA36A-1  |CRANKSHAFT GEAR ..o | 1 IH ' OPTIONAL i
ny | 159 | LO-98 OIL BATH AIR CLEANER with pre- |
W5 GB-45A-2 .EQ_*XS_HAIFT‘ ('EE“_R i 1|z ‘ cleaner, ULS. No. 12C2 woiiiiii, 1| s | 2
|GE-45A=-1 Gear—replaced Dy GE-45A-2. | | Service parts: U, S. Part Nutnbers. .
i & GD-93C-1  |MAGNETO GEAR.... . | 1 | o | 59 |A~16380 Pre-cleaner cap assembly ....... | 1 i :
=t | " 159 |B=16382 Pre-cleaner body assembly ...... | 1 e e
g -1 00A-1 vafégiog GEAPRIHQ_ by GD-100AL . ! © | 1594 | 180B2 Afr cleaner cap assembly . 1 | L)
1| | A-Gear—replaced by GF 2 i 1590 A-11812 Wing nut for top............... T T |
“3  HF.261 |CORK OIL SEAL ... et (L) 1| 159 | 390A1 Wing nut on side ... ol (RS
| For main bearing, take-cfi | ! [159 | 61582 Hubber spacer gasket i |4
: - 159G A-7421 Gasket for filter unit ] {3
- 7 5 ~ S0 N ———— |1 ] | |
el !FISTON PIN BUSHING .......... { sl | 159 iA-l?:’jBE Fliter unit oo i i B
.= HG-201 IYALVE SEAT INSERT, standard s 4 s | [159 [B-17757 Bodyiussentiy o 11 ‘ 4
s HG-201-D  [STELLITE EXHAUST VALVE SEAT | e 3K iRt ety sasles s : :
llNSERT, for TED and TFD engines:... l 2 | | | 160 | LO-gdC {BREATHER ASSEMBLY .. 1 2
' . JK-50 ‘0" RING OiL SEAL ... st 1 | 1| | Mounted in air cleaner brackst. ‘
! For fuel pump primer st 2 | | | | LC-84 —replaced by L.O-84-C ‘ ‘ ‘
52 B e e | | 1 ier | Lpaa FUEL STRAINER (small) Tillotson No. AN
Ishuft beginning with engine ! Na. | {0 | Wk BO-T . i i |
L 4 1E | pol4246- replaces PH-318A Oll Seal and | eicuu ed to ’L.nl pump inlet, heqmmﬂg | |
| PF-118 Reiginer—for engines to and in- | with engine Serial No. 183058, [ i J
P L t 1 s |
cluding Sextal No. 1604245, ot ‘.nt_nr- | LE-18-B Strainer (large] mounted to | ‘ |
|changeable unless complete TC-428-C | PR ! S |
| = et Civies Shott ond Leves e | ‘ |carburetor, for engines to and including i |
I \I‘J yernor I T Assem= { r ™
5% i JEE =l Serial No. 1883057 —replaced by LP-43,
|Plre Which {ncludes JK-52 “Of Ring, l“’ ‘ ‘ |interchangeable if fuel line to carbue | |
| 3|13 |n:dn.=red. | ‘ | |retor is also changed. | [
- KA- =l | :
s j 25151 01L PUMP BODY ASSEMBLY......| 3 e | 1e2| Lpase  |rueL STRAINER (iarge) Tillatson No. I
Deginning with engine Serial 1]39705, | | |OW-444 . A | 9|
.l 3 L:;,DHSiS:_:]Q = KE-28 & : | | | Mount ed to i.te_ -.cmk, 1or engines with [ :I |
6| E |i éé-if 24 TBDd}: } Vb ,2{? «:‘E:lner e | | electric starter. |
e ey s ! INOTE See illustration in back of man- |
I PM-165-1 Spring 1 8A-93 Plug 1 | |
;"A-SE A-5] and KA-B3E-S1 Dil Fump | | | ual for service parts list of fuel strainers | |
r eplaced KA-63B-1-51 |
! -réfej.pu gk il ‘ 163 LP-42.A FUEL PUMP, Biackstone No. GI-205 1 | 1o
| 3
| Jil Pump Assembly (for en- LQ-28 REPAIR KIT for fuel pump . e [ | 2 ‘
| gines to and including Serial 1139704) NOTE: Refer to fuel pumgp Jnstrucnor\ |
| | |
B KF-23-] OIL PUMP PLUNGER............ | 1 2 Shner s saek ot Sumesl for mcintenance ‘ .
[ e e by KF-23-1 ‘ “m SRR ‘
== KF-24 i1:3".. PUMP PUSH ROD ........... e ‘ 1 2 | 754‘ ME-38 CHECK BALL, for oil pump, 5/16% dig.
= KF-25 {PUSH ROD CAP oo 1 1 steel L !
== KF-28 !RETAINER for oil pump outlet ball.. .....| 1 1| |165 | ME-71 MAIN BEARING ASSEMBLY ......coovveens| 1| 1| 14
"Bl | 8A-26-1 —replaced by KF-28. ‘ ‘ | Flywheel end. Consisting of:
N Bl 2 | 166 1 ME-68-1 Bearing cup—Timken 414... 15
J =5 LC-266-A  |INLET MANIFOLD ............. e | iy (0] 4‘ 167 Y MEiol el e i T
54 LD-242 | EXHAUST MANIFOLD....coooiiiro o I |
= L1192 {PIPE NIPPLE for muffler, 114" x 4%4* | || |ve8| ME-130 |MMH BEARING ASSEMBLY ...........cc.occ.. 1[ 1] 4
i i, e open enq;nm o 1 | 101 Take-off end. Consisting of:
s R A ‘ | | 1169 | ‘ 1 ME-130-1 Bearing cone—Timken 26881 | 13
LJ1-188 ' PIPE NIPPLE for muffler, 14" x g~ ‘ | | 170 I ME-130-2 Beering cup—Timken 268224 ol 7
T | long, for ergine covered with sheet | | ]
| metal houses ... 1 112] 1171 | NC-145-6 FUAWHEEE o e e [ 1]as
B8 LKS HOSE CLAMD e e e G e ! | i | . NC-145-B—replaced by NC-145-3, |
| I=5/8" IO, S e | 2 i | | | [Continued)
= LL-92 HOSE comacnon for air cleanes oo 1| | 3 . |
| |
R R |

Order parts from necrest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

37 &




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF

Ref, Port D sy No. |Net y‘J Ref. Paort I D s > -—-He'
Nz, e escription Reg/Lb | Oz No. Number escription Reg|Lb
WC.145G-1.51 |[FLYWHEEL for engines with electric | 34 201 | PL-83 KEY for flywheel, No. 23 Woodruff ........
starter. Includes: |
203 | PM SP i 1
1.GEqs Ririg gedt | =38 RING for oil pump plunger
3 XE-17 Set screws | | |204 | PM-75 SPRING fOr QOVETTHOL .oeeoeceeecsasanmnirasisnsnes
RG 1 45Eel-81 replaced b NS IS | 205 | PM-108 SPRING for camshaft thrust plunger.......
T e
2| PA-IS z:‘ e ;‘i"“‘“"lc‘“:: ““‘P" - - ' | 1206 PM-163.A  [SPRING for fuel pucip primer handle ......
PA-233: Pla—replaced by BA-333. DM-163 Spring_replaced by PMe163-A.
173 PAI3 |
i Lig :':‘2’;’1‘ . ! 207 | PM-165-1  [SPRING for oil pump outlet.....
2 Looi P Ie R e y PM-162 and PM-165 Springs —replaced
174 PA2W] DOWEL PIN for gear cover tc crankcase | 2 1 by PM-165-1.
175 PA-340 ROLL PIN for govemor flyweights ........ 2 i 1 209 | Q-21 GASKET SET (Fig: 54}
XJ-47 Rivet—replaced by PA=-340roll pin | Consisting of:
| 3 QB-75 1 QD-613-C 1 QD-B61-A
176 PB-148-51 CONNECTING ROD BOLT ASSEMBLY .. | 4 1 1 QC-58-A 1 QD-616 1 QD-662-A
Consisting of: 9 QD-487-A 1 QD-617 1 QD-663-A
1 PB~-148 Bolt 1 QD-4R87-B 1| QD-638-A 1 QD-667
1 PD-10  Nut 2 QD-612-A 1 OD-660 1 QD~670
1 PD-181 PFalnut Q-20 Gasket set for TE engine—replac-
77 P8.16%-A  VALVE TAPPET ADJUSTING SCREW. | 4 1| (e
For F-61 Tappet. 210 | QA-114 CONMNECTING ROD SHIM....ccooooiiniainn
PB-169 Adj. screw—replaced by PB-169A )
DR 47 Serew with PRTAT ratt for obsor 211 | QB.75 GASKET for manifold mounting ........ccee
lete FA-40-B tappet. 212 | QC.58-A GASKET for carburetor mounting ....cc.e.ws
78 PC-1 STUD for manifold to cylinder block 213 | QD-487-A GASKET for main bearing plate, .006"
MOUNTITG verrnersmrnsrssnnsssnressonarasms senssissnsasnasnmase 2 1 13 vk {n) e e S e SR O
79 PCa37 STUD for cylinder block to crankcase 214 | QD-487-B GASKET for main begring plate, .003"
mounting .. 6 1 Ithick
180 PC-447 STUD for air cleaner to bracket mounting| 1 1| |215 | QD-612-A IGASKET for valve inspection cover ...
181 PD-.173-A NUT for govemnor adjusting Screw............ 1 1 216 | QD-613-C GASKET for cylinder head
B f TE ine — 1 d b
12 PD-181 PALNUT for connecting rod belt, QC‘;)I.;;::-S-C 2F SR B LERIOER Y
e R 4 L i
1: PE-S9 WASHER for starting cronknut, 17 exter 217 | QD-616 GASKET for magneto mounting.. ...
nal Everlock.. 1 1 218 | QD-617 GASKET for cylinder block to crankcase
184 PF.52 ;BUTT OM for camshaft thrust plunger ...... 1 1 219 | QD-638-A GASKET for governor housing .........osusees
185 PF.101 |CAMSHAFT THRUST PLUNGER........... 1 1 QIR 36 Casket-—tenlacat ol LR Il
18% PG-314 CLIP for spark plug cables .....c.cesserannin 1 1 20| QD-660 GASKET for gear cover to Spacer ........
138 PCals CLIP Far moniitting flywheet stasn to ! 221 | QD=661-A GASKET for gear cover spacer to crank-
IO i M v uias F e e R aa R S n e e A s s e 4 1 ey T =
| QD-661 Gasket—replaced by QD-661-A.
31 PG-488 FUEL TANK STRAP....coeeeeccenneee 2 8
MOTE: Fitly modal engines hod fiel 222 | QD-662-A GASKET for engine base to crankcase ..
tank mounted with steel binder strapping 223 | QD-663-A GASKET for oil pump to crankcdse ........
which is not serviceable. For replace- QD-663 Gasket—replaced by QD-663-A.
ment, order 2 each of PG-488 straps,
X A2 merews; PD<77 mut and PE=3-locks 224 | QD-667 GASKET for air cleaner bracket to gear
washers. I
153 PH-299 CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL in gear cover | 1 i e Ra SIOKET er brmcher /(Foxt ot L0
aesembly). i s
154 PH-313- | £ e e e
| e T 1 1| 226 | Qp-670 GASKET for fuel pump or pad cover mtg.
195 PH-356 | CLAMP WASHER for manifold mounting..| 2 1| |227| Re-77:5 CAP for Baal domb e
19 PH-387 SPACING WASHER for cil strainer ......
o e ek : 1| |228| R-123 OIL FILLER and GAUGE ASSEMBLY ..
197 PLI115F.1 SCREW for adjusting governor spring ....| 1 2 Consisting of:
- A %# long ..
198 PK.50-A RETAINER for oil pump check ball........ 1 1 Ti ;113-38160 god}ripa Tpnlapliilonyg
P¥-50 Retainer—reploced by PK-50-A. 1 RC-106-51 Cap and Gauge Assembly ..
|
199! PK.52 RETAINING RING for piston pin...cc... 4| 1 R-114-3 —replaced by R-123.
200| PL-53 KEY tor crankshaft gear, No. B Woodruff.| 1 oy (230 EEEE G DIE S AN
| RD-107 Strainer—replaced by RD-107-A.

MP-599-2

Order parts from necrest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

38




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF |

1
B Part S No, |[Net Wt.| [Ref, Part | | MNo. |[Net Wt.| !
on 41 4
o~ Number i Reg|Lb| 0z | | Ne. Number | TP Reqg|Lb| Oz
=0 RF-269 STRAIGHT FITTING wccccoccunmmmmscsmmnniric | 3 1[|250 | SE-138-B AR SHRCUT HEAT DEFLECTOR for |
1-for oil line to govemnor housing. ek s witth Serlal pavsnsl., 1| 12
1-in carburetor for fuel line. EE-138 Defl es to and In- |
1-in fuel strainer (when mounted to fuel | cluding erchangeuable s
tank). with SE-1| =8 cylinder |
h used. {
= RE-270 ELBOW for 1/4% tubing mut..m..seoenn. 2 1 TS ‘
I-in fuel strainer. 251 | TA-126 |FUEL PUMP PRIMER SHAFT and
1=in fuel pump outlet. HANDLE: ASSEMBLY ... 1 1
L =500 Hng of .
I RF-2704  |RESTRICTED ELBOW FITTING ......... | 1 1 T AR secl
T goe . housing for oll line. 252 | T-96.51 GOVERMNOR ASSEMBLY .....cococciiviinns | T' | 2|15 ‘
| RF-263.7 Straight fitting—replaced by | Consisting of:
RF=-270~4 Elbow fitting. 1 TC-391-A Thrust sleeve & bearing. ‘
= 1 TC-422B-51 Housing assembly,
4 RF-1196 OIL SPRAY NOZZLE .........cccceniiin: i) 1 |1 Tc-405-A  Flyweight assembiy.
== RK-170 G.= SLING for crankshaft .ieeeereeseenrines 1 2 253 | TC.322.4 GOVERNOR FLYWEIGHT ..o | 2 i
RK.178 CUP for oll stratnes i oo i 1 1 254 | TC.328 GOVERNOR FLYWEIGHT THRUST PIN | 2 :
Z7 RM-4 F " long.. .
RM-477 UEL LINE, tank to strainer, 18" long 1 4 255 | TC.388.2 GOVERNOR SHAET .. 1 5
Tubing with nuts.
RM-450 Fuel line, 20° long~replaced by 256 | TC-389.1 ‘ GOVERNOR GEAR BUSHING 1 2 |
RM-477.
- 257 | TC-391-B GOYERNOR THRUST SLEEVE and i
4 - 28 RM-849 OIL LINE, governor to crankcase, 6"long | 1 2 BEARING ...oocoimiieececeeeecerevsvsienssinsssns |1 2
3 1 Tubing with nuts. | TC-391 and TC-391-A Sleeve and bear | ‘
) RM-776 Oil line, 94" long—replaced by ing —replaced by TC-391-B. :
AM-849 but mount in upper tap of ofl ; |
Hetdertnbe o crark et 258 | TC-405-A GOVERNOR FLYWEIGHT ASSEMBLY .| 1 13
3 - Consisting of:
‘B 2% RM-TI22 FUEL LINE, pumpto carburetor, 6%* | 1 GD-100A-1 Gear
long: Tubing with nuts ... 1 2 | 2 PA=340 Roll pin
1 1 BM-546 Fuel line, 54" long—replaced 1 PH-313-A 3Shim
5 J by RM-1122. 2 TC-322-A  Flyweights
1 RM-849 Fuel line, 6* long—replaced by | 2 TO-328 Pins=
1 4 RM-1122. 1 TC-389-1 Bushing
240 | RM-1206 SUCTION TUBE and ELBOW oo | 1 3 , TC-40% F:.?.'weiqht assembly—reploced
For fuel tank (standard). | Br TC-405-A.
]
1 ] 41 | RM-1211 SUCTION TUBE for engines with elec 259 | TC-422B-51 .G.C‘NERNG.R i_'iOUSING ASSEMBLY........ i |
1 1 tric starter (fuel strainer mounted to fuel | e e SRS
Bk R 1 3 Ay
1 ] 1 PF-18
20 | SA-68 COVER PLATE for valve tappet inspec- 1 OD-638A
: 2 2 1 HF-270-4
i 44 | SD-43 RETAINER for main bearing cork oil I SA-52 ]
R e A 1 1 1 PE-d22-8 Houstug
1 i L 1 TC-428-C Shaift and lever
245 | SD-153 ENGINE INSTRUCTION and NAME 1 VB-156 Yeke
) | PLATE 1 1 | 1 xH-1 Pin
1 . When ordering name plate, give Model, TC-422-1-51 and TC-422-2-51 (cast iron)
1 i | | Specification Number ond Serial Num- | Housing assemblies —replaced by
I ber for correct stamping. TC-422B-81.
46 | SE-3 FLYWHEEL SCREEN ... .. 1 121 1260| TC427-B  [SUPPORT PIN for govemor adjusting
1 147 | SE-135 FLYWHEEL AIR SHROUD .ovevoon 1] 7 e O 1 2
For standard engine and power unit. TC-427—replaced by TC-427-B, but in-
art the Val T i I ti Plate.
SE-135.] SHROUD with pad for mounting electric B o st
Al e oo g 261 | TC-428-C GOYERNOR CROSS SHAFT & LEVER.| 1 T
SE-135-A Shroud—replaced by SE-1 With JK-52 'O ring—beginning with en- |
3 gine Serial No. 1249047,
248 | SE-136-B CYLINDER SHROUD for engines begin TC-428-A Shaft and lever—ior engines to
7 ning with Sertal No. 1873091 o | 1| 1/ 6 and including Serial No. 1249046, |
SE-136 shroud for engines to and includ- 263 | U-212 STARTING CRANK ...oovvoremimrrinsricersrinnns 1| 1]7 |
ing Serial No. 1873090, interchangeable T
with SE-136B {f SE-1985 deflector is 264 | UC.75-51 STAR'FIHG CRANK NUT ASSEMBLY...| 1 | 1
Consisting of:
used. | |
249 | SE-137-B AIR SHROUD COVER ..ovovoerrerererrnreesronens 1| 1| 8| | LERCEAE Bin 10UC75 Nut |
SE-137 Cover—seplaced by SE-137-E. | 265 | YB-166 GOVERNOR YOKE ...ocoovoovceeicceconenn | 1 2
.J |
I 1 1 | .
J— Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports |ist.
IMPORTANT : Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plote.

39 - S5




PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF

Description

Mo.
Reg

Net Wt.

Lb

Oz

Ref.
No.

Part
Number

Description

i

1

285

[
i
[
L]
I'.
[ ¥)

287, PD-79

| 288 PD-77

\.FIOKE CONTROL ..

replaced by

MUFFLER
GEAR COVER SPACER for

trapping
e field.

el tmik, order carrect

MAGMNETO, w

= R R By

Atk gecr, Fairbanks-Morse

~52-51 and ¥=7~31 —replaced by

MAGMNETO,

SPARK PLUG SAFETY NIPPLE.........
MAGNETO IGNITION CABLE

28 ar

inder, T tvaimrnmmrnnasnsnes

MAGNETO IGNITiDN CABLE to Mo, 2

s 214

long .

STANMDARD HARDWARE

The following nuts, washers,;|

of

a common

wan ‘be purchased |

|
hardware stores. |

hexagon steel ...

R¥*-16 threod, hexagon steel . ...

srting screw, lower héle

hexagon steel......

5]

o

4|

(2]

B

289

291

| 294

PD-78

PD-109

PD-147

296 | PE-3

297

298

299

300

301

302

303

305

307

309

310

31

312

313

PE-4

PE-5

PE-6

PE-46

PE-49

PF-18

PF-25

PH-14

PH-22-A

PH-77-A

RF-7%94-A

RF-948

SA-10

SA-52

SA-93

NUT, 5/16"-18 thread, hexagon stesl
For oil spray nozzle.

|NUT, 3/8%-24 thread, hexagon brass .
For manifold to cylinder block studs.,

WING NUT, 1/4"-20 thread ........
For mounting air cleaner.

LOCKWASHER, 1/4" Positive
| 2-for fuel tank straps.

| a-for mounting oil pump to crankcaose.
| 13-for mounting air shrouding.

| d-for mounting governor housing.
4-for gear cover spacer to crankcase.
2-for mounting fuel pump.

2-for
3-fcr
10-for
CaOsSe.
4-for mounting fuel tank bracket.
2-for mounting air cleaner Iracket,

LOCKWASHER, 3/8" Positive....e
Z-for mounting manifold.
4-for main bearing plate—take—off end.

carburetor mounting.
flywheel shroud to gear cover.
gear cover and spacer to crank-

Z-for mounting magneto.
| 10-for mounting engine base.

|LOCKWASHER,
| Feor mounting cylinder hlock to crank-

| case.
| LOCKWASHER, 5/16% external Everloct

| 3-for m.our‘.iing camshaift gear.

|
LOCKWASHER, 5/15" countersunk

Everlock, for bearing retainer plate—
flywheel end

PIPE PLUG, 1./8% slotted.... .oooncoe .

1-for governor housing.

2-for oil heoles in crankcase.

For gear cover timing hole.

PLAIN WASHER, 5/16" copper ...

For valve inspection cover plate.

PLAIN WASHER, 3/8" steal ...
Fer masanete mounting screw—lower
hole.

For mounting cylinder head.

PIPE NIPPLE, 1/8*x3/4"long, krass

PIPE NIPPLE, 1/8" x 3" long......ccco.-

For camshaft end hcle.

PLUG, 1/2" Expansion
l-for camshait oil hole.

| PLUG,

1-for governor cross shaft.

5/1R" Expansion
For il pump.

LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Fositive .....c... -

7/16* Positive........... :

PIPE PLUG, 3/8" slotted.......ccoviieionens

PLAIN WASHER, 5/16" steel....c.ccccvnee

For mounting fuel strainer to fuel pump.

For mounting fuel strainer to fue! tomk.

PLUG: 7/ B E X Ban S 10T i1 e st

MP-601-2

Order parts from nearast SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Alweys give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

40



PARTS INTERCHANGEABLE ON MODELS TE AND TF
STANDARD HARDWARE

Ref Part ! Sescirits No.|Net Wi.| |Ref. Part l Daicriaticn No. |Net \'”j
| ri f
Mo, Number I i Re LbIO: HNo. Number B Reg|Lb| 0z
i i
315 | XA-33 |SCREW, 1/4%-20 threcd x 3/8% | 333| XD-19 SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 1% long,
| round head . 3 10 1 (apecial hardness) hexagon head ............ | 23 |2
4-for rrcmntlng flywhee scT=en. B-for gear cover and spacer mounting,
E~for mounting air shroud cover, | 15-for mounting cylinder head.
316 | XA-34 SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 1/2% iong, 334 | XD-21 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 1%* leng,
round head ... Siticsi sl 4 1 (special hardness) hexagen head ........... 2 2
For air shroud to cylinder block, lower For mounting cylinder head.
aole sy | [336| xp-27 SCREW, 3/8"-18 thread x 1” long, hex-
317 | XA-36 SCREW, 1/4"-20 thread x 3/4* long, | agon head.. . ot B 2
Tound Head S, eseremerrmsnanees 1 1 4-for main hﬁc“ir‘.c,' plrz'e—tuke—ofﬁ end.
For air shroud to cylt r tlock, upper I B-for mounting engins base.
1 i
oty | {337/ xp-33 SCREW, 3/8°-16 thread x 2% long, hex-
318 | XA-38 SCREW, 1/4”-20 threcs x 17 long, agon-head ... i o () 2
round head .. F e s ] 1 For mounting magne
| For i shroud to R bok e 338 XD-34 SCREW, 3/8%16 thread . 24 long, hex-
hele, toke-off end.
| | ‘ el letaeal drdebi e e e 2 5
319 | XA-52 SCREW, 1/4"-20 threcd x 14" long, | | ! For mounting engine base—from bottom.
| round head ........ ot s o R | 2 | XC-113 Screw, 2%" long—replaced by
For fuel *aﬂk atraps. | | | XD-34,
320 | XA-67 |SCREW, No. 4 x 1/47 long, seli-tapping 340 XH-1 | TAPER PIN, No.0 x 3/4" long...ccoou.v. 1 1
sheet metal .. 4 | : For governor yoke,
o | [341] x1-32 | COTTER PIN, 3/64" x 3/8% long...... .. 1 1
Risties | [ For governor control rod.
[ = 31=1 onc [
il >EREW vt ngs || 344 XK-1 [ PIPE PLUG, 1/8" squere head oo | 1 1|
| flat heod .. et | A 1| | = 2 =
| | | For tap-in inlet manifold.
For becmr-f_; T 2T | tlywheel end | |
| | XK-3 P > el 85 1
324 | XD-4 | SCREW, 1/4%-20 thraad x 1/2" long, | i A R PIRERL UG, /8= eqticce hend
| | | Feor oll drain.
| hexagon head ... oI w4 | L | |
For mountng sp plate ta crcnkr.c:se| | | 346‘ XK-121 | PIPE PLUG, 1/8% Allen =ocket head......| 1 1
|
| il head —fron 1
325 | XD-5 SCREW, 1/4"-20 threcd x /8" long, | | | ; i e
crankcase,
| hexeqgon-head Soie s —or il 3 | Wk ‘
| For mounting oil pump. i |
326 | XD-6 | SCREW, 1/4”-20 thread x 3/4” long, .' | .
| hexagon Hedd ..., oo 4 | 1 | |
| Z-for mounting governcr housi { |
holes; | |
2-for mounting fuel pump. | |
328 XD-11 | SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 2# long, hex- ‘
| agon head.. 2 1
For mounting govemor I‘.c'uslr'.q—upper
| | holes. ;
| i
329| XD-13 | SCREW, 5/16-18 thread x 1/2° long,
| hexagon head.. i 1
| i 3-tar moun '(;f]' air shroud to gear cover.
| l:nc:mr..ltq tuel tonk brocket. | |
b |
for mounting fusl tank— | |
replaced by XD-13. ‘ b
330( XxD-14 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 5/8% long [ .
| hexagon head ... o 1 | |
For gear cover to s |
‘ neto side and upper hole. ‘
331 | XD-16 SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 7/8" long, |
hexagon:head .ot 2 ik
| For mounting corburetor. | |
332| Xp-17 | SCREW, 5/16-18 thread x 1 iona, hex- |
i | =gon head.. : 5 L]
: 3-for "-'m.r.\irq Cczmsh("t aear. |
Z2-for mounting air cleaner kracket. |
| |
. |
’ i |
| |
| | [ ] j
5 RIS g |
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
'MPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
p
4] wESIT




TE AND TF POWER UNIT WITH FUEL TANK AT TAKE-OFF END
OR UNDERSLUNG FUEL TANK

i o
g
=
- o m
= S =
s
I
]
n
1 i
' z
hrd E
=l
151298C

ENGINE HOUSE AND FUEL TANK GROUP

Parts are identified by reference number. See parts list for correct part number,

MP-603 42




]
)
i
)

98C

TE AND TF POWER UNIT WITH FUEL TANK AT TAKE-OFF END

OR UNDERSLUNG FUEL TANK

- Part L [No. [Net Wr.. [Ref. Part . No. |Ner W]
MNo. | Number SEoFiRAien [ReqLb]0z||[MNo. | Number ResARY Reg|Lb| 0z
NOTE: The following are power unit STANDARD HARDWARE

house parts which replace or are in addi~ 410 | PD-77 NUT, 1/47-20 thread, hexagon steel...... | 16 1
tion to those in the standard engime €-for mounting side rails,
parts list. 6=for fuel tank support to rear panel.
375 | BI-176-5 IBRACKET for mounting eir cleaner....... | 1 14 2-for crank bracket. |
== 1-for crunk spring clip. |
376 | BI-292-51  |AIR CLEANER CONNECTION BRACK- | o T L NS |
B A S BBy e T =
Consisting of: 411 | PD-78 NUT, 5/16%-18 thread, hexagon steel....”| 4 1
1 Bl=-2672 Bracket For underslung fuel tank straps.
1 LC-84-C  Bregther ] 412 | PD-81 NUT, 1/27-13 threcd, hexagon steel...... 4 1
1 SA-52 Plug For engine supports to base.
378 | LP-19 FUEL STRAINER, (large), with shut-off 414 | PE-3 | LOCKWASHER, 1/4% EOSIEIVE mornrrveene | 35 1
|valve, Tillotson No. OW=-418.............ccces 1 |12 |10-for mounting side rails.
|L.P-43 Strainer, (small), mounted to fuel | | 10-for mounting canopy.
|pump, No.OW-480-T, for units with | B-for fuel tank support to rear panel.
junderslung fuel tomk. | B-for mounting rear panel to base.
|NOTE: See illustra 2-for cremk bracket.
|ual for service partsl f l-for crank spring clip. '
320 | PG-323-1 o el el B B 1o oo oo i oo s sl (8057 3 | [415 | PE=4 iLOCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive .... T 1
381 | PG-452 | TANK STRAP for undersiung fuel tank | 2 | 1 3-for mounting air cleaner bracket,
| Peuast lBRACKET te i o : 5 | 4-for underslung fuel tank straps.
E2-¥ 3 1 ing startir |
z il i e 416 | PE-7 [LOCKWASHER, 1/2% Positive .. i 1
323 PG-528 BRACE for rear ponel .. ..o ioeenseenseens 1 £} | For mounting engine supports to hc.se
355  PH-198 1 1 |1417| PE-72 LOCKWASHER for qround switch temind| 1 i
325 | PK-87 |CLIP for holding startin 1 L | 1419 | PHs2 WASHER, 7/16" L.D. x 13/16" O.D.,
PM-137-1 |SPRING for door clip..... 2 1 plain steel. For door clips ..cceiavierananans 2 1
225 | RM-291 |FUEL LINE tubing with nuts, 15% long.. | 1 5 | |420| RF-794 [PIPE MIPPLE, 1/8* x 3/4" long .. .. | 1 |1
| Underslung fuel tank to strainer. For fuel strainer mounting. [
|AM=772, RM-197—replaced by RM-381 421 | RF-937 PIPE COUPLING, 3/87, for oil drain... | 1 | 2
290 RM-1203-A FLEX-O-TUBE FUEL LINE, 104" long | 1 3 ||422 | RF-1186 PIPE NIPPLE, 3/8" x 1/2" long ... 1 | 2
| Tank at take-cff end to carburetor. For oil drain. |
351 | RM-1206-D  |SUCTION TUBE ASSEMBLY .......cccoeeeeue 1 3 1424 | XA-34 SCREW, 1/4%-20 thread x 3/8" lonq,
[EFsr undera ag hrelt ok round head wooeresrieneniens Sl 1
152 SD-108 ITAG for {gnition SWiCh .. vieveerressssssnasnnss | 1 1 g~for mounting fuel tank support to rear
panel.
294 WE-257-A ;CANDPY .................................................... 1 3 3 10-for mounting canopy.
35 WE-260-A  |[FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY—take-off end.. | 1 [13 B:1oe reqr and side penelsito engobase,
Consisting of: 2-for crank k:rm_:ket.
RC=77 [T e iaas sirivanisnsriisinsn 1 3 1-for crank spring clip.
WE-260A-1 Tank with cap ... 1|5 |13]|[425| XA-35 |SCREW, 1/47-20 thread x 5/8% long,
“E-OFUA-E Support and straps... e | 1T |Tound hend o i e e s B 1
E~260 Tank assembly -replclced bY For side rails to front and rear panels,
W'_'-Z O=A.
i 426| XD-5 [SCREW, 1/47-20 thread x 5/8* long,
L OWE-261-A REAR PANEL . S BEXTGON HE G i sionio o eiass e nsstins 1 1
WE-2614-3 :{ecr ﬂ”‘lel-—‘remdced by For rear panel to cylinder block, lower
WE-261-A. | hole.
57 WE-262 HOUSE DOOR .o oo s 2 |3 428 XD-7 SCREW, 1/47-20 thread x 1* long, hex |
35 WE-273.A ENGINE SUPPORT for unit with under- e 1 1
sl ung firel el T S T 2 3 For rear panel to cylinder block, upper
hole.
0 WE-299 FRONT PANEL (Standard) ... L e scn?zw :
= 167=18 thread x 1% T
WE-299.-1 PANEL (with holes for switch and am- o he'ci/ _____ ?a S Ly ex- 3 1
meter) For unit with electrical equipment For mounting afr cleaner bracket. |
&2 WE=-300 SIDE RAIL, R.H. slda ... ccicieiiiivie 1 1 430| XD-19 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 1% long,
4= WE-301 SIDE RAIL, L.H. side (magneto side) .. | 1 | 1 hexagon head...... . 1 1|
F ting ai; t |
423 WE-304.51 |UNDERSLUNG FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY| 1 | 7 e i A
Consisting of:
1 RC-87 Cap 432 | XD-44 SCREW, 1/27~13 thread x 1-3/4* long,
1 BM~1206=D Suction tube | 4T R E T Vi1 o T e B B e 4 2
1 WE-304 Tank with cap | | For mounting engine supports to base.
&5 YC-9-C IGNITION SWITCH..corevcnnsivmsnneressseernienen il e | 433| X1-23 CONIEREIN Y iacisationg . 2 1
|YC-9-A Switch—replaced by YC-5-C. ' For door clips.
&% YL-151 MAGNETO GROUND WIRE = 435 XK-3 PIPE PLUG, 3/8" square head ....ccceeeee | 2
Y1.-156, replaced by YL-151. ! For oil drain.
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plot=.
43 - e




TT-66 VARIABLE SPEED GOVERNOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

®
i
i L
478 477 476 487 %
| / =
475 —
\ .
@'J D
oo o o487
. > -‘.,_\‘
\ 84 486
«( . P<— 485 \
i‘; e - ~al /e - Z‘ILE
438 489 481
152522C
REF PART NO. | NET WEIGHT
- “UMBER DESCRIPTION REQ. = o
TT-56 GOVERNOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY =Complete. .........ciu i 1 1
475 PD-173-A ADJUSTING SCREW LOCKNUT (Standard engine part).......cocuvcriceneen 1 1
g6 PI-115-E ADIUSTING SCREW. v i i o e o el s s mansa s i 1 2
477 PM-111-1 SPRING for adiusting SCIEW ... cmme it iris oo 1 1
478 TC-368-A SWIVEL PIN for adjuSHDE SCIEW ..o cooovove e cere o rees o s en <eotonosom st s 2o s 0 1 1
473 ¥B-134-C LEYER . 1 4
480 Y E-527-W CONTROL . 1 3]

VE-527 with 3/16” shaft, replaced by VE527-W with 1/4” shaft,
Also order VE-542-B Stop Block,

YE-542.B STOP COLLAR for control.. A S B 1 1
VE-542 for VE-527 Contmol Wlth 3/16" Shaft
VE-542-B for VE-527-W control with 1/4” shaft,

b
(3 4]

STANDARD HARDWARE

iz PH-77 PLAIN WASHER, 5/16” I.D. x 5/8” 0.D. x 1/16” thick steel............... 1 1
For lever mounting.

4585 KA-62 SCREW, No, 8-32 thread x 1/4” long, round head ..ol 1 1
For cotter pin in lever.

4E4 XE-61 SET SCREW, No. 10-32 thread x 3/16” long, headless .....cunvnnn . 1 1
For stop collar.

487 X1 COTTER PIN, 1/16” x 1/27 LONE w. i e reeeam i sins e cven e s men i smenen sesasse e 3 1

1-for lever pin.
1-for adjusting screw pin.
1-for chain at control.

488 XI-11 COTTER PIN, 3/327 X IM7 LONE . oot it i e s s e et i s st s s e 1 1
| For chain at lever.
489 | No. 1/0 GALVANIZED SAFETY CHAIN, 97 Iong ... .o uesicsmne | 1 PC 1

I | For control to lever

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

:’ : MP-605-2 44




'r'ii

Il

ELECTRIC STARTER, GENERATOR AND DISTRIBUTGR IGNITION
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

503 e
539 \ \

548

54¢ N
S
= Part Derscrintla No, [Net w’_n‘]_ Ref. Part b Lo
Mo Number EEURCtn Req|Lb|0z! |No. Niimber escription
90| GD-97-A  |DRIVE GEAR for generator ... | 1 L7 | [512] YA-9 |ELECTRIC STARTER (6 volt), Auto-
| | Sfte NaGMERATRR! 5
sa1 PC-110 5TUD for mounting generator, lower hole 531 1 | YA=10 Auto-Lite No.MZ-4118 and |
= | MZ~4175 replaced by YA-]19. |
=2 ‘ PG-516-A BRACKET for starter SIERDARL: - vl [# | ‘ |NOTE: See Electric Auto-Lite illustra- |I |
I' PG-516—replaced by PG-5]1F-A. | l I | tHien and parts list for stomer service| | |
| parts. |
503 | PG-556 BRACKET for mounting cm‘ 1 4| '] I s
| | 513 | YB-2&-A GENERATOR (& vaolt]) Auto-Lit= No. ‘ i
54 | QD-&16 GASKET for mounting generater ... f1 | 1 ! GASAB05 iiiirs o emeee e | 4 145 |
| | ‘ l'(’:_j-'?EF.-A reploced YBE-26 Auto=Lite No, I
295 | R-123.8 OIL FILLER ASSEMBLY -‘ : 6| | GAS-4302, ;
Consisting of: 1 LI=310 Pipa | | | ! NOTE: See Electric Auto-Lite illustro |I |
1 RE-868 Body 1 RC-106-1~51 Cap | tion and parts list for generator service |
R-114-8, replaced by R-123-8. | | parts. | | |
514| YC-9:-B IGHITION SWITCH..... e e [ 1 [
306 | RJ-148 OIL LEVEL GAUGE.... 1 3 | TC-8 Switch replaced by YC-3-B. ‘ I
1 3 - LY ; 515| YC-10 | STARTING SWITCH ..oociveninnerveeer 1 |
308 | RP-911 DRIP TUBE ASSEMBLY for carburetor.. | 1 4| ‘ | )
Conslisting of: | | 517 | YD-165 | JUMPER STRIP for requlator ...ovevoo. | 1
1 RF-270-4 Elbow | i |513‘ YE-2 iAMMETER .................................................. [ 1
1 AF-808 Nut | | 519| YF-6E DISTRIBUTOR, Auto-Lite IGW-41894 . | 1 @ =
L AF-731 Tube | | | YP-&~E replaced YF-6-D Aute-Lite No.
= o . | ICW-4158-8,
309 | SD-T09 TAG for ignition switcho.....oooooinnn | 1 [l NOYE: 5 Blocie iiteiiie .
311 | VE-566 CONTROL PANEL ..ol T i 1 ‘ JP-: | I | Hon and parts list for distrib ce
| L |F arte,

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT : Always give Model, Specification and Serial mbers as shown on name olze

45 -




.
s

ELECTRIC STARTER, GENERATOR AND DISTRIBUTOR IGNITION

FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

Ref. Far D e Nao, | Net WL? Ref. Part D e No. |Net \'f!.-
N=. N e SasmpETRn Reg/Lb| 0z| | No. NHumber o s G RegiLb| 0z
|
520 F- IGNITION COIL (6 volt) Aute-Lite No. 545 | XA-T79 SCREW, No. 14 x 1/2* long, Type A,
R-6005 . R 1 Ti2] | | self-tapping sheet metal sScrew .......ocuree- 2 1
rF=-4-A CDil, Al.lD‘L,itP No. IG-6 — | For mounting control panel.
replaced by YF-11 but PG-556 Bracket
so be ordered. 546 | XD-6 SCREW, 1/4"-20 thread x 3/4" long,
|hexagon head .. i i ieas 2 1
522  YL.1G5 SPARK PLUG CABLE, 22" long, For mounting starter kracket.
distributor to No. 2 cylindern..cceeeees Z
548 | XD-16 !SCRE‘W, 5/16%-18 thread x 7/8* long,
S23 L-164 SPARK PLUG CABLE, 25" long, hexagon head 1 1
distributor to No.1l cylindern....coceeeceinnens Z For mounting coil racket.
524 L-165 IGNITION CABLE, 27" long, distributor I 549 | XD-33 SCREW, 3/8"-16 thread x 2/4" long,
e I O o 2 hexagon head.. 1 2
For mounting generutor, top hoie
526  YL.IS] IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 147 long,
ot pd s b e ST e R 1| |550 | XK-105 PIPE ELBOW, 1/2% x 45 ccremmsrrmssisineens | 1 3
For oil filler mounting.
527 L-179 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 3" long,
smmeter to ignition SWitch .oicieeoe. 1 1
2 YL-18 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 20" long,
=il 10 Al SIEIERIASD iorwessisnmirevisesresonnmsommmenains | L 1
529 YL-I84 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 3" long,
‘‘‘‘‘ rting switch to ommeter ... 1 1
538 L-185 IGNITION WIRE ASSEMBLY, 157 long,
ammeter to requlator... 1 1
53 YL-1B& STARTER CABLE ASSEMBLY, 198%long | I 4
STANDARD HARDWARE
533 L3331 PIPE NIPPLE, 1/2" x 3%" long .vees | 1 4
For oil filler.
554 PE.M SCREW, 3/8"-24 thread x 1-1/8* long,
Rexaaon haaa .. isstesiimrinssnssmatssnmmaszmrt || 3 2
For meounting starter.
35 PD- NUT, 3/8"-24 thread, hexagon steel ...... 1 1
For generator stud, lower hole.
536 PD-I7 NUT, 1 /4"-20 thread, hexagon steel . 2 1
For starter switch meunting.
38 PEJ _:CKP\‘ASHER 1/4% PosSitive .oosmmnen | 2 1
starter switch mounting.
539 PE-4 _u"(RASHER, 3/16" Positive .. 1 1
mounting coil bracket.
540 | PE-5 LO"'(\'I’ASHER 3/6" Positive .o | 2 1
542 PH30 2 1
544 XA-34
25 1
|
|
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always aive Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
MP-607 46




] ]

ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE No. MZ-4184 STARTING MOTOR PARTS LIST
WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YA-19

SOTE: MZ-4184 (YA-] 9 isa completely dust sealed starting moter, which replaces MZ-4175 (YA-10), and is interchangeable as a complete unit,

Ref. No. 1 T

FRAME ond FIELD ASSEMBLY
r'c'u——]s

Le—12

t-i-—]3
COMMUTATOR END FIELD coIL :
HEAD ASSEMBLY '9 3 4 87 ASSEMBLY E+—12

20 14 =6

S
M9 7617 18151 5= 2%

'« NOT SERVICED 30
SEPARATELY

NOT SERVICED

24 " SEPARATELY 4-—10

-- { f
135 32 34 37 36 32 38

31
BENDIX DRIVE ASSEMBLY
e == W

209102
Ref Auto=Lite Doxtrintine No Ref Auto=L ite D o Ne
%z | Part Number 2 Req No | Port Number e ption Req
T | MZ-2001M FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY 1 30 | X-261 KEY for mounting Bendix, No. & Woodruff ........ | |
Consisting of:
2 | MAB31A INSULATING WASHER for terminal stad. ... ) n EBB-45A BENDIX DRIVE ASSEMBLY ... 1
3 | MU-14 TERMINAL ... .. i 1 Consisting of:
4 | MU-28 TERMINAL STUD...... i 1 32 | EB-108A LOCKWASHER R T e R (U
5 | MU-31 INSULATING BUSHING for terminal stud . 1 33 | EB-78195A COMPRESSION SLEEVE (not illustrated) ... | 1
& | MU-37 PLAIN WASHER, 5/1 6", for terminal stud ... 1 34 | EB-8503A DRIVE HEAD. .. i [ F
7 | MU-39A INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud A 1 35 | EB-8506A SCREW for spring head..., St 1
8 | MZ-12 + INSULATED BRUSH ... 2 36 | EB-8507A SCREW for spring shaft 1
9 | MZ-30A INSULATION for field coils 1 37 | EBA.405A DRIVE SPRING ... 1
10 MZ-3BA SCREW for pole shoe ..., 4 38 EBB-451TA SHAFT and PINIO 1
11 | MZ-74 EQUALIZER (not illustrated)., ..., 1
] 12X-1014 LOCKWASHER, 5/16", for termingl stud......... 2 39 | MZ-1360 BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY, intermediate ... 1
13 | 8X-137¢ NUT for terminal stud, 5/1%54 thread, hex.... | 2
14 | MZ-30055 FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY 1 40 | MZ-359 GASKET for bearing plate ... 1
Consisting of:
15 | Mz.32 CONNECTOR for field eofl. ... 2 41 | BX.63 SCREW fot mounting bearing plate .............. | 4
16 | MZ-1007 FIELD COIL, U.L........ 1 No. 8-32 thread x 3/8" long, flat head.
17 | MZ-1008 EIELIEO b syl 1
18 | MZ-1009 FIELD COIL, L.L,. 1 42 | PS-1330 PINION HOUSING ASSEMBLY............... . 1
19 | MZ-1010 FIELD CcOIL, U.R. 1 Includes:
43 | MZ-358 BEARING CAP ... 1
20 | MZ-2002B COMMUTATOR END HEAD ASSEMBLY ... 1 44 | MZ.264 BRONZE BEARIN |1
i Includes: 45 | XA.832 OIL SEAL N D
21 MAD-T10 FELT (not illustrated) . 1
22 | MZ-19 BRUSH SPRING ...._..... = 4 46 | MZ.52 SCREW for pinion housing mounting ... 4
23 | MZ-10345 * GROUNDED BRUSH 2 | ] No. 10-32 thread x 31 /32" long, hexagen head.
24 | 12X-196 LOCKWASHER for head screw, Now I0.............. 4 | 47 | 12X-196 LOCKWASHER for housing screw, No, 10 ... | «
|
25 | 8X-902 SCREW for head mounting i e | 4 48 | MZ.1024U COYER BAND Pt e ke sanies | T
No. 10-32 thread x 3/8% long, fillister head. | | |
49 8X.714 SCREW for cover band.
26 | MZ-2366 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 1 |
27 | MU-54 THRUST WASHER for Armative, . EBe i 1 50 ‘ BX.794 NUT for cover band ...
No. 10-32 thread, Sgudre.,
28 | MZ.365 SPRING WASHER for Armature:. ... 1
29 | MZ.357 THRUST WASHER tor Armature, Int. ......veee | 2 | * BRUSH SET for SERVICE. NZ-2572a8

46A -




ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE tMZ-4175 STARTING MOTOR PARTS LIST
WISCONSIN MOTOR PART NUMBER YA-10

Ref. No.1 FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY
r = hi‘_13 _|
COMMUTATOR END 9 3487 14 = 12
HEAD ASSEMBLY FIELD COIL 1'14]3
20 / ASSEMBLY =

23 9 16 17 18 15I

46 -

47
48

[34 31 33 37' 35 3]

E PINION HOUSING ASSEMBLY
BENDIX DRIVE ASSEMBLY 42 4 A2 RLA
TMZ-4118 replaced by MZ=4175 with dust proof Bendix. Individual parts changes noted below. 179859C
Ref Auto-Lite s No Ref Auto-Lite - Mo
Mo | Part Mumber Description Req Mo PE No e Description Req
1 MZ-2001M FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY .o, 1 28 | MU-54 THRUST WASHER for armature ......cccovrrumresinnens 2
WMZ-2001 repl. by MZ-2001M: Interchangeable.
Ceonsisting of: 29 | X281 KEY for mounting Bendix, No. 6 Woodruff ........ 1
2 | MAB-3T-A INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud....... 1
3| MU-14 TERMINAL... 1 30 | EBB-36A BENDIX DRIVE ASSEMBLY .. ... ... 1
4 | MU-28 TERMINAL STUD 1 EBA-36A repl. by EBB-36A: Interchangeable.
5| Mu-31 INSULATING BUSHING for terminal stud........ | 1 Consisting of:
6 | MU-37 PLAIN WASHER, 5/16%, for terminal stud ... | 1 31 | EB-108A L OCKWASHERS s irs ssossessssmsrsissssssntiassomsmrsssassas 7
7| MU-3%A INSULATING WASHER for terminal stud..cceee. | 1 32 | EB-78195A COMPRESSION SLEEVE f(not illustrated) |
8| Mz-12 * INSULATED BRUSH 2 33 | EB-8503A DRINVING HEAP .cciiimsaeiaisannaas || 1
9| MZ-30A INSUL ATION for field coils o sseessreseeees |1 34 | EB-8508A SEREW for sping head . e 1
10 | MZ-38A SCREW for pole shoe . s i 4 35 EB-8507A SCREM for springshaft colcsnunianns: 1
i MZ-74 EQUALIZER {(not 1l1uat:qtc<:, i 5 1 36 | EB-B8734A TAKE-UP RING (not illustrated) 1
12 | 12X-1014 LOCKWASHER, 5/16%, for term g | 2 37 | EBA-405A 1B 1 B e o B e e e i
13 | BX-1376 NUT for terminal stud, 5/16%-24 thread, hex. .. | 2 38 | EBB-3611A SHAFT and PINION i ina. 1
14 | MZ-30055 FIELD €0OIL ASSEMBLY w.ivianuansaans | 1 EBA-3611A repl. by EBB-3611A: Interchange-
Consisting of: S able.
15 | MZ-32 CONNECTOR for Hield coll....onmivmming | 39 | MAB-2040 BEARING and PLATE ASSEMBLY .....ccccccecis | 1
16 | MZ.1007 FIEEDIEOIE U e Includes:
17 | MZ-1008 FIELD COIL, L.R 40 | MG-77A BRONZE BEARING..........ccooiiprusmassensyisasssanse 1
18 | MZ.1009 FIEL B i ol e i
19 | MZ-1010 FIELEDEO R st s | 1 41 | MZ.52 SCREW for pinion housing mounting .............. 4
MNo.10-32 thread x 31/32" long. .
EL [ 2028 CI‘E::,M:;‘_ATOR END HEAD NSSEMBLY ... I 42 | 12X-196 LOCKWASHER for housing screw, No. 10 ... 4
. Al -
21 | MAD-110 FELT bret A totadl it | 43 | PS-1214 PINION HOUSING ASSEMBLY ..coocovvevvciee | 1
22 | MZ-19 BRUSH SPRING ... i Includes:
23 | MZ-10345 * GROUNDED BRUSH: oot s || 2 44 | MAB-88 DOWEL PIN (not illustrated) .... e
45 | MP-41A BRONZE BEARING (not illustrated) ........ i 1
24 | 12X-19 i WA for head s 00 B SO | '
X126 FORKWASHER cor hees aereniin) 1 46 | MZ-1024U | COVER BAND —coccirnen ] 1
25 | 8X-902 SCREW for head mounting .. = s || 4 1 MZ-1024 repl. by MZ—IDEdU Interchurqea
Ne, 10-32 1 * lon T he "i
©,10-32 tiread x 3/8® long, fll].ish h a 47 I| 8x%.714 SCREW for cover fand..
26 | MZ-2089 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY ..ooiii i | 1 [ MNo. 10-32 thread x 1% 1ong, round hecd.
Includes:
oy | 48 ‘ BX-794 NUT for cover band ...ccccmrmneceimienne -
27 | MZ-51 THRUST SPACER {not illustrated) wveiiceene | 1] N 1032 tradls me
* BRUSH SET for SERVICE, MZ-207245




ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE No. GAS-4302, WIS. MOTOR Neo. YB-26 GENERATOR

ELECTRIC AUTO-LITE Ne. GAS-4305, WIS. MOTOR No. YB-26-A GENERATOR

ATEW3SSY 31VTd HSNHE Pe 8Z o

ATEWISSY av3IH AN3 JAINA Lg
A

_:. Oy 68 mm_

A18WISSY AV3IH dN3 dOLV.LNWWOD 0L "°N "2y 8l

b y
6t 9z sz oz!

_ _{ 51

o S
GE _m/
i\j mm —eaf q
k

_mwnw 9 ow_mvw_

T
e mm _>.E:mwm4m;<._n__..m:~_mz_<zm_

M

QANAHAS LON

180102C-1

Parts are identified by reference numben, See parts list for correct part number,

48

MP-502-2




YB-26 (GAS-4302) GENERATOR — WITH REGULATOR — PARTS LIST
YB-26-A (GAS-4305) GENERATOR — WITH CUT-OUT RELAY — PARTS LIST

Q_!f Auto-Lite D T No Ref Avuto-Lite D it Mo
Nz | Port Number B Req Me| Part Mumber sECIpiien Req
1 | GAS-2167 FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY (YB-26) ........ 1 48 | GAL-98 DISTRIBUTOR MOUNTING HOUSING .......... | 1
GAS-2364 FRAME and FIELD ASSEMBLY (YB-26-A) ....
Consisting of: 49 | GE-58 DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER GEAR ....ccocoeuvvenne. 1
2 | GAS-44 INSULATION f 1
3 | GAS-45 HOLDER for 4 50 | SW-213 PIN for driver gear 1
4 | GAS-86 LEAD WIRE w i
5 | MN-21 DOWEL PIN ... 2 51 | GAG-58 CLAMP for distributor housing ...voesssieeseeees 1
6 | MZ-38A POLE SHOE SEREN i 2
7 | X-755 TERMINAL o i 2 52 | 8X.53 SCREW for clamp .ooovverae et e
B | GAS-121 INSUL ATING BUSHING (YB-28) 1 No. 8-32 thread x 5/8" long, round head.
GT-7 INSULATING BUSHING (YB-26-A) v eveveeennnes
9 | GAS-2005D FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY complete (YB-28).. 1 53 | 8X-141 NUT for clamp screw, No. 8-32 thread, hex. .. 1
GAS-2005A FIELD COIL ASSEMBLY complete (YB-264)
54 | X-382 GREASE G it i 1
10 | GAS-2132A5 |COMMUTATOR END HEAD ASSEMBLY ... 1
Consfsting of: 55 | GW-1%9-A COVER for distrdbutor housing ..........ooiesn. |
11 | GAS-51 SPRING RETAINER for 31d brush plate ... 2 |
12 | GAS-281 FELT WICK .. 1 56 | 8X-900 SCREW for distributor housing mounting .. ..... . &
13 | IG-515A SPRING for felt wick............ 1 No. 10-32 thread x 7/87 long, fillister head.
14 | X-1275 WASHER for felt wick ............. 1
15 | X-1573 DILER... 1 57 | GAS-20A THRU BOLT for end heads mourting ............ 2
16 | GAS-11325 HEAD with G 4 1
17 | GAS-49 BRONZE BEARING ...coveiisassiri 1 58 | 12X.196 LOCKWASHER, No. 10 Positive ......... 5
18 | GAS-2021RA | MAIN BRUSH PL ATE ASSEMBLY ... 1 2-for thru bolts.
Consisting of: 3-for distributor housing,
19 | GAL-31 GROUND WIRE with terminals 1
20 | GAS-12 * MAIN BRUSH ....cccoon.e. 2 59 | GAS-1024J5S |BAND £Or COVEr oo oo oo 1
21 | GAS-15 BRUSH HOLDER 2
22 | GAS-17 SPRING for grounded brush 1 60 | X-714 SCREW for band cover ....... 1
23 | GAS-18 SPRING for insulated brush ...... 1
24 | GAS-1021R MAIN BRUSH PLATE ........... 1 61 | BX.794 NUT for band COver SETew ...emsimreesssines. 1
25 | BX-122 SCREW for grounded brush ....cccenvronrevenennenns 1 No, 10-32 thread, square.
No.8-32 thread x 1/2" long, fillister head.
26 | 12X-195 LOCKWASHER for brush screw, No, 8 ... 2 62 | CB-4014 CUT-OUT RELAY ASSEMBLY (YB-26-4)......
27 | BX-1496 SCREW for insulated brush .ovieeeoeeee 1
No. 8-32 thread x 7/16" long, binding head. 63 | GAS-87 SPACER for mounting relay (YB-26-4) .......... !
| 28 | GAS-2126A 3rd BRUSH PLATE ASSEMBLY ..o, i
Consisting of: 64 | TC-432%C TWO CHARGE REGULATOR (YB=26) aiueerrnms 1
29 | GAS-13  * THIRD BRUSH ........... 1
30 | GAS-15 BRUSH HOL DER 1 65 | X-842 FUSE for requlator, 5 Amp (YB=26) .. oovviiss, 1
31 | GAS.17 BRUSH SPRING ...... i
| 32 | GAS-1126 3rd BRUSH PLATE 1 66 | GAS-168 SPACER for mourting requlator [YB-26) weurrens 2
33 | 8X-378 SCREW for third brush...... 1
No, 8-32 thread x 7/16" long, filllster head, 67 | BX-311 SCREW for mounting regulator or relay ......... 4
34 | 12X-195 LOCKWASHER for 3rd brush screw, No. 8 .. 1 No. 10-32 thread x 3/8* long, round head,
35 | 8X-55 SCREW for plate mounting ......ve.ceviscones 3 68 | 12X.196 LOCKWASHER for mounting requlator or
No. 8~-32 thread x 3/8% long, round head, tedoyr, Moc 10 oo 4
36| 12X-195 LOCKWASHER for plate mounting, No. 8 ...... 1
69 | TC-51E CAREON RESISTOR for regulator (YB-28) .... 1
37 | GAS-1232A5 [DRIVE END HEAD ASSEMBLY ..oooovvvveon 1
| Consisting of: 70 | TC-1050 FUSE HOLDER (YB-26) -ooooroeeer eoeeoess oo i
38 | GAS-232AS T e e s e S 1
39 | X-3003 BALL BEARING, shielded, S.A.E. No, 204 .. 1 71 | TC-48 FUSE INSULATOR (YB-28) vovveeveeeeeeenernnn 1
40 | GAS-177 BEARING RETAINER ... 1
41 | 8X-43 SCREW for retainer 3
No. §-32 thread x 3/8" long, flat head.
42 | GAS-1176 OIL THROWER - o e 1
43 | X-835 NUT for armature shaft, 1/2%-20 thread, slotted| 1
44 | GK-174A WASHER for armature shaft nut, 1/2% plain.... 1
45 | X-404 COTTER PIN for nut, 3/32% x 1" long ..o 1
46 | X.263 KEY for drive gear, No. 8 Woodmuff ...oeiserens 1
47 | GAS.2175 ARMATURE ocnnn v ans 1 * BRUSH SET for SERVICE, GAS-2012.
|
l
L
49 =%




YF-6-F AUTO-LITE IGW-4199B DISTRIBUTOR
YF-6-E AUTO-LITE IGW-4199A DISTRIBUTOR
YF-6-D AUTO-LITE IGW-4168B DISTRIBUTOR PARTS LIST

(YF-6-E Replaced YF-6-D, Interchangeable)

32 e
b )
37 S —=33
8 ——
I —

L 27 24 23 26 25
Y

22 SHAFT and
GOVERNOR ASSEMBLY

36 10 | <*=—29
179856C
Ref Auto-Lite S No | |Ref Auto-Lite o= No
e | Part Baabes Description Rea| | NG || Pact Nuber Description Req
INSULATIMG BUSHING for terminal stud ... | 21 | IGW-30285 BREAKER CONTACT SET ....coocninnmisisammnrsnns 1
2 FOLLOWER GEAR ....iiiicuiiiiniinmiommsnivassais 1 22 | IGW-3143LA [SHAFT and GOYERNOR ASSEM
SR B
3 LOCKNUT for contdct SCrBW ........ccceuiecinanines 1 IGW-3143LB F‘irY‘:’ F—sﬁF‘ o 11
£ THRUST WASHER for drive shaft, lower ........ 1 Consisting of:
= | 23 | IGB-3275 SPRIMG SET for governor weights ... 1
5 EFELT WICK for ctm SIEeve .....cercrsmninsismmins 1 24 | 16w-37 CAM RETAINING SPRING ... 1
& ADVAMCE ARM oo n it Il 25 | IGW-92 CAN SERCERL 1
= ; 26 | IGW-1063L GOYERNOR WEIGHT ........ 2 i
7 INSULATION for terminal stud .ccirmmein 1 27 | IGW-2100LAB| CAM and STOP PLATE for YF 1 |
8 | IcB-22 INSULATING WASHER for terminal ‘stud ........ 1 IGW-21 Uﬂ::AF T=iie HEPT R e 1
9 | IGB-1065-C |DISTRIBUTOR CAP for YF-6E & YF-6F ... =B en-2l 4 BRIVE SHAET
i IGB-1065 |For YF-6-D Auto-Lite IGW-4168-B cciivereceuviicns 1 29 | SW-213 RIVET Hor geat e oot i ooz s, |50
10 | 1GB-1007 I CLAMP SPRING and HINGE for cap.....ccie 2 30 | BX-59 SCREW for condenser mounting ...coe.-ue 1
11 | 1GB:1010  [BREAKER PLATE ...coomoemoere oo sesnamsmsseroass 1 g oe desiren det S e R
31 | X-1276 WASHER for condenser mo 1
12 | IGB-1025E B TR I v B U RN 1 Shokeproof No. 8, Extemal.
13 | IGB-1002 LOEED) T h m R O 1 12 | gx.173 NUT. forteriral ettt et o 5
14 | 1GS-104 THRUST WASHER for drive shaft, upper........ 1 No. 10-32 thread, hexagos
15 | IGW-38 INSULATING WASHER for temminal stud ........ i 33 | 12X-196 LOCKWASHER for temminal stud, No. 10 ....... 2
16 | 1GW-39 TERMINAL STUD oo s, 1 34 | 8X-183A WASHER for temminal stud, No. 10 pldin ... 1
17 | 1GW-54 IWASHER for terminal stod i 1 35 | 12X-195 LOCKWASHER for breaks: te, No. 8 <]
19 | IGW-2163A BASE ASSEMBLY for YT 1 36 | BX-304 SCREW for brecke s S e 3 ‘
Includes: No. 8-32 thread x 3 und head i
Norae 2 137 | xa2m WASHER for ¢ !
= Shakeproof No
XA-880 1 1 1 = ‘
IGW-2163 For YF-6-D Auto-llite IGW=-4168B...cccivammreeninnn 1 va x-._l 607 GREASE CUP . i ! I
Includes: 39 | IG-816 THRUST WASHER for ad 1
1G-579A PBronze Bearings (not illustrated)... 2 For YF-6D Auto-Lite
]
: MP-500-3 50




WW-74.A CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

* 628 NOTE: THE PART NUMBER OF THE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY
l IS STAMPED ON THE OIL ‘NSTRUCTION TAG.

-

\
- 816 y -
} A e f &
A 626
631 634 T TR 608 !
i &
622 623
4
619
152
NOTE: P23

Engines equipped with a clutch and power take-off assembly, require a special main bearing plate assembly, crank-
shaft and crankcase as follows:

BG-224-B-52 MAIN BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY (not illustrated) consisting of:

1 BG-224-B Bearing Plate 1 ME-130-2 Bearing Cup 1 PH-364 0il Seal
CA-62-2-51 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (not illustrated) consisting of:

1 CA-62-2 Crankshaft 1 ME-71 Bearing 1 PL-53 Key

1 GA-36A-1 Gear 1 ME-130 Bearing

THE PART NUMBER OF THE CRANKCASE IS STAMPED ON THE FACE
OF THE CASE ABOVE THE BEARING PLATE AT THE TAKE-OFF END

Raf. Part b s Mo, [Net \\‘rj Ref. Part . s Mo, | Net Wi,
No. Number ol Reg[Lb |0z | |MNo. Humber SESieption Req|Lb | Oz
WW-74-A CLUTCH ond POWER TAKE-OFF | 613 [ SD-132 INSTRUCTION PLATE ..o 1 1
ASSEMBLY. Consisting oft....c.ivueirenn 1 |35 | For cluteh adjustment.

600 | BG-156 RETAINER PLATE for bearing ... | 1 ] 614 | ¥B-55-1 SHIETERLEVER .y 1| 2

| 601 BG-230-2 CLUTCHHOUSING ... | 1 & 615 | VB-64-A SHIFTER YOKE ..o, 1 1] 4
1602 | BH-115 COVER for inspection opening ... 1 ] 616 | WA-61 SHAFT for shifter yoke .ocooeviiiovrisiinninn, 1 1

1

603 | LO-44 BREATHER ASSEMBLY ...coovovvvee |1 | i 617 | WA-94 TAKE-OFF SHAFT oot e 153
604 | ME-79-A BEARING for take-off shait, N.D. 7507, | 1 i (10 | |[618 | WC-280-A CLUTCH ASSEMBLY .....ooooveviinniiiinan. 1 (12

! 1}
605 | ME-131-A BALL BEARING for clutch shaft pilot.. | 1 { | 6 ‘ ; ﬁzc:c:fir: l]:;réiili;iq Model 4} L.C.C.
Ne. 7 ] | 3 Shi
New et bt [ NOTE: See Rockford illustration and

606 | PC-392 STUD for mounting clutch housing ... | 4 I 2 | parts lst for clutch parts.

607 | PH-234-A OIL SEAL for shifter lever shaft...o. | 1| | 2 | |619 | XD-14-2 SET SCREW for clutch drive hub........... 1 I
| 608 | PH-280 OIL SEAL for take-off shaft.........cce, | 1 I 3 :

|

609 | PK-56 RETAINING RING for bearing ............. 2| |1 . STANDARDEHARDWARE .
1610 | @D-551 GASKET for inspection cover ... | 1 : 622 | PD-12 NUT, 7/16"-20 thread, hexagon steel.... | 4 |
| For clutch housing studs,
| - for h in 3 13 Pt 1
Sl sap50 PASKET I henatimanting | l623 | PE-6 LOCKWASHER, 7/16* Positive ............. p
|61c | SD-79 .! TAG for oll instructions ... 1 | 1 | For cluteh housing stud nuts.
- | bl

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

Pt

51 T A




WW-74-A CLUTCH AND POWER TAKE-OFF ASSEMBLY
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

.
Ref. Bare No.|[Net Wt.| [Ret, Part No. |[Net Wi
e Lebalaen, s
Mo. MNumber fiecaciption Req/Lb| Oz No. Number e Reg|Lb | Oz
624 PE-44 LOCKWASHER, 5/16” External Everlock | 1 i 630 | XD-8 |SCREW, 4"-20 thread x 14" long, hex-
For drive hub set secrew. Egor b i e | X
625 PH-30 WASHER, 4" 1.D.x 7/16" O.D.x 1/18" [ tecxitg =smnecrintes
thiCK, COPDET wreieeerssissrsmsssnernasssissssssssnsssinas | 8 | 1| |631 ] XD-30 |SCREW, 3/8"-16 thread x 14" long, hex-
4-for inspection opening cover. | | | sl e T MR e S e O s 1
4-for bearing retainer plate. I | For shifter laver.
| { i
PL-47 .18 Bt .., I L 1| 1 e
i REX, o1 Wonnm . |632 | xH-26 TAPER PIN, No. 4 x 1-3/8" longcoe . | ° | |
For clutch drive hub. | | t
For shifter lever. :
£27 @ 5SA.58 PLUG, 1-3/8" Expansion.... 1| 1 |
For shifter shaft hole. | 633 | XK-1 IPIPE PLUG, 1/8" square head ... 2 | 1
628 XA-100 SCREW, No. 4x %" round head, metalic ‘ ‘ Bomiottisic t i
drive. For clutch adjustment plate ... | 2 1 | _— |
XA-63, No. 2 2 %= Screw—repl. by XA-100. [ 634 | XK-2 PIPE PLUG, %" square hedad ...ovmmviss | 1 1
For oil drain.
629 XD-5 SCREW, 4"-20 thread x 5/8" long, hex- |
e e i e e S 1| |635| XK-77 STREET-ELL, 1/ aMm e s [ i
For inspection opening cover. For breather mounting. |

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

MP-609 52




”fjl( I
bl i

ROCKFORD No. CLA-1721-1 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
WISCONSIN MOTOR PART No. WC-280-A

206584C-A
Ref Roekford D ey No Ref. Rockford D e Na
Neo Part Mumber SRR Req No. Part Number FRcTipiian Req
1 CL-7248 CLUTCH HOUSING o i chsniisnes 17 | CL-5092 COTTER PIN for link pins, 1/16%x3/8" leng. | 6
2 | CL.7012 AD JISTMERNTNERDEIG s ilismnnnas vl 18 | UCL.5229-L RELEASE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY ..o | ]
Consisting of!
3 | CL39174 SCREW for adjustment lock, 1/4%-20 thread x 19 CL.-5229 Helease sleeve . e e |
3/8" long, fillister head ......c.ccocveceerieeccicecnanee |1 20 UCL-7-4966 Release bearing cxssembly 1
Consisting of:
4 | CL-3468 WASHER for adjustment lock, 1/4” Shakeproof | 1 = Release bearing (2 halves)
21 C1.~3335-1 Hexagon head screw, 5/16"-24
5 UcCL-5230 DRIVE MEMBER ASSEMBLY.... WSS Feaaren AR e 1 thread x 1-3/4" long . 2
Censisting of: 22 CL-7356 Elastic stop nut, 5/15"-24 Lhread 2
* Splined cente i plate assembdy: oo i
-] CL-4D96-1 Facing (Raybestos Mo. 500B) ... | 2 23 | CL-4964 ADJUSTING RING ....... 1
7 CL-1011 Brossafvetc oo s e [1E
24 | CL-5087 SPRING s s e s a i e
8 | UCL-1.5228-A |PRESSURE PLATE and LEVER ASSEMBLY.. | 1
Consisting of: 25 | CL-5318 CLAMP S5CREW, 3/8"-24 thread x 2-1,/2" long,
? UCL-5228 Fressure plate assembly ... 1 hexagen head .. e AR R 2
10 Cl.-5543 LEvar e
11 CL-5156 Lever pin 3 26 | CL-5319 NUT, 3/8%-24 thread, light heXagon .......... | 2
12 LM-408 Holler oo o e
L4775 Ho1Lor d €1.-4971 Pin 27 | CL-5211 SR EN L DG e S| (8
replaced by LA-408,
13 CL-5002 Cotter pin, 1/18" x 3787 long ... 3 28 PT-353 LOCKWASHER, 38" Positive ..o 2
14 CL-4776 CONNECTING LINK ... £ |
15 | CL-5153 LI PN e e A e o Ve oy e e |
(*) Not serviced separately from sub-
16 CL-5152 LINK PIN fshort! i ol oom ., 3 assembly it is included in.

Order parts from nearest SERYICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

52A




Ww.77-A ETC. REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

T amts are identifisd b reference arber. See parts list for correct part number.

53 P -3




WW.77-A ETC. REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES

FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

doL NO
LAVHS 440-30V1

9-6L1-Hd £-1£2-98 oL-ro €499 £8-99 asp-auibug L © 6L'E ETVLL MM
9-61L"HHE £L7LET-2° 6o 14-99 z8-99 as|j-suibuy L P4 19 TLVLL-RM
9-611-HE L-1£2-99 8-ro 1£-29 18-99 as|jj-euibug 1 © 00°¢C LT-VLL=MM
9-611-Hd L°1E2-9H 1°69-99 1-08-29 8sj\-eubug 1ajunc) L © 8 0Z-VLL-MM
9-611L-HE £-1€2-94 1-£L-99 16499 esip-au|Bugy Ja4uno) L 200 61"VLL-MM
9-611-HY L-1ET-98 1*£9-99 £-99-99 asijp-eubug so4unol L © 072 BL-VLL MM

pusg Buijupi] 3y} wol pamalp so

3415 AMVH LH9Id NO

t6lL-HE 9-1E2-08 oL-ro £4-99 £8-99 esip-suibug L 6L LI=VLL MM LAVHS 440-3xY.L
Z-611"HE 9-1£2-9€ 6-ro L£-99 z8-99 osp-auibug 1 ° 19T 9L=VLL- MM
Z611-HY 9-1£2-98 8-ro ke ] 18-99 asip-aubug L ®00°C SLI=VLL-MM
Z*611-HE 9-1€£2-94 1-69-99 1-08-29 asip-auibug 434unol L % ¥8°E PLVLL-MM
Z611"Hd 9-1£2-08 1=£L-99 1-6L-99 asip-auibug Jsjuncd L © 00°E EL"VLL-MM
Z611"HE 9-1£2-29 1-£9-99 £-99-99 ssip-auibug sapuno) L © £0°2 TL-VLL-MM

pug Buijuoi) ayj wolj pamaip so

34IS ANVYH 14371 NO

L*6 1 1-HH §-1£z-99 oL-ro €£-99 £8-99 asij-ouibuz L oH6LE LU=V LL=MM L4dVHS 440-3)VL
L*6L1"HH S*1ET-9W 59 1£-99 ¢899 as|jj-auibuy L 94 L97T OL-VLL MM
=6 LL"HE S*1EZ-08 g-ro L£-99 18-99 85| j\-aujbug L @ 00°C 6"V LL MM
l*61 L"HY §-1EZ 09 1-69-99 1-08-99 asyp-auibul sa4unc) L o ¥8'E B-VLL-MM
L*6L1"HY ST1EZ-9d b 1-£4-99 1-6£-99 @sip-aubuy Jajuno) L °00°E LoVLL MM
L-611-HH S-1£2-99 1-£9-99 £-99-99 asp-auibuyl Jajuno) L o f07C 9=VLL-MM

Mmo3g

L4VHS d4d40-3XVL
611-HE y-1£2-989 0L-ro ££4-99 £8-99 85| jj-suibuy L o 6L°E SVLLMM
61L1-Hg y-1£2-949 6-ro 1£-99 zg-29 esip-ouibuy | | o4 £9°7 YoV LL-MM
611"HE y-1£2-0d g8-ro 1£-99 18-99 asip-euibuy L © 00°C E-VLL MM
6L1"HE F-LET-9H 1=69-99 108-99 @s|p-aujbuzg Jajuno)] L % ¥8°E LV LL-MM
6L1"HE y=LET-09H 1*4£799 176£-99 asip-eubug Jajuno) L © 00t 1*VLLMM
6L1"HE y=lEC-081 144999 Er99 99 os |j-aubug sajunod L & L0°C VLL*MM

TR

B wnop

£0L LIV ]

i LT |

LOL TON %M

OGS e |

UL

TLLLL;

eyb | jo uo

See following page for weights and description.




WW-77-A ETC. REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES

1 FOR TE AMD TF ENGINES
WEIGHTS OF PARTS SHOWN ON PRECEDING PAGE
5 Net We. Net Wi. . Net Wt.
art Number 6 | o= Part Numher TS Part Mumber Lb] 0z

1 BG23V4 . i 19 GG-BY [20 te=thi . oo o |02 WW-77A-9 59
BG-231-5 . 19 GG-82 (15 teath) 1 1 WW-77TA-10...... 58
BG-231.6 . 19 GG-83 (14 teeth) 15 WW-77A-11...... 80
BG-231-7 . | 19 GJ-8 (277 long) .. 1|13 WW-77A-12.. 63
BH-119 ... e | 14 GJ-9 (26% long) .. 1ol WW-77A-13 65
BH-119-1 14 GJ-10 (30" long 2 WW-TTA-14 B4
BH-119-2 2| 14 WW.77-A 63 WW-77A-15.. 59

| BH-119-6............ .| 14 WW-77A-1 65 WW-77A-16 58
GG-66-3 (30 teeth) 2 |12 WW-77TA-2 .. A4 WW-T7A-17 60
GG-67-1 (62 teeth)... g8 |11 WW-77A-3 59 WW-77A-18.. 63
GG-69-1 (73 teeth]... 10 |15 WW-TTA-4 58 WW-T7A-19.. 65
GG-71 (40 teeth) ... 51 4 WW-77A-5 .. 60 WW-77A-20 .. 64
GG-73 (53 teeth) veveecccecees 710 WW-7TA-6 . 63 WW-77A-21.. 59
GG-77-1 (69 teeth) . |18 4 WW-TTA-T B5 WW-77A-22.. 58

= GG-79-1 (23 teeth)cvceiee. | 2 WW-77TA-8 . 64 WW-77A-23 60
GG-80-1 (19 teeth) .oovenrenne 1 4

INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS OF WW.77-A ETC. REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES

1 NOTE: Engines equipped with a reduction gear asseb'v. ~>quir= a special main bearing plate, crankshaft and crank-
case as follows:

BG-224-B-52 MAIN BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY (0ot illustrated) consisting of:

1 BG-224-B Bearing Plate 1 ME-130-2 Bearing Cup 1 PH-364 0il Seal
CA-62-3-51 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (not illustrated} consisting of:
—3 1 CA-62-3 Crankshaft 1 M- Bearing 1 PL-53 Key
1 GA-36A-1 Gear T AR Bearing

THE PART NUMBER OF THE TTANKCASE IS STAMPED ON THE FACE
OF THE CASE ABOVE THE BEASING PLATE AT THE TAKE-OFF END

Fei.|  Part S [No. [Ne Wt Rt Port < No. |Net Wt.
- Humber LR |ReglLb | C_zzl [ Mo. Mumber Sesnpe ReqlLb| Oz
i
™S BG-150 PLATE for retaining bearing (outer) ...... 1 | 1 i?i'l GD-545 GASKET for cover to housing...cccovemvvinnnns 1 3
| |
— T2 | BG-151 PLATE for retaining bearing (inner] ... 1 || el ‘722 GD-650-1 GASKET for housing to crankcdse ... 1 1
L |
TIT  HF-265 SPACER for take-off shaft ...ccoiieeniin ’ 1| | & | ""23 I 5D-79 OIL INSTRUCTION TAG........ccoconciiininns 1 1
8 | LO-44 BREATHER ‘ i ! 724! wa.55 T AKE ORE SHATT oo cssin 1| 614
| i |
— TS ME-T76 BEARING ASSEMBLY (outer) ..o | 1| R
Consisting of: | ! ¥ |
70 ME-76-1 Cup, Timken No. 3525 P b STANDARD HARDWARE
i ME-76-2 Cone, Timken No. 3578 .. | L L]
| 725 | PD-12 MUT, 7/167-20 thread, hexagon steel ... | 4 1
T2 ME-T7 BEARING ASSEMBLY (inner) e [ [z For housing to crankcase mounting
Consisting of: ‘ ! | studs.
— 73 ME-77-1 Cup, Timken No.02B2D.. 0 ! |
74 ME-77-2 Cone, Timken No. 02877 1 = | 726 | PE4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16" Positive ..o 4 1
‘ ! t el For outer bearing retainer plate.
TS PA-279 DOWEL PIN for cover to housing....ceo | 2§ | § |
e 727 | PE-5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8% Posltive . 6 1|
& PC-I92 STUD for housing to crankcase ... | T For cover {o housing mounting above | |
| i ! oil level.
=T PH-202 OIL SEAL for take-off shaft v | - .
Kickhaefer Mig. Co. No. A-31-106. | lTlS PE-6 LOCKWASHER, 7/16" Positive ... 4 !
: | For housing to crankcase mounting.
3 & PH-206 COLLAR for take-off shaft spacer.......... ‘ I I. z 1
= | | |730 | PH-22 PLAIN WASHER, 3/8%1.D. x 1/16"
F TF QD-543-A GASKET for becringretainer plate—inner l i | 1] | LR e S bl e e I e e e | |
: I [ i For cover to housing mounting, below
TID QD-544 GASKET for bearingretainer plate—outer | 6 | | 1 ‘ | oil level,
2 il

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name oicte.

55 T




INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS OF WW-77-A ETC. REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBL.IES
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES
[

IRef. Part ! fas No. | Net Wt
| No. Mumber i B i B Reg|Lb | Oz
| |
731 | PL-24 | KEY, No. 29 Woodruff . ameeesirineiaisaes 1 1
| For driven gear mounting.
732 | PL-88 ! KEY, 1/4" square x 2% long «oeinnens 1 1
; For driver gear mounting.
| .
|
733 | XC-17 |SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 3/4" long,
| F1at RO ciiirseerrmnesmnasssnsssnmaamesnsssssnsssnsaransns 4 1
| ©mr inner bearing retainer plate.
734 XD-15 SCREW, 5/167-18 thread x 3/4" long,
hexogon head .. s 4 1
Tor cuter bearing retainer plate,
735 | XD-27 | SCREW, 3/87-16 thread x 17 long, hex-
| a5 B .. ereareessssramsrnsasasssn ssasssssinnnasanamions 11 1
For cover to housing mounting.
737 | XE-17 SET SCREW, 1/4"-20 thread x 3/8" leng
| headless 1 1
For Ariver gear mounting.
738 ~c-44 \SET SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 5/8%
H REGHLESE ..uvrviiiiamsabansiiiaaniesnisnisasasiaase 1 1
Tor driven gear mounting.
735 XK-2 | PIPE PLUG, 1/4" square head ..o | 3 1
For oil level.
740 | XK-3 PIPE PLUG, 3/8" square head ... 2 2
Tor cil level—when take-off shaft is in
| horizontal position.
741 | XK-4 PIPE PLUG, 1/2" square head ............. 1 2
For oil dratn.
742 | xK-88 | REDUCER BUSHING, 3/8" to 1 /8" pipe.. | 1 1
For mcounting kreather.
| |

L ||
1 Ordar parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Mumbers as shown on name plat=.

MP-613 56




WW-75-A ETC. CLUTCH REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

18 518 -
g
.
g
808 7
o
(s}
961 m
@
/
N &
t\ 4
4 N ...._r_.“
,&W
Wl

57

094

6L SLL €08
'} A
_:m\

L9L

918
74

TOML NOILDONYLSNI 710 IHL NO 03 dWVLS S|
ATEWISSY 3L3NdW0D IHL 40 HIEWNN Ldyd IHL :3LON

Parts are identified by reference number.




WW-75-A ETC. CLUTCH REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES

FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

L€ I"Hd L-4T2794 0L-ro ££L99 SLL=29 os|jj-ouibug LiSL6LE ET-VSL MM
L=EF L"HY L7£22794 6°r9 1£-99 ¥11-99 as|jy-auibugz L-9v.29°C CL-VEL MM
L-E¥ L-HEY L2208 8-ro 1£-99 ELL-99 as|j\-auibuy L o+ 00" 1Z-VGLMM
I-Ev I-HE £7L22-9%1 1=69-99 8LL-99 as|jy-auibuy o4uno) Lo e 0Z-VSLMM
L*Ev 1=Hd £rL2e049 L=££-99D LlLT8 asip-auibul sajunod L ek n0’E 61VEL MM
l*Ep1"Hd £7£TT-949 1~£9-99 9L1-99 asip-auibul sajuno) Le% L0°E L VSL"MM 401 NO
LAVHS 440°3dXVL
Eri-HE 9-L2Z-94 aL-ro €499 SLL-99 as|p-auibug L o4 6% LL=VSL-MM
£r1-HY 9-L2C-0° 619 1£-99 FLL=99 asip=auibug L2 A 9L-VSL-MM
EVi-HE 9-£L22°09 8-ro 1£-99 £11799 as|p-auibug L @ 00°C SL=VSL-MM
Evi-HE 942208 1-69-99 811-99 asij-auibuy Jsajuno) L @ yg'E FL-VSL-MM
Evil-HY 9-422-28 bt e o L1199 asipvauibul sajunc) L © 00'€ EL-VSL MM
pud Buljupi) ay4 woiy pamsip so
Evi-HY 9-422-99 1=£9-99 91199 asip-suibug sejunol L @4 £07E TL=VSL-MM 3a1S ANYH LH91d NO
L4dVHS 440334Vl
Evi-Hd §-L22-04 0L=ro EZ£799 S11-99 asip-autbul Lo 6L'E LE=VSL-MM
Er1-HY §-L22°9% 69 1£-99 ¥ 11-99 asij-aubugy L 24 £9°C 0L-VSL-MM
EvI"HH G-LTr-904 8-ro L2299 £11+09 esip-outbuy L @+ 00°C 6-VS L MM
Evi-HY GLTT08 1769793 811-99 asij\-eu|Bug sajuno) L °4 pBE 8 YSL MM
EVi*HE §-LIT01 L=£L729D L1199 asyp-euibuy 1ajuno) L 4 00°C LYSL"MM
pud Buijuni]) eyy woly pemaelp so
Evi*HY S LTe-0d 1=£9-99 gLL-99 asiy-oubuy Jajunod L 4 20%¢ 9-VSL"MM 3ais ANYH L4371 NO
LdVHS 440-3MVL
EFil-HE p-£2T-09 oL-ro ££-99 SL1-99 asipg-auibuzly| | o1 6/°€ G-VSL MM
Evi-HY ¥-LTT-94 69 1£-99 FLL=99 as|p-eutbug L o4 19°C VS L-MM
Evl-HY p-L22-98 8-ra 1£:99 ELLTDY asip\-auibug L ©400°¢C E-VSL-MM
Evl-HY ¥-LZZ°919 1-69-99 gLL-99 asij-ouibuly Jajuno) I ot p8'E EVSL MM
Evl-Hd p-LTe-94 1=£L729D L11=29 asjp-aujbug 48junc) I @ 00°E L*VSL*MM
Ev1-HY peLLZ08 1£9"99 21199 os |M-eujbug sejuno] L °4 LO°T AT MO8
LAVYHS d40°ANYL
N Hog N g o diog
ImADTy ey ey usajI) Hoys __.._ L LN oM
¥SL 'ON )% | EGL 'ON "% LS. 'ON ‘1*H 1672 "ON '1%H 067 "ON e WoniI0N VEIARNRAEN

See following page for weights and description.

58

MP-615




WW-75-A ETC. CLUTCH REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

WEIGHTS OF PARTS SHOWN ON PRECEDING PAGE

Net Wi, Met Wt e Net Wt.
Part Mumber = Part Number L | 0x Part Lt ] o=
19 8 | GG-117 (23 teeth) coocevin . 21 1 WW-75A-10
19 B | GG-T18 {19 teeth) ..ccovenenne 1|12 WW-75A-11
19 8 | GJ-8 (277 long) .... 1 (13 | WW-75A-12
18 8 | GJ-9 (26" long) 1|12 | WW-75A-13 .. 8
20 GJ-10 (30" long) 2 WW-75A-14
20 WW-75-A 89 WW-75A-15 ......
GG-67-1 (62 teeth) B | 11 | WW-75A-1 gg | 8 WW-75A-16 ...
GG-69-1 (73 teeth) 10 | 15 WW-75A-2 ... 89 WW-75A-17
GG-71 (40 teeth).... 5 4 | WW-T5A-3 ..ccovrrnenns BE WW-75A-18
GG-73 (53 teeth).... 7 | 10 | WW-75A-4 | 85 WW-75A-19 ... 8
GG-77-1 (68 teeth) 10 4 | WW-ISA-5 .. a8 WW-75A-20 ...
GG-113 (20 teeth).. 1 14 WW-75A-6 ... 89 Ww-75A-21 ...
GG-114 (15 teeth).. 14 | WW-75A.7 . B9 | 8 | WW-75A.22 ..
GG-115 (14 teeth). 11 | WW-75A.8 ... Fass] 180 WW-75A-23
GG-116 (30 teeth).............. 2 | 1o WW-75A-9 e | BB

INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS OF WW-75-A ETC. CLUTCH REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES

NOTE: Engines equipped with a clutch reduction gear assembly, require a special main bearing plate, crankshaft and
crankcase as follows:

BG-224B-52 MAIN BEARING PLATE ASSEMBLY (not illustrated) consisting of:

1 BG-224-B Bearing Plate 1 ME-130-2 Bearing Cup 1 PH-364 0il Seal
CA-62-2-51 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (not illustrated) consisting of;

1 CA-62-2 Crankshaft 1 ME-T71 Bearing 1 PL-53 Key

1 GA-36~-A-1 Gear 1 ME-130 Bearing

THE PART NUMBER OF THE CRANKCASE IS STAMPED ON THE FACE
OF THE CASE ABOVE THE BEARING PLATE AT THE TAKE-OFF END

Ref. Part Dexiaint No, |[Net Wt.| Rey. Part D ‘ot No. |Net Wt.
No. Number = i) Req|Lb | Oz | | Ns. Number e il Reg|Lb | 0z
760 | BG-150 PLATE for retaining bearing (outer)...... 1|1 785 | QD-650-1 GASKET for housing to crankcase ....... 1 1
781 | BG-151 PLATE for retaining bearing (inner) ...... 1 6 786 | SD-79 OIL INSTRUCTION TAG.... 1 1
762 | BG-216 PLATE for clutch bearinig......coviees it 2 787 | 5D-125 INSTRUCTION PLATE...... 1 1
743 | BH-127 COVER for inspection opening . 1 12 For clutch adjustment.
764 | HF-265-A | SPACER for take—off shatt 1 g | [788 | VB-55-1 SHIFTER LEMER Lajhe
765 | HF-372-A | SPACER for ball bearing.. 1 a | |789 | YB-64-A SHIFTER YOKE .. LiiAie
766 | HF.392 SPACER for shifter yoke... 4 2| | 220 | IWA-S TANEG n oant Lo do
(Used only when take=off shaft is on the [ |791 | WA-61-D SHIFTER SHAFT . 1| 1|12
right or left hand side.) | 792 | WA-93 CLUTCH SHAFT 1| 2
76
< ERESIHER : L1 |793| WC280.A | CLUTCH ASSEMBLY oo 1 |12
758 | ME-76 BEARING ASSEMBLY (outer).. i RN B it Rockford Drilling Model 4% [..0.C.
Consisting of: No. CLA-1721-1,
769 | ME-76-1 Cup, Timken No.3525.. 1 10 | NOTE: See Hockford illustration and
770 ME-76-2 Cone, Timken No. 3578. 1 1 1 parts list for clutch parts,
771 | ME-77 BEARING ASS5EMBLY (inner)........c... 1 15 794 | XD-14-2 SET SCREW for clutch drive hub...,........ 1 1
Consisting of:
772 ME-77-1 Cup, Timken No.02820 ............ 1 (]
773 ME-77-2 Cone, Timken No. 02877............ it 9
774 | ME-119 BALL BEARING for clutch shaft........ | 1 | 8 STANDARD HARDWARE
New Departure No. 3208. | 795 | PD-12 MUT, 7/16%-20 thread, hexagon steel.... | 4 1
775 | ME-131-A | BALL BEARING for clutch shaftpilot.. | 1| | & S emlosnonileg
New Departure No. 77503, | | [796 | PE-4 LE S -
77 | E- OCKWASHER, 5/16" Pos{tive.......... | 4 1
76 | PA-279 DOWEL PIN for cover to housing ... | 2 1 T TR e et e Bl
777 | PC-392 STUD for housing to cromkCase oovnis 4 1 | 797 | PE-6 LOCKWASHER, 7/16* Positive... a 1
778 | PH-202 OIL SEAL for take-off shaft 1 4 I For housing to crankcase mounting. |
ElckhgetoriMisaor Nos Asa1-L UG, _ 798 | PE-46 LOCKWASHER, 5/15" External Everlock | 1 1
779 | PH-234-A OIL SEAL for shifter shaft .......cceiee 1 3 For clutch drive hub set screw.
780 | PK-82 RETAINING RING for clutch shaft bear | {799 | PH-22 PLAIN WASHER, 3/8" L.D. x 1/16"
e 2 1] thick, steel .. Eenesertre L
781 | QD-543-A GASKET for bearingretainer plate—inner | 1 1 For cover to houslnq mouming
722 | QD-544 GASKET for bearingretainer plate—outer | 6 1 800 | PH-30 SII;&INC‘:‘I;?:ER' 1/4% 1.D. x 1/16* | -
783 | QD-592 GASKET for inspection hole cover.......... 1 1 6—fo1'- inspection hole: cover plate.
784 | QD-619 GASKET for cover to housifig...cesmsreas 1 1 | 3-for bearing retainer plate.

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list,
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

59 s




INTERCHANGEABLE PARTS OF WW-75-A ETC. CLUTCH REDUCTION GEAR ASSEMBLIES
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

Ref. Port D o No. |Net Wt. Ref. | Part | D i No,|Net ¥
o Mumbe SESTENY RegiLb| Oz| [No. Number e e Req|Lb | Dz
801 | PL.17 KEY, Mo k3 woodriff ......... oo 1| 1 B09 | XD-27 |SCREW, 3/8"-16 thre x 1* long, hex- ‘
For drive gear. I |agen head . ez L
802 | PL-24 KEY, No.23 Wooadmn ..owmmereecescorseons | 1 1 For cover fo housing mounting.
For driven gear. {810 | XD-30 |SCREW, 3/84-15 thread x 1-1/2* long,
= = = | | | hexagon head......... 1 e
803 PL-47 KEY, No. 18 W'ocdlmff | o tiitter lever A I
For clu‘ch drive hub. ; 5 |
o =z =1 : B11 | XE-44 SET SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 5/8" |
804 3SA-58 Pl_l,lﬂ-, 1-3/8"% ex.pcmlsioru,,,.....,......,......... [ E| 1 |I.::l'nq, beitass S ol i
For shifter shaft hole. | | For driven geus m(‘ummq
s SEREV, Lo . 812 | XH-26 | TAPER PIN, No. 4 x 1-3/87 long . | 2
—ld ead . e T e For shifter }fcke. H
For mspec.ion ho_e COVer. I
o ! Y B s 3 t
B0& XC-17 SCREW, 5/16"-18 thread x 813 | XK P}!—‘Pol-EoF;lL‘lEf;.]_.l/‘: square hec
G e e 4 1 i (-
Far inner bearing retainer plate. B14 | XK-4 PIPE PLUG, 1/2" square head ............. 1| i
807 | XD-7 SCREW, 1/4°-20 thread x 1* long, hex- | [ neal e ,
14
e e 3 bl |a1s | xk-6 |PIPE PLUG, 1/2" Countersunk head ... | 3 [ |
F clutch bec*mc: retain t Fos otl drris !
808  XD-15 SCREW, 5/16%-18 thread x 3/47 long, . ! - |
hexagon head ... e | 1| |816 | XK-77 |STREET ELL, 1/8 pipe x 45 ... | a2l
i outer beo:rmq Tefjmer rlate | | { For breather mounting. : ige
|
%
i
*
I
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following ports list.
& IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

!i' MP-617 60




N

ROCKFORD No. CLA-1721-1 CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

WISCONS[N MOTOR PART No. WC-280- A

206584C-A
Ref. Rockford D ioti No Ref. Rockford D — Ne
Mo. Part Number SSCEiption Reg No. Part Number i e Regq
1 | CL.7248 CLUTCH HOUSING .o civii s i 1 17 | CL-5092 COTTER PIN for link pins, 1/16%x 3/8% long. | &
2 | CL.7012 ADIUSTMENT LOCK:. . vzt | 2 18 | UCL-5229-L RELEASE SLEEVE ASSEMBLY ....................| 1
Consisting of:
3 | CL.3917-1 SCREW for adjustment lock, 1/4"-20 thread x 19 CL-5229 Fielease sleeve 1
3/8*% long, fillister head . e SO | L 20 UCL-7-4866 Release bearing assembly..... 1
Censisting of:
4 | CL-3468 WASHER for adjustment lock, 1/44 Shakeproof | | L Release bearing (2 halves)
21 CL-3335-1 Hexagon head screw, 5/16%-24
5 | UCL-5230 DRIVE MEMBER ASSEMBLY.... ... 1 thread x 1-3/4" long . 2
Consisting of: 99 CL-7356 Elastic stop nut, 5/16"-24thread 2
. Splined center and plate asgembly. . .oinaae |
& CL-4096-1 Facing {Raybestos No. 5008) ... | 2 23 CL-4964 ADJUSTING RING: oo vsiinsmnesrio|| 4
7 CL-1011 Braesirhyet | . |08
24 | CL-5087 SERING oo o s s 3
8 | UCL.1.5228.A |PRESSURE PLATE and LEVER ASSEMR LY, i
Consisting of: 25 | CL.5318 CLAMP SCREW, 3/8"-24 thread x 2-1/2” long,
9 UCL-5228 Pressure plate assembly ... | 1 fa=> fa el 3 <[ Fo e B e et 2
10 CL-5543 Lever nais Kl . 6
11 CL-5156 Lever pin .. < 26 | CL-5319 NUT, 3/8"-24 thread, light hexagon ... | 2
i2 LM-408 Holler .. = 3
CL—4??5 Roller and CL-~4 27 | CL-5211 SCREW LOCK 2
replaced by LM-408,
13 CL~5082 Cotter pin, 1/16" x 3/8" long...... 28 | PT-353 LOCKWASHER, 38" Fositive .....o.oooovov. | 2
14 | CL-4776 CONNECTING LINK oo i i £
CL.5153 LINK PIN (long). i
(*) Mot serviced separately from sub-
16 | CL-5152 LINK PIN (short) ....cocoonuriie.. 3 assembly it is included in.

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.

IMPORTANT : Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

60A




FUEL STRAINER ASSEMBLIES

Net Wi,
LP.'|9' LP.]Q-A’ LP.'|9-B, LP.19.C T::' N:r:br;r Description ::q L: 0z
FUEL STRAINER (LARGE)
- LP-19 FUEL STRAINER ASSEMBLY ......... 1 8
{With Shut-off valve in cover, and glass
bowl) Tillotson No. OW-418-T.
LP-19-A FUEL STRAINER ASSEMBLY ......... 1 o
(With Shut-off valve in cover, and metal
bowl) Tillotson No, OW-445-T.
LP.19-B FUEL STRAINER ASSEMBLY ... 1 6
(Without Shut-off valve in cover, and -
glass bowl) Tillotson No. OW-444.
| LP-19-C FUEL STRAIMER ASSEMBLY ... | 1 5
- AN 496 (Without Shut-off valve in cover, and
metal bowl) Tillotson No., OW-476-T.
| The following serviceable parts are in-
terchangeable for the obove strainers.
495 | OW.352 FILTER SCREEN ..coocoooerrriveecncranns 1 1
496 | OW-343 GLASS BOWL e 1 2
497 05137 FMETAL BOWE. .o S i 1
|
497 | OW-447 CLAMP WIRE and NUT ASSEMBLY ... 1 1
74918C 498 l 06094 BOWL GASKET (Wisconsin No. QD-653) | 1 5

LP-43 FUEL STRAINER (SMALL)

NOTE: The LP-43 small fuel strainer is furnished by either the TILLOTSON or CRIPPEMN Companies. The strainers
are interchangeable as complete units, but only the glass bowl, gasket and screen are interchangeable as service
replacement parts.

Ref. Part D i No. | Net Wi,
No. Number SRR Req|Lb| Oz
OW-480-T | TILLOTSON FUEL S1. HER AS-
i SEMBLY (Wisconsin No. LP-43) ... 1 &
600 | 07766 CLAMP WIRE and NUT ASSEMBLY ...... 3 1
601 | 07769 NHEEDLE YALVE ASSEMBLY......... | 1 1
Includes 0705 Packing.
&02 | 07770 N e T e | 1 2
08322 | REPAIR PARTS KIT oo 1 3
Consisting of:
&01 07769 Needle Valve Assembly .............. 1 1
604 07758 GlassBowl ioiliiuia s 1 1
605 08227 Thiokol Gasket .ieeereennenneens 1 1
TILLOTSON 606 | DFFEL: SETEEE, 1 1renesressmasstomsssssssstsarmesansbns 1 1
107091C |
|
' €12 ' — OPTIONAL -
830 | CRIPPEMN FUEL STRAINER ASSEM-
I BLY (Wisconsin No. LP-43) cireireocresnnes 1 &
2 et Y i
&10 | 100-A BAIL ASSEMBLY .oy 1 2
611 | 100-6-7-8-9 | NEEDLE VALVE ASSEMBLY ... | 1° |
Includes 100-9% Packing.
612 | 1001 N R 1 2
100-19 REPAIR PARTS KIT ..o 1 3
Consisting of: [
611 | 100-6-7-8-9 Needle Valve Assembly ...... 1|
613 | 100-2 Gloss Bowl .o
CRIPPEN 614 | 100-10N Neoprene Gasket
202405C 615 ‘ 100=-11 Seteer s i
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
P Y gp
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name olate.
eI

61



INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST FOR FUEL PUMP

WISCONSIN MOTOR Ne.

LP-42-A
LP-42.B
LP-42-C
LP-42-F

BLACKSTONE No.

Gl-205
Gl-206
Gl-207
GI-210

176824C

» all other parts of the engine, is sub-
1l find that any time after 500 hours
ill gradually decrease. This is in-
es faltering at high speeds or when
=nly applied, The pump can easily be
I efficiency by the installation of a
LQ-28 diaphragm kit (standard) or
Government — cold weather).

Remowe the fuel lines and the two mounting bolts which
b t ngine. Take the pump to a work

2. With f a an in dicating mark across a point at the
11 12). This is a positive loca-
s when reassembling. Re-
15) and remove fuel head.

ne screw (16). Remove
s, noting their posi-
3, 6 and 5).

h gasoline and a fine

ragm surface (contain-
semble the valve
ty from which they
et {53)in pesition and
into position and
ning the fuel pump valve

were remov ed. Now
reassemble the v
lovk it by inserting and
retainer screw (16).

6. Place this fuel head assem

3 a clean place and we
are ready to rebuild the lower

diaphragm section.

MP-324

62

7

o

el

10.

11,

13,

Using a screw driver, inserted into the coils of rocker
arm spring (13), remove this spring and save.

Holding the mounting bracket (11} in the left hand with
the rocker arm toward the body and the thumb nail on
the end of the link (9) vrith the heel of the right hand
on the diaphragm (2) compress the diaphragm spring (4)
at the same time, turning in a clockwise position 90°,
This will unhook the diaphragm from the link (9) so it
can be removed.

Clean the mounting bracket (11) with gasocline and fine
wire brush.

Replace the new diaphragm operating spring (4), stand-
ing it into casting (11). Repeat in reverse step eight,
using the new diaphragm. Replace rocker arm spring
removed in step seven,

Mount this assembly back on the engine in the position
from which it was removed, using the new mounting
gasket which is the last piece of the repair kit.

Crank the engine over to a position where the diaphragm
(2) is laying flat on the mounting bracket (11). Place
the fuel head (12) back in position so that the indicat-
ing marks of step one are in line, and start the four
assembly screws approximately three turns. Again,
crank the engine over to a position where the diaphragm
(2) is pulled down inte (11) mounting bracket and tight-
en the four assembly screws (15) tightly.

Connect the fuel lines and you have a completely re-
built fuel pump.




FUEL PUMP PARTS LIST
(Blackstone Part Numbers Shown)

Part Number Part Number
Raf MODELS TE, TF MODELS AEN
N LP-42-A Pump LP-42.C Pump LP-42-B Pump LP-42-F Pump Description Qty.
° | Blackstone G1-205 Blockstone GI-207 Blackstone GI-206 Blackstone GI-210
(Standard)} (Cold Weather) (Standard) ({Cold Weather)
1 FP-918 FP-918 FP-916 FP-916 ROCKER ARM ... _...| 1
SN LQ-28 LQ-28-A LQ-28 LQ-28-A DIAPHRAGM KIT..... 1
THE FOLLOWING PARTS ARE INTERCHANGEABLE ON ALL THE ABOVE
FUEL PUMP ASSEMBLIES
=
=T FP-900 VALYE SPRING o i s i i e e e e s 2
* 4 FP-%01 DI ARHRAGM SPRING: . s e e e s e AT S oA e 1
=5 FP-903 e e N g o R e e e 1
7 FP-905 ROCKER ARMPIN i i diis i s v ok covmre o s Ao 1
8 FP-906 SPRING GCLIP forrockerigem =i i v s e e e s 1
FP-911 :
10 and A LV E Bl AT E it S B AT S s et ey 1 i
FP-907 NOTE: FP-911 Plate and 2 FP-907 Seats must be ordered together. 1
11 FP-912 MBUNTING BRAGCKET i i o s b il s s e st 528 ik an o iemartes S e et b 1 '
|
12 FP-913 HEAD i e e o e e S A S S A B e b 1 |
13 FP-914 ROCKER I ARM SPRING ..o ilnmss e i i n iy 1
* 14 FP-9217 MOUNTING FLANGE GASKET (Not illustrated) ....ccocoimeiimniniimin o ik
15 FP-920 ASSEMBLY SCREW and LOCKWASHER ...ccoooviiiii e et 4
16 FP-927 VALYE PLATE SCREW and LOCKWASHER ... 1
No. 6-32 thread x 3/8” long, binder head screw.
No. 6 shakeproof external lockwasher.

** Parts marked with an asterisk (*) are included in the LQ-28 (Standard) and LQ-28 A (Cold Weather)
diaphragm kits.

WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION |

Milwaukee 46, Wisconsin

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT : Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

63 _F IS




TT-66-F GOYERNOR IDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY
FOR TE AND TF ENGINES

REF. PART DESCEETion NO. [NET WEIGHT
NO, NUMBER REQ. Lb 0z
TT-66-F GOYERNOR CONTROL ASSEMBLY —Complete ... ... 1
491 P1-171-A-81 CONTROL ROD ASSEMBLY ... .. . oo 1 5
Consisting of:
492 TUPIETE AT Control ROl s it it st s i i e 2
493 1 VE-452-A Control Knob v i s i S b e st 2
494 2 VE-657 e N e 0 S e T e i i L 1
495 L VE-657- A Lotk Nt i . arieet e s et e 1
496 | SA-68-A VALVE TAPPET INSPECTION COVER .....ocooooooiieiei oo 1 2
497 | XD-21 SCREW, 5/16”—18 thread x 1%” long, hexagonhead .........ooie 2 1

For mounting inspection covers.

Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.

65




SK-1091-C, SK-1091-F and SK-1091-J FLYWHEEL ROTATING SCREENS
FOR ENGINE MODELS TE, TF and TFD

Flywheel Rotating Screen, lllustration SK-1091-J, replaced SK-1091-C and -F,

interchangeable.
=guipment manufacturers name.

the screens themselves are not

When ordering parts, in addition to the engine Serial and Specification Numbers, give the

N Ref. Part b . Mo, |Net Wt
875 878 No. Number Seciipion Reg/Lb | Oz
N A =
— ] ) l 875 |NC-145G6-8 FLYWHEEL, in pluce of standard fly= | 1 |34
- e e Whesl (foraitalistaaina),
L - i HC-145G-9-51 | FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY (for electric 35
| ’ starting) Consisting of:
{ | GH-46 RiNG Qear ...ecvemersmismssasieiann 1 1
-:) NC-145G-9 Flywheel (not serviced 1
|~ = sTANDARD RZ mesaEly
| ————<] LOCKWASHER [[A54] XE-17 s e L M 3 1
g 876 | SE-201D-52 ROTATING SCREEN ASSEMBLY ......... | 1 | 2
Consisting of:
877 PH-426 T e L) (e e 1 1
SE-201-D Screen (not serviced 1
separately)
878 XA-104 Lok-Thread screws ... 3 1
879 |UC-75-51 STARTING CRANK NUT ASSEMBLY.... | 1 1
(Part of standard engine)
JI Consisting of:
/ |F’A—3 a3 Pin
Ug-75 Crank nut
|
|
~876 |
SK-1081-J i
(OBSOLETE) FLYWHEEL ROTATING SCREEN
Ref. Part 4 No. |Net Wi,
OBSOLETE STUD DESIGN Bl s Description ReqlLb| 0=
' 886 889~ 888 i
885 | NC-145B-3 FLYWHEEL (for manual starting) ....cc... 1
RB5 Replaced by NC-145G-8, but SE-201D-53
S o g 109l P S | Rotating Screen Kit must alsobe ordered.
NC-145B-9-51 | FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY (for electric 1
— S 887 |starting) replaced by NC-145G-9-51, but
- T - / SE-201D-53 HRotating Screen Kit must
—rrer | also be ordered.
——_e @ MOTE: The new style flywheel with the
1 —— SE-201D-83 Kit, mokes the HRotating
— Screen set-up identical to the Rotating
o ~STANDARD ‘Sf’:reen as shown above in Illustration
= "___J—-— LOCHRWASHER SK-1091-1.
‘ 886 | PC-475 /STUD, replaced by P C<475D-51 [Ref.
'No. 887) includes XA-104 Screw......... 3
887 | PCA75DST [STUD ASSEMBLY ...ooocoiciviiiiimninmrinnnns 3 3
Consisting of:
:.:J4?5D Stud XA-104 Screw
888 |PD-198 LOCKNUT, 1/4"-20 thread.......... 3 1
| | For obsolete FCe475 stud.
sml PH34 | WASHER for locknut, 1/47 1.D.x 1/2°0.D)
x 1/16" thick, plain steel:: 3 if
890 | SE-201-.C |ROTATING SCREEN -osiirvivissuspissiisss e |
891 | UC-156-A ISTARTING CRANK NUT ASSEMBLY.... | 1 | 1 | 4
| | Consisting oft
892 | P A333  Crankpin 1 1
893 | |PH410  Washer.. et I 2
il_.J-S'm-l T.;be[not serviced Sepm;e- 1
1¥)
U156 Nut (not serviced separately)| 1
SK-1031-F 894 | X A-104 LOK-THREAD SCREW for mounting
iscreen mounting ... 3 1
Order parts from nearest SERVICE STATION shown in directory following parts list.
IMPORTANT: Always give Model, Specification and Serial Numbers as shown on name plate.
66 MP-653-2




INDEX
PAGE
ArEleomer = e 8 Hlustration of Engines ........ccocovnenimirie e
Backfires Through Carburetor ........occccooccene 17 Knocks —Engine . i i an
Battery Ignition Distributor ... vccvceececce. 11 Fobiicabions . - e e e
Battery Ignition — Wiring and Timing Diagram ... 13 Lubrication System —Diagram ...

Carburetor Adjustment ..........c.covwiiinnwwns 10 Magneto Breaker Point Adjustment .. ...

Carburetor Repair — See Manufacturer’s bullefin Magneto Ignition Spark ...

n back of Manual.
Magneto Repair — See Manufacturer’s bulletin

DT R = e . 11 in back of Manual.

tch o e o P Magneto Timing Diagram .......ccconvnmiioennennns

()]

pich Adjustment ... ..o 24 Magneto Timing
S e e e L) Q= Gradeiofiit e ol TR
Compression — Restoring........c.c oo 19 Oil Pump —Engine Base and ..o
ng e T, OrlcSprayiNozzles: oo oh v SO T
Crankshaft _End Play... ..o 22 Overheating /o it e s

- -

Cross Section of Engine.......ccoovvvvevciicnn. 8 Parts Listou it natinse o e
Cylinders — Oversize (See Cylinder Block)....... 21 Fiston ~Rings —Rod Clearances ..................__
Disossembling and Reassembling ..ccccocooeeeeeeeee. 17 Reduction:Gears. 10 o R
Distributor — Battery Ignition.....ccviiiiven. 11 Safety Precautions ... s
Zlectric Storter and Generator ........cooocin, 14 Service Station Directory, See back of Manus!.
EmgmeModels 1 SoaraPiGgs L e

Firng Order i 14 Starting and Operating Instructions

Fue e SR e 9 Starting=Crank ...........

Bl Bl e e 9 Starting Difficulties ... __

Besscline Shaier: .- ocononn s nd e 9 Stop Engine — Vapor Lock and Dieseling .
Gears — Timing (Fig. 22) ..o sgeenns. 20 Storage of Engine for Winter ...
Cenera -:;:rmcﬁon andiDesign .l NeE 7 Surging or Galloping .-
Hosse Power ... 7 Troubles — Causes and Remedies..........

Governor i et g e e 7 Valves — Grinding and Tolerances ..........__

Igniom Smntch .- .o e e D Valve Tappetst f e

&

gnition Troubles................. ‘ 16 'Wurm-Up Period, Overspeeding ...

Mi-317 2




L-48 Series

Bulletin No. Z-251-L

ZENITH 161 SERIES CARBURETORS

FOR WISCONSIN MOTOR CORPORATION

Figure 1

The Zenith 61 and 161 Series carburetors are
of updraft single venturi design. They are made
in 64” and 73” S.A.E. barrel sizes; with 33”, 73",
17 and 114” S.A.E. flange sizes available. They
are made with selective fuel inlet, with or with-
out a back suction economizer and a main jet
adjustment.

They are “balanced” and “sealed”, and the
semi-concentric fuel bowl allows operation to quite

extreme angles without flooding or starving. This
design makes them particularly adaptable to
smaller farm tractors and a great variety of
agricultural machines and industrial units.

FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM

The fuel supply system is made up of the
threaded fuel inlet, the fuel valve seat, fuel valve,
float and fuel bowl.

The fuel supply line is connected to the thread-
ed inlet. The fuel travels through the fuel valve
seat and passes around the fuel valve and into the
fuel bowl. The level of the fuel in the fuel
chamber is regulated by the float through its
control of the fuel valve. The fuel valve does not
open and close alternately but assumes an open-
ing, regulated by the float, sufficient to maintain

FUEL

FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM

Figure 2

a proper level in the fuel chamber equal to the
demand of the engine according to its speed and
load.

The inside bowl vent as illustrated by the pas-
sage originating in the air intake and continuing
through to the fuel bowl, is a method of venting
the fuel bowl to maintain proper air fuel mixtures
even though the air cleaner may become re-
stricted. This balancing is frequently referred to
as an ‘“inside bowl vent.”

IDLE SYSTEM

The idle system consists of the idle discharge
port, idle air passage, idle adjusting needle, idle
jet, and fuel passage.

The fuel for idle is supplied through the main
jet to a well directly below the main discharge
jet. The pick-up passage is connected to this
well by a restricted drilling at the bottom of this
passage. The fuel travels through this channel
to the idle jet calibration. The air for the idle
mixture originates back of (or from behind) the
main venturi. The position of the idle adjusting
needle in this passage controls the suction on the
idle jet and thereby the idle mixture. Turning
the needle in closer to its seat results in a greater
suction with a smaller amount of air and there-
fore a richer mixture. Turning the needle out
away from its seat increases the amount of air
and reduces the suction, and a leaner mixture is
delivered. The fuel is atomized and mixed with




PEIMING PLL

1OLE  BOJUSTING
NEEDLE

ff’fyn; - 4

4

IDLE SYSTEM

Figure 3

the air in the passage leading to the discharge
port (or priming plug) and enters the air stream
at this point.

HIGH SPEED SYSTEM

The high speed system controls the fuel mix-
ture at part throttle speeds and at wide open
throttle. This system consists of a venturi, con-
trolling the maximum volume of air admitted into
the engine; the main jet, which regulates the
fiow of fuel from the float chamber to the main
discharge jet; the well vent, which maintains
uniform mixture ratio under changing suction

WENTURI

MAN DISCHARGE JET

HIGH SPEED SYSTEM

Figure 4

and engine speeds; and a main discharge jet,
which delivers the fuel into the air stream.

The main jet controls the fuel delivery during
the part throttle range from about one-guarter
to full throttle opening. To maintain a proper

mixture ratio a small amount of air is admitted
through the well vent into the discharge jet
through the air bleed holes in the discharge jet
at a point below the level of fuel in the metering
well

The passage of fuel through the high speed
system is not a complicated process. The fuel
fiows from the fuel chamber through the main
jet and into the main discharge jet where it is
mixed with air admitted by the well vent, and
the air-fuel mixture is then discharged into the
air stream of the carburetor.

CHOKE SYSTEM

The choke system consists of a valve mounted
on a shaft located in the air entrance and oper-
ated externally by a lever mounted on the shaft.
The choke valve is used to restrict the air enter-
ing the carburetor. This increases the suction on
the jets when starting the engine. The choke
valve is of a “semi-automatic” type, having a
poppet valve incorporated in its design, which is
controlled by a spring.

POPPET VALVE
(PARTIALY OPEW)

CHOKE SYSTEM

Figure 5

The poppet valve opens automatically when the
engine starts and admits air to avoid over-choking
or flooding of the engine. The mixture required
for starting is considerably richer than that
needed to develop power at normal temperatures.
As the engine fires and speed and suction are in-
creased, the mixture ratio must be rapidly re-
duced. This change is accomplished through ad-
justment of the choke valve and the automatic
opening of the poppet valve to admit more air
when the engine fires.




Parts List for Zenith Model 161-7 Carburetors

CARB WISCONSIN
REF. NO PART NO.
1 L48
2 L48-1
3 S632B L48-2
4 S732 1L.48-3
S S1164 L48-B
6 51329 L48-C
7 S1548 L48-D
8 10741 L48-E
9 10457 L48-F
10 10748 L48-G
11 10535 L48-H
12 10595 L48-J
13 10610 LL48-K
14 10627 L48-L
15 10788 L48-M
16 10737 L48-N
iy 10816 L48-P
18 10926 1,48-0Q
19 10858 L48-U
20 10907 L.48-V
21 10932 L48-Y
22 10955 1L48-7Z
23 11003 L48-AA
24 11206 LL48-AB
25 11372 L48-AC
26 11595 L48-AD
27 11494 L48-AE
28 11593 L48-AL
= 29 12095 L48-BF & -1
L e
Ref Zenith Ref Zenith
No | Part Number Description Na | Part Number Description
1 C21-88 Plate—T hrottle (for 1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9,10,11,13,14, 16 C111-63 Spring—Adjusting Needle {for 19)
15,16,17,18,20,21,22,23) 17 1'C46-?5 Needle—ldle Adjusting (for all except 6, 12, 19,
1 C21-176 Plate—T hrottle (for 6,12,19,24,25,26,27,28,29) 24, 27)
2 Body—Throttle (Mot serviceable. Purchase 17 C46-6 Needle—ldle Adjusting (for 6, 12, 24)
complete carburetor.) 17 | c46-32 Needle—Idle Adjusting (for 27)
3 | fcras. FealsbalriEdny 17 | Cd6-48 Needle—Idie Adjusting (for 19)
4 |icTs2.57 hefainer—Safs sen) 18 | *C55-6-12  |Jet—Idle (for all except 6, 12, 19, 24,27, 29)
5 | CT48-8 Seal-ldle Needle (for 27) 18 | 1C55-22-13 | Jet—ldle (for 6, 12, 19, 24,27)
6 CT52-1 Retciner—Needle Seal (for 27) 19 | T56-20 e ] Ul
7 || Tolbas i acrmiFixottle: Biate 20 | TC81-17-35  |Valve and Seat—Fuel (for 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,
9 T858-10 Screw~T hrottle Stop (for all except 19, 24, 26, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17,20, 21, 22, 23, 29)
27,28 20 | 1€81-50-35 | Valve and Seat—Fuel (for 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24,
? T858-12 Screw—T hrottle Stop (for 24, 26, 27, 28, 29) 25,26, 27, 28)
9 T8B10-15 Screw—Throttle Stop (for 19) 21 C85-28 Float
Cl11-19 Spring—Throﬂ'le Sfop Screw (for 19) 22 TC 120-4 Axle—F loat
14 C29-491 Shaft and Lever—Throttle (for 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, 23 TC‘HQ-]{S Gasket—Bowl to Body
12, 14,15, 17, 18, 24,27, 29) 24 | ©38-51-16 | Venturi (for 7,9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23, 25, 28)
14 C29-858 Shaft and Lever—Throttle (for 9, 16, 21) 24 C38-51-19 Ventiri (for 1,2, 3,4,5,11,20,29)
14 C29-875 Shaft end Lever—Throttle (for 11, 13) 24 C38-51.17 Ventaid (for 21 22, 96)
14 C29-926 Sﬁcf; gg? Lever—Throttie (for 10,22,23,25, 24 C¢38.51-18 Ventuts (forcop B T28005: 1954 27)
14 | C29-172-1 | Shaft and Lever—Throttle (for 19) S Gseaiad | et Dischargs (e 7,8, Lt Lo 1180
14 | c29-963 Shaft and Lever—Throttle (for 20) DI en Disstengelfor T
15 CT91-3 Plug—Fuel Inlet (1/87 Pipe) 25 C66-47-50 Jet—Discharge (for 3, 4,5, 29)
16 c111-9 Spring—Adjusting Needle (for all except 6, 12, 2 C66-47-50 Jei={ischargeitiorly2; <H)
19, 24,27, 29) 25 C66-47-6-40 | Jet—Discharge (for 6, 12, 19, 24, 27)
16 Ccl111-17 Spring—Adjusting Needle (for 6, 12,24, 27) 25 C&6-50-40 Jet—Discharge (for 9, 10, 15,21, 22, 23 25 2& I8




Ref Zenith Ref Zenith
No Part Number Description Mo | Part Number Desecription
25 | C66-50-45 | Jet—Discharge (for 13) 40 | C108-107 | Shoft and Lever—Choke (for 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 21,
26 | 175652 Washer—Discharge Jet ABESAn )
27 C77-18-13 Jet=Well Vent (for 2, 20) 42 T31585-3 Serew—Choke Plate
27 | crrte s | Ser—Waeli Vent (ror 6. 12, 19, 54, 27} 43 | cioty P:?;eagh;:c)a (For 1,2,3,4,5,7,9, 10, 11, 13, 14,
£ 20,
27 | C77-18-17 | Jer—Well Vent (for 8,9; 10, 11, 13, 15, 15,21, 22, e | cora Plate_Choks (for 6.8 12, 35, 17, 18.92,93, 25
23, 25, 26, 28) 26, 28) T e T
20\ SIEE 5 | Jet—Well Yent (for 1,7, 14,17, 18) 43 | CI02110 | Plate—Choke (for 24, 27, 29)
2R S et =Nl Vot lor 3, 14,95,29) 44 | cizso4 PlugoChake Shaft Hol=Y(forily 2:0 4/ 56728,
28 C109-2 Brﬁkﬁ_gohc;f éf;]r 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,12, 14, 15, p 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 29)
28 | C109-21 | Bracket_Choke (for 29) s w“f;f{f;';"i{k’]'& ‘]’;j’gg‘fggf‘gi;fg,“é% SR
28 | C109-31 Bracket—Choke (for 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 21) 4 | cTs2.7 Wisshoors {bker Bicin
28 | C Bracket—Choke (for 19) 47 | +eTsn Vot i e L
= = Bracket—Choke (for 22, 23, 25, 26) 48 CT93551 Retainer—Felt Washer
2 = BrauyetChoke tlov:25) ) 49 | 83.854 Bawl=Fusl toe 1,2, 3,45}
= M N”{Eﬁﬁ‘fﬁé’?{’{"};‘55:"25{"'58,"2%)3' 426 7.8, 49 | B3-85AB-1 |Bowl—Fuel (for 29)
29 T2288 Nut—Tube Clamp Screw (for 19) 49 B3-85L Bowl ~Fuel {for 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18)
30 C110-1 Clamp—Bracket Tube (for 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, 12, 49 | B3-B5L-1 Bowl-Fuel (for 6, 12, 19,22, 23, 25, 26)
14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29) 49 | B385L-5 | Bowl—Fuel (for 28)
3P niss-10 5“%‘_";{’1"8?2%"“&? 2‘2""2.}: 38}3 4,5,6,7,8,12, 14, 49 | B3-85R-1 | Bowl—Fuel (for 9, 11,13, 16, 21)
3 Screw—Tube Clamp (for 19) 42 Bl Baviile s} iz
- Screw—T ube Clamp (for 29) 49 | B3-112-1 Bowl—Fuel (for 24)
32 | T45-8 Lockwasher=Shaft Nt (for 1,2;3,4.5.6,7,8, 12; 435|8 BEERE28 Eowl_Fueli(for 27)
14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 29) 50 | CT91-3 Plug—Bowl Drain (1/8” Pipe)
32 T41-10 L ockwasher—Shaft Nut (for 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 21, 52 T301510-10 | Screw—Bowl to Body
22,23, 25, 26)
13 | 228 Nut—Choke Shaft (for 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6,7,8, 12, 14, 53 | fv5e-1 Yashernaio ot
15,17, 18, 20, 24, 27, 28, 29) 54 | ©52-6-18 Jet—Main (for 7, 14, 16)
33 T22510 Nut—Choke Shaft (for 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 21,22, 23, 54 C52-6-19 Jet—Main (for 23)
£ 20} 54 | ©52:6-21 | Jet—Main (for 6, 12, 19, 24, 27)
:zzfi pui=Choke Sggeier 4 2 54 | ©526-88 || GatMain lfor 1, 13)
- s S“'I"E‘:’]‘t "f;‘,"@f"’i‘s’f’iéf"zl,]iaj3‘{‘53&6’ 48 10; 54 | ©52-6-24 Jet—Main (for 2, 20)
26 Screw—L sver Swivel (for 28) 54 | ©52-6-25 Jet—Main (for 17, 18)
- S o e Bt 54 | C©52-6-26 Jet—Main (for 3,8, 15, 29)
35 LsvarChoks!(for 1.2,3, 4, 5:6,7:8.12, 14,15, 54 | C52-6-28 | Jet—Main (for 4, 3)
17, 18, 20, 24) 54 | ©52-6-30 Jet—Main (for 9, 10, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28)
35 Lever—Choke (for 9, 10, 11, 13,16,21,22,23,25,26) 54 | ©52-6-33 Jot—Main (for 11)
35 Lever—Choke (for 19) 55 J[_T56-23 Washer—Passage Plug (or adjustment)
35 C Lever—Choke (for 28) 56 C71-21 Adjustment—Main Jet (for 2, 4, 5,8, 9, 10, 11, 13,
3 | Ci06186 | Laver—Choketfor 27 15,17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28)
= L ever—Choke (for 29) 57 | c3s-23 F‘I;%—E.I'vj!ciin?fei Pussagei(for 1,3,6,7, 12; 14,16,
3é C140-2 Screw—Bracket (for all except 19,28,29) o C138-52 Bllig=Main Jot Passaqs (far 19)
SR 20 gerswBracket (foally) 57 | ci13s-24 Plag=Mais, Jot: Pussage ffor 29)
% | claoy Screw—Bracket (for 26} 58 | TC141-4-5 Gasker—Flange {rot in C181-66 gasket sef)
37 | cl2-6 Sp'{,;',g]_s‘??;,er];eir;,rgnffzzi,]éaz,';é)dl 5.6,7,8, 12, C24-54Px2 | Lever and Swivel-Throttle Clamp (for 19)
ol izt Spring—Lever Return (for 9, 10, 11, 13, 16,21, 22, C63-168 Tube—ldle Channel Filler (for 26, 27, 28)
23,25, 26) Ci81-66 Gasket Set
=F | G165 Spring Lever Return: (for 27) LQ-36 Repair Kit (for 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24, 25, 25,
38 | cr4s-7 Seal-Choke Shaft (for 27) 27, 28)
| 39 CT52-13 Retainer—Choke Shaft (for 27) LQ-38 Repair Kit (for 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,7, 8, 8, 10, 11,
| 40 | C10560 | Shaft—Choke (for 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, 12, 14, 15, M
17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 28, 29)
40 C105-298 Shaft—Choke (for 27) ?Nme: ltems Includzd in Repair Kit.

ZENITH CARBURETOR DIVISION
-

696 HART AVENLUE

AVIATION CORPORATIOR

DETROIT 14, MICHIGAN

Wanufacturers of Zenith Carburetors and Filters

4

Printed by Wis. diotor Corp.




Y-67 Series

WICO MODEL XH-2D MAGNETO

WICO No. XH-1961C (Reploces XH-1961), WIS. No. Y-67, For MODELS TE and TF ENGINE
WICO No. XH-2531C (Replaces XH-2531 and XH-1961C), WIS. No. Y-67-A, For MODELS TE, TF, TH ENGINE

INSTRUCTIONS

TIMING

The magneto is properly timed to the engine at the
factory. If it becomes necessary to retime the mag-
neto to the engine, refer to the diagram and instruc-
tions in the engine instruction book.

LUBRICATION

The only lubricating point in the magneto is the cam
wiper felt (Ref, No. 17). This felt, which lubricates
the breaker arm at point of contact with the cam,
should be replaced whenever it is necessary to re-
place the breaker contacts.

IMPORTANT

Incorrectly adjusted spark plug gaps cause magneto
failure more frequently than any other condition.

Spark plugs should be inspected at frequent intervals,
the size of the gap should be carefully checked and
adjusted and the plugs thoroughly cleaned,

All oil, grease, and dirt should frequently be wiped
off the magneto, lead wires, and spark plug insula-
tors. Keeping these parts clean and the spark plugs
propetly adjusted will improve the engine perform-
ance and at the same time will prolong the life of the
magneto.

MAGNETO COVER

The magneto cover (Ref. No. 53) can be removed by
loosening the four screws (Ref. No. 33) which hold it
in place. When replacing the cover be sure that the
cover gasket (Ref. No. 32)is in its proper place.

BREAKER CONTACTS - REPLACEMENT
AND ADJUSTMENT

The breaker contacts should be adjusted to .015”
when fully opened. To adjust the contacts, loosen
the two clamp screws (Ref. No. 37) enough so that
the contact plate can be moved.

Insert the end of a small screw driver in the adjusting

slot and open or close the contacts by moving the
plate until the opening is .015”, measuring with a
feeler gauge of that thickness, tighten the two clamp
SCIEeWwWS.

To replace the contacts, remove the breaker spring
clamp screw (Ref. No. 40), the breaker arm lock (Ref.
No. 16) and washer (Ref. No. I12). Then lift the break-
er arm from its pivot. Remove the aligning washer,
5717, and the two fixed contact clamp screws (Ref.
No. 37). The breaker plate can then be removed.

If the contacts need replacing it is recommended that
both the fixed contact and the breaker arm be replac-
ed at the same time, using replacement breaker set
X5996 (Ref. No. 39).

After assembly, the contacts should be adjusted as
described above. The contacts should be kept clean
at all times. Lacquer thinner is an ideal cleaner for
this purpose. Use WICO tool S-5449, to adjust the
alignment of the contacts so that both surfaces meet
squarely.

CONDENSER

To remove the condenser (Ref. No. 31), first discon-
nect the condenser lead by removing the breaker arm
spring screw (Ref. No. 40), then remove the two con-
denser clamp screws (Ref. No. I9) and the condenser
clamp (Ref. No. 28). When replacing the condenser
make sure it is propetly placed and that the clamp
screws are securely tightened.

COIL AND COIL CORE

The coil and coil core must be removed from the mag-
neto housing as a unit. Disconnect the primary wire
from the breaker arm spring terminal by removing
screw (Ref. No. 40), take out the two coil core clamp
screws (Ref. No. 20) and remove the clamps (Ref.
No. 35). The coil and core can then be pulled from
the housing. When replacing this group make sure
that the bare primary wire is connected under the
core clamp screw and that the insulated wire is con-
nected to the breaker arm spring terminal.

cho ELECTRIC caMPA”y WEST SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S.A

1




WICO MODEL XH-2D MAGNETO
WICO SPEC. No. XH-1961C (Replaces XH-1961), WISCONSIN MOTOR No. Y-67
WICO SPEC. No. XH-2531C (Replaces XH-2531 and XH-1961C), WISCONSIN MOTOR No. Y-o07-A

41 32 50

The service parts for Spec. Nos. XH-2531, XH-2531C, ¥H-1961C and XH-1961 are interchangeadble except where noted,

Re T Wico D 155 No Ref. Wico D inti No
Mo Port No. escription Req No.| Part Ne. escription Raq
11874 INSULATING WASHER for ground stud ..o | 2 35 | 5633 COIL CORE CLAMP .. = 2
2 | 11874 INSUL ATING WASHER for ground stud . 1 * | 5717 ALIGNING WASHER for breaker point . 1
3 X-47XA |SPACING WASHER for driven flange . 1 A X5750 GROUND CONNECTION UNIT [111c‘ucr.es Ref. Nos,
4 | M-55XA |LOCKWASHER ifor ground stud ... 2 1; 2,4, 7,13, 14, 15 & 36) 1
5 | A-179%X | TRIP ARM.. 1 36 | X5757 GROUND LEAD GROUP ... i
& | 15-186 DRIVE SFRING | 37 | 5900 CLAMP SCREW for fixed contact (Sems) 2
7 | 1XA-256 |WASHER for r_]rounri e e 38 597-;‘; BA'E‘- BE“R’NNG SH‘E‘EE_E----- 1
2 | 1vA-583 |SPACING WASHER for drive cup...... . | | 39 | %5996 |BREAKER CONTACT .
s | 20814 DRIVE CUP . ; 40 | 5431 CLAMP SCREW for breaker spring . 1
e DRIVEN.FLANGE epicer 41 | X7262 :Axn;qmz Hﬁg)sms REPLACEMENT ASSEMBLY 1
RERFENEES Ol VESERIBGIRETMIER : X8553 | MAIN HOUSING REPLACEMENT ASSEMBLY
2 | 3215 PIVOT WASHER for brecker arm ..... 1
= ; : (XH-19B1, & C, and XH-2531} . 1
3 3230 NUT for gromdistud s 2 42 5199 OIL SEAL 1
4 | 9820 | INSULATING LOCK for ground st 2 43 | €204 oIL SLINGEE 1
15 ig‘;; SEEZNERSTAU[L S N 1| | 44| 6424  |IMPULSE LOCK RING ........... 1
o o SER AR L || 45| 6425 |THRUST WASHER ... !
. 4589 NUT for impulse set screw (.\H 1861 & 1 s 6412 IMPULSE LOCK NUT .. 1
| 17 | 3077 CAM WIPER FELT........... 1 46 | 6465 CLAMP SCREW for impulse stop (Sems) ...... 4
18 | 5250 NAME PLATE SCREW . 2 47 | 7644 BREAKER ARM FELT 1 :
19 | 5411 CLAMP SCREW for condenser (Sems 2z 48 | 6585 TRIP ARM SPRING ._...... 1
20 | 5411 CLAMP SCREW for cpil core (Sems)..... 2 49 | X6586 DRIVEN FLANMGE GROUP 1
21 | 5516 RETAINING RING for rotor bearing ..... 1 50 | X12810 |COIL GROUP.. 1
22 | 5517 ROTOR BEARING ..._.coovciemrreenes L 51 | 6882 COIL CONTACT SPRING...... 1
23 | 5518 IMPULSE SPACER . 1 52 | Y7569 |ROTOR (XH-1961C, XH-2531 & C) 1 .
24 | 5519 GASKET ior i 1 t | Y7054 |ROTOR (xXH-1961) .. 1
| 25 | 5520 SPACER for g o 53 | X7123 |COVER UNIT anlude., Ret. #32 3a, _81).. 1
| 26 | x5521 BEARING CAGE GROUP ,22,29).. 1 = | X7412 IMPULSE COUPLING UNIT (Includes Ref. Nos.
28 | 6924 CONDENSER CLAMP (X-1381 rgs3tscy| 1 ] 3,5, 8, 8,9 10,11, 44, 45, 48 & 49). s L
5532 | CONDENSER CLAMP (X156 1 8511 IMPULSE SET 5CREW[X11~1L-61 & C, XH- 2531] ...... 3
29 | 5567 BEARING CAGE 1 54 | X8555 IMPULSE STOP GROUP (xH-1981 & C, X1-2531)..| 1
=Sl Bl X5549 | IMPULSE STOP GROUP (XH-2531C).. 1
3o | se10 BUSHING ¢ _— 1
31 | X6916 |CONDENSER ASSE! L []55 | 8792 | NAME ELATE . - 1
X5514 CONDENSER ASSEMB! 1 ¥ 10407 ALIGNING WASHER for breaker p01r+ Ethin} i
1 | 5618 COVER GASKE T" E . 56 DRIVE GEAR (Wis.Motor Ne. GD-33C-1) for "'"E. TF F
= ; SANRE DRIVE GEAR (Wis.Motor No. GD-93C-3) far TH ........ | 1
33 | 5622 |COVER SCREW 4
34 | X5632 |STOP BUTTON GROUP 1 * Mot illustroted.

sloce of Y7054; but new
24 must also be used.

2 MY-21-5 (2 Pages)




FAIRBANKS, MORSE WISCONSIN MOTOR Y-80-Series
MAGNETO PARTS LIST TYPE FM-X1-2B7-1

Specific magnetos listed below

* Y-80-52 Includes A GD-93C-3 Drive Gear For TH, THD Engines.
* Y-80-51 Includes A GD-93C-1 Drive Gear For TE, TF Engines.
NOTE: Refer To Engine Ports List For Part Number of Repair Kits.

*Y.80-52, *Y-80-51 *Y-80-52, *Y-80-51
i‘:‘- FM-X1-2B7-1 Description :"‘ ffj FM-X1-2B7-1 Description :"
5 Part Number o4 Part Mumher b
1| 10812D End cap screw, 10-24x3/4 |4 21 | L2514C Switch assembly ... (1
2 | BY2430 | st L L e e ST O ] 22 | 8N1 SerEW RNl s e e 03
3| H2498 End cap gasket |1 23 | 8LW5 Screw lockwasher ... ... |1
4| C1498G Fulerum pin snap ring _ i 24 | M2514 Insulated lever ... 1
51 A2437A Rotrbsat oy 8 T 1 | 25 | c6018 Insulating washer | 2
7| 6862 Terminal screw, 6-32x3/8 _ L 26 | K2457A Switch bushing ... 1
8| 8S6U Support screw, 8-32x3/8 1 7 | J24990A Wire assemble . oo 1
9 | B5969 Support screw washer . 1 28 | 8514N Switch screw, 8-32x7/8 W 1
10| G2788 o wiclc e OIS T 29 | B3967 Edililead spritie il 0 L |2
12 | 8S4U Condenser screw, 8-32x1/4 ... il 30 | Q2477C L4512 & S [ 1
14 | SXY2433 Condengier - DLl 1 31 | 3K1 Key ... 1 [
15| 656U Support screw, 6-32x3/8 1 32 | FV2480 Rator, oesa e 1
16| D2458 Support screw washer, #6 | 3 33 | B1498D Shaft snap ring ..... 14
17 | 8S6G Support screw, 8-32x3/8 4 34 | C5949 Drive end bearing ... 1 .
18| V4631 Bearing support ............ 1 35 | B1498B Bearing snap ring ... 1!
20| A59504 Cam end bearing 1| | 36| Al95 Name plate ... | 1

Printed in U.5.A. 1 MY-78-2




Y-80 Series
TYPE FMX1-2B7-1

~Y-80-52, ~Y-80-51|

ci. FM-X1-2B7-1 Description

Vent screw, 6-32x 1/4 .
Vent cOVer ...
Vent screen ...
Pawl stop pin .
HONSINGE oo imminive
Coilbridge setscrew, 5/16-24x 7/8
Seal inner WasSher i
Shaft seal e raeaeeis
Seal outer washer ...
Coupling, complete ... ...

rt Number b

‘_,_.,_Al—lb—-ldr--r—'ldl-_lra

(RE, *Y-B0-52, *Y-80-51 = e

1 EM-X1-2B7-1 Description Rioq
o Part Number
52 | A1408] Pawl lock SPrifg ..ocumommmre 1
53 | Q2566 Coupling pawl ... 1
55 | T5963 Pawl spring ... 1
57 | GY2563 Hub assembly .. 1
59 | D2565 Coupling spring. it
60 | AZ3957 Coupling shell ... ... 1
63 | F2572 Coupling bushing ... : 1
65 | M2570 Coupling nub oo 1

FIELD SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Type ¥1-2B7-1 magneto is adapted to Models TR, T
TH THD engines manufactured by Wisconsin Motor
=

. The magneto is of a split-coil design in that
any distributor, but instead two sparks are pro-
itsaneously every 360° of rotation. The magneto
mounted, clockwise in rotation, and has a lag
angle of 20° provided by a special impulse coupling.

SERVICE PROCEDURE

Improper functioning of the magneto is often believed to be
+he cause of engine difficulty arising from other sources,
a flooded carburetor, insufficient fuel or air, loose
connections, or a defective spark plug. A brief
inspection will often locate the trouble before the
reached, and prevent maladjustment of parts in

. The magneto should be opened only when
the ignition spark produced is unsatis-
n may be determined by an ignition
ed in engine INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

SERVICING BREAKER POINTS

Remove the magneto end ca
for evidence of pitting or
or fine stone should be us
worn or pitted points should b
to resurface or replace the
necessary to adjust them to th
0.015 inch at full separation.

d
L
o
w
o)
T
R
=
-
=
=+
s
w
B
o
9]
(1]
0
]
n
5]

et

The adjustment of breaker points is made in the following
manner: Lightly loosen the two contact support locking
identified in Fig. 1. Then, with the points at full
separation, move the contact support until the proper breaker
point clearance is obtained. This is accomplished by means
of a screwdriver inserted in the slot at the bottom of the
contact support and pivoted between the two small bosses
on the bearing support. Lock assembly in place by tightening
locking screws, and take a final measurement of breaker
point gap after the locking screws are tightened.

%. =

SCrews,

el

CONDENSER

MEASURE BREAKER
POINT GAP WHEN
OPEN. ADJUST TO
0.015 INCH

FULCRUM PIN
SNAP RING

LOCKING
SCREWS

BREAKER ARM
_ TERMINAL
SCREW

Fig. 1 END VIEW OF MAGNETO.
SEALING MAGNETO

Before replacing end cap on the magneto frame, clean the
contact surfaces between cap and frame. Then coat the end
cap contact surface with Fairbanks-Morse FMCO2 Gasket
Varnish, place a new cork gasket in the joint, mount the
end cap on the frame, and tighten the four screws securely.

FURTHER FIELD SERVICE NOT RECOMMENDED

The cam felt wick, if dry or hard, should be replaced by a
new factory-impregnated wick. Other than this, magneto
dees not require field lubrication and any attempt to oil or
grease the bearings is inadvisahle. The lubricants should
be renewed only during a complete overhaul of the magneto
by a Factory-Authorized Magneto Service Center. Coil and
condenser replacements, while simple, are not recommended
unless test equipment is available.

TIMING MAGNETO TO ENGINE
Ignition timing is accomplished by correctly mounting

magneto to the crankcase. Refer to ‘MAGNETO TIMING® in
engine INSTRUCTION MANUAL for assembly procedure.

2




)

6961 ""93d
G-£8-SW

9v2€S NISNGOSIM '3aMnymlIn

101)810010 SI0JOYY [BIUSUIIUGY 4O NOISIAIQ

dOLOW NISNODSIM

ISINjORINURIY 84} JO 19010 U Aq pausls pue JUTjuM Ul SpBUW
SEaUn jreysq s JaInjoeinuely ayy uo uonedr[qo [puonippe Aue aumsse o) 10 fjuenem rayjo Aue 9A1d o) pazuoyne s1
uosiad oN ‘dpedoid sjeredo o) ped 10 ourdua Aue jo amjre; ayj jo jno Bulsue seNI[Iqel] Jusduljuod Jo sefewep JenUanb
~9SU0J 10 Te10ads BUIPNIOUL ‘sanrIqer] 10 SUOEBI[qO 1Yo [[B Put ‘GSOdNNd MV INDLINYd V 804 SSANLIM 40 ¥O
ALITIIV LNVHOYEIN 40 SHILNVIYVM ANV DNIANTONI ‘ANOLNALVLS ¥0 ‘AAITdNl ‘SSAMAXHT ‘SHLLNVIIVM
dHHLO TIV 40 NEI'T NI SI 'MIANNINIHL NOILYDITHO S AFYNLDOVANNVN HHL ANV ‘ALNVIIVM SIHIL

*3ied 10 surdus pasoidw Jo ‘palajle ‘PATJIPOW YOS Yiim pros Arsnotasid sied 1o sutdus Lue sovydel
0] vonesrqgo Aue Surumour jnoyym syred so aurdus Aue saordwr pue ‘1sife ‘Ajtpow o} JUBT 9Y] S8AI8Sal I1aINjOBINUBEY

*SWa)l 20TAIAS [BWIOU JO Juswsoe[dal 10 S20IAIDS 2DURUIJUTEW [BULIOU O]
Iou ‘AjuBliEm UMO S]T SEY I2In)oBJnuew £10SS900E 2] 19yM SUI3US 3Y] UC PI[[BISUl SIMHO0SSa00e Aue 0] J0u pIsn uesq
aAey ‘SI2JU) 201AIAG 10 SIOINQqUISYJ §,I18Injopjnuely Jo auo Aq 1o 1ainjaejnuely 9yl Aq parjddns 10 ‘1amjoejnuely ay)
Aq painjoejnuew jou syied yosmym ur autdus Aue o) fou (soueurojiad ST §199)j® A79sivape ‘uoturdo S IamjoejnUER SY3 UT
‘yotysm Aem Aue ul pasn 10 psjos[deu ‘palalfe ‘panedal usaq SABY [[BYS yOIym suidus Aue 0] lou Jamioejnue 2yl Aq
Papuaumodal Jou IBUURW B ut pajerado 10 PI[[RISUT U] 2ARY [RYS yorym ourdus Lue o} Ajdde jou Jieys Aueliey STYT,

'syred aanjoajap jo itedar 10
juswoe(dal oY) yjra uoTidsuyos ur sedreyo vorjeprodsuer) Aue JBaq 0} 12IN3DBINUE] 8y} 21EBI[q0 JoU S20p AjUBHIEN STY],
‘drysuBunIom 10 [BHSIEW Ul 8ATI0RJep uasq sary 0} ‘Qurod yons je uoljdadsur uodn 12ImyoBJNUE] S JO UOIIOBISHIES
o) 01 1eadde [jeys yorym syed 1o ped Aue ‘1o1n3veinuely ayj Aq pejeudisap jutod e Je 10 ‘saniojoe] §12I0)OBINUBIY
8y} jo suo je “redar jo aoepdar ‘vorydo S)1 e [IIM Imjoejnuely pue ‘1eseysind [rejsr [eurdrio a1 0) £19A1ap Jo Jjep
3y} Isyje reak (T) 2uo jo pourad B 10] ‘@01Al8S PUE SN [BWIOU Japun ‘dIYySUBWNIOM DUE [BIISJBW UT S)0a]ap Wolj 331 aq
0} 12amjoejnuely a4} £q pIos aurdus mau yova SjUBLIEM ', J9IN)OEJNUBY, SB 0) paiialal 1ajjeuraisy ‘MOLOMW NISNODSIM

Ajuniinpy auibuj




]
X =

Y | .
A % .
w % |
WISCONSIN"MOTOR CORPORATION
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53246

PRINTED IN USA




